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FINANCE NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a Meeting of the Finance Committee Tuesday,
January 12, 2010 at 5:30 p.m., in the in the Hall of Fame Room, City Hall, 381 East
Main Street, Stoughton, WI.

AGENDA:

Call to Order.

Finance Committee Minutes of December 8", 2009.

Communications.

Claims.

November Treasurer’s Report.

Review Stormwater Utility Proposals and make recommendation to Council.

Resolution Authorizing The Issuance And Sale Of Up To $613,751 Waterworks System
Revenue Bonds, Series 2010, And Providing For Other Details And Covenants With
Respect Thereto, And Approval Of Related $1,227,502 Financial Assistance Agreement,
And Consideration And Acceptance Of The Engagement Letter With Quarles And Brady.
8. Report on Attorney Fees 2009.

9. Discussion regarding frequency of Finance meetings.

10.Future Agenda ltems.

11.Adjournment.

Nooakwn =

01/07/2010
LJS:jr

SENT TO:
Steve Tone
Ron Christianson
Greg Jenson
Tim Carter

Cc: Mayor Jim Giriffin
Department Heads
Council Members
Dep. Treasurer Julie Roberts
City Attorney Matthew Dregne

Receptionist Tamarah Bader-Fleres
Receptionist Debbie Blaney
Dep. Clerk Pili Hougan

Debbie Myren
Stoughton News/Wisc. State Journal

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City
Hall after that time, please use the Fifth Street entrances.






FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Tuesday, December 8, 2009 — 6:00 p.m.
Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Steve Tone, Ron Christianson, Greg Jenson and Tim Carter.

Others Present:
Mayor Jim Griffin, Director of Planning & Development Rodney Scheel

Call to order:
Finance Chair Tone called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting of November 24, 2009:
Motion by Christianson, seconded by Carter to approve the November 24™, 2009 minutes
as presented. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Griffin voting.

Communications: Weather conditions prevented Finance Department attendance at
tonight's meeting.

Amundson Park Landfill - Restrictive Covenants:

Motion by Christianson, seconded by Carter to recommend Council to proceed with filing
the EPA proposed Restrictive Covenants following a basic legal review, preparation of the
appropriate legal description and conducting the required title commitment. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Griffin voting.

Architectural Services Agreement - EMS Building Renovation:

Moved by Carter, seconded by Christianson to recommend Council enter into an
agreement for services with Strang for $76,920 utilizing EMS Enterprise Funds following
City Attorney review of the contract. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Griffin voting.

Award Janitorial Service Contract:

Motion by Carter, seconded by Christianson to recommend Council approve a cleaning
service proposal with Clarity Cleaners for the Senior Center, Public Safety Building, EMS,
Food Pantry and Youth Center and to approve a cleaning service proposal with Aztland
Cleaners for City Hall and the Opera House. Motion carried 2-1 with Mayor Griffin voting
and Jensen voting no and Christianson abstaining.

Future agenda items: None.

Motion by Carter, seconded by Christianson to adjourn at 6:50 pm. Motion carried
unanimously with Mayor Griffin voting.

Respectfully submitted,

Rodney Scheel
Director of Planning & Development






CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 1
Dec 15, 2009 09:18am
Check Issue Date(s): 11/01/2009 - 11/30/2009
Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount

11/09  11/05/2009 31487 2014 VOID - SAUNDERS, RENEE REFUND - COACHING 06910 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 25.00 - 25.00 -M
11/09  11/04/2009 33052 2227 ALZHEIMERS ASSOCIATION WORKSHOP - HOLLEE CAMACHO 111809 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING ! 10.00 10.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33053 2225 ANCORA STRING QUARTET 11/7/09 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 110709 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 1,000.00 1,000.00

HOUSE
11/09  11/04/2009 33054 149 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC FIRE - PARTS 663-112387 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIF 10.16 10.16
11/09  11/04/2009 33055 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 102009 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  4,557.10 4,557.10
11/09  11/04/2009 33056 151 AVENET LLC WEB DESIGN PACKAGE 25127 100-51800-215 CITY WEBSITE 816.00 816.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33057 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 102309 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 4.22

FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 110209 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 880.00 884.22
11/09  11/04/2009 33058 172 BERNDT, TIMOTHY J TREE CONSULTING 103109 100-53300-361 TREE CONSULTAN"  1,178.00 1,178.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33059 186 BOLLERUD, BRUCE 10/29/09 PERFORMANCE - SR CENTER 102909 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 75.00 75.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33060 204 BURDICK, DORIS CPR COORDINATOR PAY NOV09 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 75.00 75.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33061 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 1821 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 79.98 79.98
11/09  11/04/2009 33062 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE - 300117100501-3150002 7517-NOV09 100-55500-300 MISC - CABLE 136.98

LIBRARY - 300096663901-3150002 7339-NOV09 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCUI 79.99 216.97
11/09  11/04/2009 33063 236 CINEMA CAFE VOLUNTEER RECOGINITION EVENT - 304142 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRA! 676.70 676.70

SR CENTER
11/09  11/04/2009 33064 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446684520 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.07 59.07
11/09  11/04/2009 33065 279 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSPOI SALT - STREET 21849 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL  19,025.32 19,025.32
11/09  11/04/2009 33066 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS RECORD ANNEXATION 103009 100-51400-340 OPERATING SUPPL 15.00 15.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33067 1633 DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION -GAMING ~ RENEW RAFFLE LICENSE RAFFLEO9 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 25.00 25.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33068 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 33556 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 196.68 196.68
11/09  11/04/2009 33069 2224 EMEGEAR LLC EMS - SUPPLIES 348 100-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 285.00 285.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33070 377 FRISCH, PATRICK REIMBURSE - MEALS & MILEAGE 102309 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 131.03 131.03
11/09  11/04/2009 33071 2223 HANSON, MATTHEW REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT 2000106.002 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 30.00 30.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33072 486 JANI-KING OF MADISON FIRE - CLEANING MAD11090152 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 350.00 350.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33073 505 KALLAND, DAVID CEMETERY MAINTENANCE NOV09 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 250.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33074 2226 LUNDE, MARY JANE CRAFT SALE - SR CENTER 102909 100-54600-342 CENTER CRAFTS - 12.00 12.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33075 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE RIVERSIDE MAINTENANCE 59636 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE ~ 2,370.50

WHEELER PRAIRIE MAINTENANCE 59637 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE 379.50 2,750.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33076 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION CODE UPDATES 116924 100-51420-341 ORDINANCE UPDA™  2,945.46 2,945.46
11/09  11/04/2009 33077 1910 NELSON, RANDY REIMBURSE - AIR BRAKE LICENSE 102809 100-53300-151 BENEFITS - STREE’ 14.00 14.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33078 1339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC WORK DONE ON DAM 1254 400-57391-820 4TH STREET DAM 1,180.00 1,180.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33079 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS EXPERIENCE WORKS SEPT09 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 768.87 768.87
11/09  11/04/2009 33080 684 OTT, KRISTIN L REIMBURSE - MILEAGE 102809 100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING ! 24.87 24.87
11/09  11/04/2009 33081 716 PRAIRIE FARM PRODUCE FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 103009 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 322.00 322.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33082 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 1422 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 740.35 740.35
11/09  11/04/2009 33083 1656 ROWE, JERRY FARM MARKET VOUCHERS - SR IN 103009 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 2.00 2.00

NEED
11/09  11/04/2009 33084 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC POLICE-TOWING 64723 100-52100-245 CAR STORAGE - PC 150.00 150.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/09  11/04/2009 33085 800 SCHWAAB INC OFFICE SUPPLIES - CLERKS Y55929 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 102.22 102.22
11/09  11/04/2009 33086 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE NOV09 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 17,054.67 17,054.67
11/09  11/04/2009 33087 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES STREET - MAIN & 7TH PR#5 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  2,314.62 2,314.62
11/09  11/04/2009 33088 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE NOVO09 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33089 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM CPR CARDS 3085 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 42.00 42.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33090 953 VENSKE CONCRETE & CONSTRUCTIO! SIDEWALKS -NEW & REPLACEMENT 193 400-57344-820 SIDEWALKS 2,680.00 2,680.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33091 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT LIBRARY - DUMPSTER 1117310-2280-7 217-55110-520 BUILDING FUND 85.86 85.86
11/09  11/04/2009 33092 1787 WHITFORD, WINSTON 10/29/09 PERFORMANCE - SR CENTER 102909 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 75.00 75.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33093 2237 CHASE AUTO FINANCE SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE ON CAR 00528520098897 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 486.81 486.81

PAYMENT
11/09  11/11/2009 33094 119 AMATEUR SPORTS PROMOTION CABLE - POCKET SCHEDULE 162849 100-55500-300 MISC - CABLE 150.00 150.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33095 143 AT&T POLICE - 608 R71-8798 7987 NOV09 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLLI! 68.85 68.85
11/09  11/11/2009 33096 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 110309 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  7,755.06 7,755.06
11/09  11/11/2009 33097 1130 BLACKHAWK TECHNICAL COLLEGE OFFICER TRAINING S0163752 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 419.90 419.90
11/09  11/11/2009 33098 218 CARTER & GRUENEWALD CO INC STREET - PARTS 294393 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 32.84 32.84
11/09  11/11/2009 33099 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 1827 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 103.98 103.98
11/09  11/11/2009 33100 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 STREET - SHOP TOWELS 446686043 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 112.87 112.87
11/09  11/11/2009 33101 240 CITY TREASURER - MADISON SPRAY PATCH EMULSION 26674 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  1,740.00 1,740.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33102 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
11/09  11/11/2009 33103 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS  PAYROLL DED & SUPPL IC DECO09 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 2,735.82 2,735.82
11/09  11/11/2009 33104 1464 DIAMOND VOGEL PAINT FOR MARKING STREETS 255095309 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 563.00 563.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33105 327 DVORAK LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC SALT & ICE MELT 98437 100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPL 675.70 675.70
11/09  11/11/2009 33106 377 FRISCH, PATRICK REIMBURSE - MEALS & MILEAGE 110609 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 264.46 264.46
11/09  11/11/2009 33107 387 GANDER, KARLA REIMBURSE - HOLIDAY FUND 110209 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EXF 104.82 104.82

SUPPLIES
11/09  11/11/2009 33108 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - SQUADS 609104 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 400.00 400.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33109 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR1107090 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,788.00 2,788.00

11/07/2009
11/09  11/11/2009 33110 472 INKWORKS INC POLICE - BUSINESS CARDS 18917 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 33.00

POLICE - BUSINESS CARDS 18943 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 33.00

SR CENTER - NEWSLETTER 18914 100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SEI 763.00

REC - PRINTING 18922 100-55300-315 ADS & PUBLICATIOI 430.00

HOLIDAY FUND PRINTING 18944 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EXF 128.25

OPERA HOUSE - BROCHURES 18899 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 77.50 1,464.75
11/09  11/11/2009 33111 512 KENISTON, WANDA REIMBURSE - PLAQUE 100909 242-52200-340 MISC EXPENSE 64.00

REIMBURSE - MEETING MEAL 110109 242-52200-346 MEETING EXPENSE 39.99 103.99

EXPENSE
11/09  11/11/2009 33112 2234 KNAVE PRODUCTIONS INC 11/16/09 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 110609 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES  18,800.00 18,800.00

HOUSE
11/09  11/11/2009 33113 541 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE POLICE - GASOLINE OCT09 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL-PQO  6,578.56 6,578.56

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/09  11/11/2009 33114 1398 LINCOLN, MARY REIMBURSE - GLASSES 110509 100-52100-151 BENEFITS - POLICE 200.00 200.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33115 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC OPEN/CLOSE GRAVES 2570 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 435.00 435.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33116 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
11/09  11/11/2009 33117 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA UTILITY DECO09 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 1,927.19 1,927.19
11/09  11/11/2009 33118 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR1107090 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 475.00 475.00

Period: 11/07/2009
11/09  11/11/2009 33119 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC OPERA HOUSE - BADGES 1735 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 20.00 20.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33120 2055 PROGREEN CLEANING INC EMS CLEANING NOV 09 CITY BW1 100-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 988.00 988.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33121 753 RESTAT PHARMACY CLAIMS 1019005 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  7,771.59 7,771.59
11/09  11/11/2009 33122 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 1466 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 532.23 532.23
11/09  11/11/2009 33123 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SO FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 74562-1 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,936.44 1,936.44
11/09  11/11/2009 33124 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 110609 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 69.99 69.99

PURCHASED
11/09  11/11/2009 33125 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC SR CENTER - VOUCHERS 227 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRA! 69.75 69.75
11/09  11/11/2009 33126 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTERIN  SQUAD REPAIRS 3832-1 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 440.70

SQUAD REPAIRS 3826-1 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 156.43 597.13
11/09  11/11/2009 33127 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL POLICE - BLOOD DRAWS & LABS POL OCT09 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 251.31 251.31
11/09  11/11/2009 33128 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR|  POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS POL OCT09 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 39.95 39.95
11/09  11/11/2009 33129 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES EMS - GAS USAGE 010022 100-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 6.40

STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010023 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 48.06

YOUTH CENTER - GAS USAGE 010022 100-55400-220 UTILITIES - YOUTH 13.63

STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010023 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 48.06

STREET - MAIN & 7TH 010009 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 9,074.59

STRAND - STORM SEWER DESIGN 010029 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 410.28 9,601.02
11/09  11/11/2009 33130 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 110709 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 265.50 265.50
11/09  11/11/2009 33131 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - SALT 413081 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 31.44

SR CENTER - SALT 415666 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 41.42

PSB - SALT 413076 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 31.44

PSB - SALT 415664 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 41.42 145.72
11/09  11/11/2009 33132 917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC STREET - PARTS 329090 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 146.62 146.62
11/09  11/11/2009 33133 2235 TRYON, MARTIN 11/16/09 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 111609 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 1,000.00 1,000.00

HOUSE
11/09  11/11/2009 33134 1326 U.S. CELLULAR PLANNING - PHONES OCT09 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 1,131.59 1,131.59
11/09  11/11/2009 33135 2229 ULVESTAD, DENNIS FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 110409 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 12.00 12.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33136 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE EMS OCT09 100-51930-523 UNEMPLOYMENT C 812.74 812.74
11/09  11/11/2009 33137 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-OCT09 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIOI 238.39

STREET - ADS 164323-0CT09 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 438.00

SR. CENTER - ADS 100220-0OCT09 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO!  1,366.00

REC - AD 104025-0CT09 100-55300-315 ADS & PUBLICATIOI 76.55

SR. CENTER - EXPO 100220-0OCT09 232-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 500.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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ZONING MAP NOTICES 164323-0CT09 410-57190-820 TOTAL ADMINISTR/ 219.00 2,837.94
11/09  11/11/2009 33138 2236 US CELLULAR 09-1996 - RECORDS REQUEST 20091030094 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 5.00 5.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33139 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC TID#4 012097026.02 204-57120-850 ADMINSTRATION 910.00

2002 FACADE REDESIGN 012019532.53 260-55500-340 COMMUNITY DEVEI 525.00

TID#5 012097002.03 260-55500-340 COMMUNITY DEVEI  1,800.00

FEASIBILITY STUDY 012096990.03 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 980.00 4,215.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33140 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE - 100-0000282-2280-0 1126323-2280-9 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC  48,850.56 48,850.56
11/09  11/11/2009 33141 2228 WEB-NET DOMAIN RENEWAL 11302 235-55100-721 LANDMARK COMMI: 285.00 285.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33142 1000 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE MANUFACTURING ASSESSMENT FEE 110909 100-51530-216 ASSESS MANUFAC  3,505.83 3,505.83
11/09  11/11/2009 33143 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  11/15/09 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 111509 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 1,200.00 1,200.00

HOUSE
11/09  11/11/2009 33144 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM OCTOBER RETIREMENT OCT09 100-21515 EMPLOYER RETIRE 57,963.21 57,963.21
11/09  11/11/2009 33145 1016 WISC SECRETARY OF STATE NOTARY RENEWAL - SUE SHOWERS 110909 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 60.00 60.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33146 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL CITY HALL 1 YR SUBSCRIPTION 118940-09 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 123.50 123.50
11/09  11/11/2009 33147 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR1107090 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 840.37 840.37

11/07/2009
11/09  11/11/2009 33148 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 2 Pay Period: PR1107090 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 65.00 65.00

11/07/2009
11/09  11/18/2009 33149 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC EMS - REPAIRS 099656-00 100-52300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 70.00 70.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33150 1106 ABC-CLIO INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 25182-2 215-55110-325 BOOKS 41.31 41.31
11/09  11/18/2009 33151 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105937510 100-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 79.48

STREET - OXYGEN 105007385 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 12.09 91.57
11/09  11/18/2009 33152 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 NOV09 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 147.83

STREET - GAS USAGE 524165-001 NOV09 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 117.10

MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 NOV09 100-55300-220 UTILITIES - RECRE/ 25.58 290.51
11/09  11/18/2009 33153 1688 AMAZON LIBRARY - BOOKS OCT09 215-55110-325 BOOKS 194.37 194.37
11/09  11/18/2009 33154 645 AMERICAN ACCOUNTS & ADVISORS  BILLING SERVICE - EMS 00004599 100-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES 3,095.42 3,095.42
11/09  11/18/2009 33155 143 AT&T SR CENTER 608 R71-8535 535 1 NOV09 100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENI 61.20 61.20
11/09  11/18/2009 33156 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 111009 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  13,352.05 13,352.05
11/09  11/18/2009 33157 1276 AWE LIBRARY - MAINTENANCE STOU09001-2 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 350.00 350.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33158 1260 BAILEY, ED REIMBURSE - MILEAGE 111209 100-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 252.20 252.20
11/09  11/18/2009 33159 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS BOOKS - LIBRARY OCT09 215-55110-325 BOOKS 3,693.26 3,693.26
11/09  11/18/2009 33160 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 111609 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 980.00 980.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33161 1687 BARRETT, PAMELA CPR INSTRUCTOR PAY 102409 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 75.00 75.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33162 163 BATTERYZONE INC BATTERY FOR DEFIBULATOR S1+081886 100-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 150.43 150.43
11/09  11/18/2009 33163 1884 BBC AUDIOBOOKS AMERICA LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 373399 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 200.68 200.68
11/09  11/18/2009 33164 1915 BRONSTAD, BRYCE REIMBURSE - TOOLS 110909 100-53300-391 TOOL ALLOWANCE 381.21 381.21
11/09  11/18/2009 33165 1737 BUBRICK'S LIBRARY - SUPPLIES OCT09 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI 132.15 132.15
11/09  11/18/2009 33166 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 1831 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 103.98 103.98
11/09  11/18/2009 33167 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS EMS - 300112998001-3150002 2704-NOV09 100-52300-300 MISC - EMS 54.99 54.99
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11/09  11/18/2009 33168 1632 CHEESER'S FARM MARKET VOUCHERS - SR IN 111009 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 11.00 11.00
NEED
11/09  11/18/2009 33169 228 CHICAGO DISTRIBUTION CENTER OPERA HOUSE - BOOK 5866625 245-55190-341 SUPPLIES (B) 478.49 478.49
11/09  11/18/2009 33170 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446687724 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 120.22
UNIFORMS - STREET 446691015 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 16.07 136.29
11/09  11/18/2009 33171 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M93056199 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 753.36 753.36
PANTRY
11/09  11/18/2009 33172 2244 CUMMINS FOUNDATION REFUND PRESERVE AMERICA 111109 238-48550 DONATIONS-PRESE 1,693.00 1,693.00
DONATION
11/09  11/18/2009 33173 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS OCT09 100-22210 COURT FINES 2,253.00 2,253.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33174 293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT OF 09-155647 100-13015 NEB AMBULANCE F 334.54 334.54
AMBULANCE BILL
11/09  11/18/2009 33175 2240 DEFINITY HEALTH REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 09-180227.1 100-13015 NEB AMBULANCE F 325.50 325.50
AMBULANCE BILL
11/09  11/18/2009 33176 302 DEMCO INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3707740 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 96.31
LIBRARY - MATERIALS 3697492 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 129.21 225.52
11/09  11/18/2009 33177 1740 DRAEGER, WILLARD FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 111009 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 24.00 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33178 332 EHLERS & ASSOCIATES INC 5 YEAR PLAN 340660 100-51510-217 FISCAL MANAGEME  2,150.00 2,150.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33179 1368 EMBURY LTD LIBRARY - RENOVATION 4415 217-55110-520 BUILDING FUND 7,613.20 7,613.20
11/09  11/18/2009 33180 2230 FINCH, CRHISTA REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000108.002 100-46750 RECREATION 24.00 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33181 2241 FRITZKE, EARL REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 09-96827 100-13015 NEB AMBULANCE F 78.14 78.14
AMBULANCE BILL
11/09  11/18/2009 33182 385 GALE BOOKS - LIBRARY OCT09 215-55110-325 BOOKS 577.11 577.11
11/09  11/18/2009 33183 2231 GORDINIER, KARI REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000110.002 100-46750 RECREATION 24.00 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33184 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC CITY HALL - METER CLIC CHARGES ONE728 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 69.19 69.19
11/09  11/18/2009 33185 2232 HANSEN, JENNY REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000109.002 100-46750 RECREATION 24.00 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33186 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT CHAMBER - PEST CONTROL 110409 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 54.00 54.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33187 472 INKWORKS INC EMS - LETTERHEAD 18931 100-52300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 98.00 98.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33188 1404 INTERIOR INVESTMENTS LLC LIBRARY - REMODEL 56877 217-55110-520 BUILDING FUND 3,387.00 3,387.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33189 1699 JAECKEL, ED FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 111009 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 276.00 276.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33190 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC NETWORK ITEMS 36711 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 219.59 219.59
11/09  11/18/2009 33191 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. DEPOT - REPAIR WORK 0910261110 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 151.25 151.25
11/09  11/18/2009 33192 2233 KINDSCHI, KELLY REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000111.002 100-46750 RECREATION 24.00 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33193 1361 KLEIN-DICKERT CO. INC. LIBRARY - PAINT P38978 217-55110-520 BUILDING FUND 2,186.00 2,186.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33194 534 KRUEGER, EARL FARM MARKET VOUCHERS - SR IN 111009 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 78.00 78.00
NEED
11/09  11/18/2009 33195 540 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS  LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 308802 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 533.86 533.86
11/09  11/18/2009 33196 1364 LUSCHEN, MERLIN LIBRARY - RENOVATION 230508 217-55110-520 BUILDING FUND 532.00 532.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33197 567 MADISON AREA TECH COLLEGE EMT BASIC REFRESHER - 26 PEOPLE 000000023682 100-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERE!  2,230.80
EMT BASIC REFRESHER - BAILEY 000000023683 100-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 85.80
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EMT BASIC - ERDMAN 000000023684 100-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 593.00 2,909.60
11/09  11/18/2009 33198 2245 MADISON CHILDRENS MUSEUM 12/3/09 PERFORMANCE - LIBRARY 120309 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 450.00 450.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33199 579 MAIN STREET KITCHEN LIBRARY - STAFF MTG 530714 217-55110-510 UNDESIGNATED 109.50 109.50
11/09  11/18/2009 33200 580 MAINTENANCE ENGINEERING LTD PSB - BULBS 2671069-01 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 130.12 130.12
11/09  11/18/2009 33201 610 MELLILAW S.C. LEGAL WORK 64897 100-51300-216 LEGAL HELP - PER¢  5,339.50 5,339.50
11/09  11/18/2009 33202 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUDIOVISUAL OCT09 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 3,773.83 3,773.83
11/09  11/18/2009 33203 1910 NELSON, RANDY REIMBURSE - MILEAGE & MEAL 110609 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 38.10 38.10
11/09  11/18/2009 33204 2238 OTTESON, PAUL 11/02/09 PERFORMANCE - SR CENTER 110209 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRA! 40.00 40.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33205 696 PEPSI COLA COMPANY POP FOR MACHINE - CITY HALL 13249400 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 80.00 80.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33206 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE EMS - SUPPLIES 93449407 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 718.90 718.90
11/09  11/18/2009 33207 711 PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF SEAL COATING 2009-30 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  5,039.54 5,039.54
11/09  11/18/2009 33208 721 PRIZEPROMOS CLOTHING - REIMBURSED BY 4831-43 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 171.00

EMPLOYEES

SR CENTER - GIFT 4831-44 232-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 316.00 487.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33209 727 QUALITY BOOKS INC LIBRARY - BOOKS 135204 215-55110-325 BOOKS 673.73

LIBRARY - BOOKS 135643 215-55110-325 BOOKS 53.56 727.29
11/09  11/18/2009 33210 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 407086749 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 93.00 93.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33211 2242 SCORE, MAVIS REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 09-156345 100-13015 NEB AMBULANCE F 78.14 78.14

AMBULANCE BILL
11/09  11/18/2009 33212 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SO YOUTH CENTER FOOD PURCHASES  74446-1 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 24.30

YOUTH CENTER FOOD PURCHASES  74739-1 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 22.68 46.98
11/09  11/18/2009 33213 2246 SHOWCASES LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 249880 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 91.52 91.52
11/09  11/18/2009 33214 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 3RD QTR ROOM 20% DRAW 111109 247-41210 ROOM TAXES 1,472.78 1,472.78
11/09  11/18/2009 33215 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - LABS & VACCINES 100109 100-52300-300 MISC - EMS 795.50

EMS - MEDS 111009 100-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 192.60

EMS - FLU 100109 100-53300-151 BENEFITS - STREE’ 28.00 1,016.10
11/09  11/18/2009 33216 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \Y
11/09  11/18/2009 33217 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES OCT09 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  18,933.08 18,933.08
11/09  11/18/2009 33218 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES STRAND - PINE STREET 010028 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU! 200.68

STRAND - UTILITY CONSTRUCTION 010030 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  1,359.64 1,560.32
11/09  11/18/2009 33219 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES ROOM TAX DRAWS 111109 247-41210 ROOM TAXES 5,154.71 5,154.71
11/09  11/18/2009 33220 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 111309 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 504.00 504.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33221 894 TAYLOR, RENEE A EMS - CPR INSTRUCTOR FEE 101609 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 87.50 87.50
11/09  11/18/2009 33222 2243 TOWNSEND, CLARICE REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 09-150758 100-13015 NEB AMBULANCE F 39.08

AMBULANCE BILL

REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 09-169184 100-13015 NEB AMBULANCE F 33.02

AMBULANCE BILL

REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON 09-197149 100-13015 NEB AMBULANCE F 33.71

AMBULANCE BILL
REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT ON
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AMBULANCE BILL 09-204794 100-13015 NEB AMBULANCE F 41.14 146.95
11/09  11/18/2009 33223 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC LIBRARY - COLLECTION COSTS 188303 215-55110-300 COLLECTION FEES 35.80 35.80
11/09  11/18/2009 33224 1429 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES INC ZONING CODE REVISION 200910041 410-57190-820 TOTAL ADMINISTR/  2,568.66 2,568.66

CONSULTING SERVICES
11/09  11/18/2009 33225 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT 100-0021319-2280-5 - STREETSWEEP  1127356-2280-8 100-53620-340 RECYCLING/YARD \ 278.62 278.62
11/09  11/18/2009 33226 2239 WENNING, JOHN RENT ASSISTANCE - SR IN NEED 110909 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN  1,140.00 1,140.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33227 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. SUPPLIES - STREET 151719 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 130.82 130.82
11/09  11/18/2009 33228 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS OCT09 100-22210 COURT FINES 3,636.87 3,636.87
11/09  11/18/2009 33229 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF POLICE - DOJ TRANSACTIONS L1305T-OCT09 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 56.00

SR CENTER BACKGROUND CHECKS  G2655-OCT09 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 10.00 66.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33230 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN  POLICE - VEHICLE SUSPENSIONS 111009 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 10.00 10.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33231 2247 WYLIE, BRIAN REFUND FOR 1 UNIT - 2009 GARBAGE09 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC 135.49 135.49
11/09  11/25/2009 33232 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L FIRE - GAS USAGE 692863-001 NOV09 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE 482.46

CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 NOV09 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 220.93

OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 NOV09 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 370.99

ANNEX - GAS USAGE 350445-011 NOV 09 100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR 99.83

DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 NOV09 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 114.55

SR CENTER - GAS USAGE 350445-011 NOV 09 100-54600-220 UTILITIES - SENIOR 454.77

NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 NOV09 100-55300-220 UTILITIES - RECRE/ 18.66

PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 NOV09 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 434.86

LIBRARY - GAS USAGE 489096-001 NOV09 215-55110-221 HEAT 564.48 2,761.53
11/09  11/25/2009 33233 2248 ALTEC CAPITAL SERVICES BUCKET TRUCK - STREET 00044500 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI  66,000.00 66,000.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33234 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  FIRE - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7177977 100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 75.23 75.23
11/09  11/25/2009 33235 137 ARTS WISCONSIN HONORARIA - ARTS COUNCIL 112309 100-48500 DONATIONS- MISC 319.20 319.20
11/09  11/25/2009 33236 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE 111809 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 19,675.63

ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 111709 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC  4,865.63 24,541.26
11/09  11/25/2009 33237 159 BAKKEN, CLIFFORD FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,209.87 1,209.87
11/09  11/25/2009 33238 162 BARRY OPTICAL GLASSES FOR LOGAN NELSON - 525 100-52100-151 BENEFITS - POLICE 200.00 200.00

POLICE
11/09  11/25/2009 33239 172 BERNDT, TIMOTHY J FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,457.13 1,457.13
11/09  11/25/2009 33240 179 BJOIN, EUGENE FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO 800.00 800.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33241 225 CHASE, JEFFRY OPERA HOUSE - PIANO TUNE 100809 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 80.00 80.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33242 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446694309 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 59.07 59.07
11/09  11/25/2009 33243 257 CONSTRUCTION FABRICS & MATERIA STREET - SUPPLIES 137265 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU! 40.00 40.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33244 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO CITY HALL LIGHTS 017-231264-00 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 34.86

STREET - SUPPLIES 017-229971-00 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 250.18

STREET - SUPPLIES 017-230855-00 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 182.62

STREET - CREDIT 017-230897-00 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 132.77 - 334.89
11/09  11/25/2009 33245 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C INSPECTION SERVICES STO1009 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 1,355.40 1,355.40
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11/09  11/25/2009 33246 289 DANKS, DANIEL FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,457.13 1,457.13
11/09  11/25/2009 33247 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 33660 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 150.84 150.84
11/09  11/25/2009 33248 321 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT TAXES COLLECTED 112309 100-24315 OTHER ACCOUNTS 62.00 62.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33249 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS STREET - SUPPLIES 64488 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 88.71 88.71
11/09  11/25/2009 33250 350 FARR, JUNE FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO 697.45 697.45
11/09  11/25/2009 33251 363 FORTNEY, RUTH REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 112009 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 13.00 13.00
PURCHASES
11/09  11/25/2009 33252 364 FORTON, OSCARJ FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,782.99 1,782.99
11/09  11/25/2009 33253 367 FOSDAL, NORRIS FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,188.66 1,188.66
11/09  11/25/2009 33254 374 FRESH COAST VENTURES LLC LIVE STREAMING HOSTING 96 100-55500-300 MISC - CABLE 1,330.00 1,330.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33255 377 FRISCH, PATRICK REIMBURSE - MEALS & MILEAGE 111309 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 134.53 134.53
11/09  11/25/2009 33256 389 GARDNER, FRANK FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,295.23 1,295.23
11/09  11/25/2009 33257 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - CONTRACT - RADIOS 609877 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 576.00 576.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33258 2257 GOODMAN COMMUNITY CENTER PASS LUNCH - YOUTH CENTER C94069 100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUNI 175.00 175.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33259 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC LIBRARY - METER CLIC CHARGE ONJO16 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 23.01 23.01
11/09  11/25/2009 33260 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR1121090 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,788.00 2,788.00
11/21/2009
11/09  11/25/2009 33261 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT EMS - PEST CONTROL 110409 100-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 58.00 58.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33262 434 HANSON, GABRIELLE FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO 364.00 364.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33263 460 HORNER, DEAN FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,044.00 1,044.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33264 472 INKWORKS INC SR CENTER - LETTERHEAD 18953 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 197.00 197.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33265 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS SMOTHERS BROTHERS SOUND 10091115 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 2,055.00 2,055.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33266 1404 INTERIOR INVESTMENTS LLC LIBRARY - REMODEL 56972 217-55110-520 BUILDING FUND 1,292.35 1,292.35
11/09  11/25/2009 33267 496 JOHNSON, ELLEN FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO 266.50 266.50
11/09  11/25/2009 33268 504 KAHL, TERRY SR CENTER - REPAIRS 10800 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 275.00 275.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33269 2255 KELLY SALES GROUP LIBRARY - REMODEL 111909 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 1,908.40 1,908.40
11/09  11/25/2009 33270 1165 KING, JARROD & LINDA REFUND - REC 2000113.002 100-46750 RECREATION 65.00 65.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33271 522 KITTLESON, PEARL FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO 280.00 280.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33272 1175 LAWRENCE, PAUL REIMBURSE - MILEAGE 111709 100-51100-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI! 28.13 28.13
11/09  11/25/2009 33273 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. LIBRARY - PHONES 2011 217-55110-520 BUILDING FUND 55.00 55.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33274 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC REC - ICE RENTAL 1764 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 525.00 525.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33275 582 MANTHE, ELLEN FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO 659.10 659.10
11/09  11/25/2009 33276 605 MEAD & HUNT INC. FOURTH STREET DAM PROJECT 214149 400-57391-820 4TH STREET DAM 991.20 991.20
11/09  11/25/2009 33277 2259 MICETIC, PATRICIA LIGHT DESIGN - OPERA HOUSE 112009 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 500.00 500.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33278 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC STREET - SUPPLIES 4348 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 87.53 87.53
11/09  11/25/2009 33279 628 MOE, SEAMON FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,035.59 1,035.59
11/09  11/25/2009 33280 2249 NATIONAL UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO DELIVERY CHARGES - STREET 15154984 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI 598.50 598.50
BUCKET TRUCK
11/09  11/25/2009 33281 659 NITZSCHE, ROGER FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  2,003.55 2,003.55
11/09  11/25/2009 33282 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay
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Period: 11/21/2009 PR1121090 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 475.00 475.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33283 1124 NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY GRADUATION LUNCH 17670 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 80.00 80.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33284 2256 OAKLAND, ANN MARIE REIMBUSRE - FOOD PANTRY 111909 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 243.36 243.36
11/09  11/25/2009 33285 673 OLSON, MARY J. FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO 947.13 947.13
11/09  11/25/2009 33286 2251 ONSRUD, DONNA REIMBURSE TRIP TO DELLS 111809 232-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 70.00 70.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33287 689 PAUL'S TURF & TREE NURSERY TREES - STREET 46639 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE  1,870.00 1,870.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33288 715 POSTMASTER TOWER TIMES MAILING 112009 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/ 904.54 904.54
11/09  11/25/2009 33289 729 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV WASHER/DRYER - SR CENTER 5033 232-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN  1,049.00 1,049.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33290 760 RIGDON, CATHY FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,371.17 1,371.17
11/09  11/25/2009 33291 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN STREET - DIRT 3238-0CT09 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 90.75 90.75
11/09  11/25/2009 33292 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 1505 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 530.75 530.75
11/09  11/25/2009 33293 1943 SARGENT, COLE REIMBURSE - MEALS & MILEAGE 111809 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 190.46 190.46
11/09  11/25/2009 33294 788 SCHEEL, RICHARD FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,602.84 1,602.84
11/09  11/25/2009 33295 2252 SHS NORWEGIAN DANCERS 11/15/09 PERFORMANCE - SR CENTER 111509 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 50.00 50.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33296 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 111209 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 25.32
PURCHASED
REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 111909 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 399.00 424.32
PURCHASED
11/09  11/25/2009 33297 2260 SPEAKEASY CONSULTING LLC SPANISH TRANSLATOR - COURT 1659 100-51200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 45.00 45.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33298 2250 STACHEL, CHRISTOPHER REIMBURSE - MEALS & MILEAGE 111209 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 102.24 102.24
11/09  11/25/2009 33299 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP GENERAL SERVICES OCT09 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY CC  17,799.52 17,799.52
11/09  11/25/2009 33300 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC TREE FOR SR CENTER 111709 100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPL 15.00 15.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33301 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 2010 STREET RECONSTRUCTION 0075475 400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRU'  3,823.08 3,823.08
11/09  11/25/2009 33302 2084 TARPINIAN, DONNA REFUND - REC 2000115.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33303 897 TEIGEN, ODEAN A FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  2,185.70 2,185.70
11/09  11/25/2009 33304 902 THOMPSON, DAVID FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,432.22 1,432.22
11/09  11/25/2009 33305 905 THORSON, ROGER FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,675.70 1,675.70
11/09  11/25/2009 33306 2254 VANG, VA FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 111709 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 28.00 28.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33307 2253 VANG, WASER FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 111809 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 45.00 45.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33308 952 VENDEN, NORMAN FIREMENS PENSION PENSION09 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIO  1,245.41 1,245.41
11/09  11/25/2009 33309 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC POLICE UNION DUES Pay Period: PR1121090 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 1,867.50 1,867.50
11/21/2009
11/09  11/25/2009 33310 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR1121090 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL D 820.37 820.37
11/21/2009
11/09  11/25/2009 33311 1696 WYMAN, LIZ FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 111709 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 134.00 134.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33312 2130 YATES, CHERI LOAN CLOSET CLEANING 111709 100-54600-325 MISC REPAIRS/MAII 25.00 25.00
Totals: 526,707.87 526,707.87

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check





CITY OF STOUGHTON Check Register - Monthly Claims Report Page: 10

Dec 15, 2009 09:18am
Check Issue Date(s): 11/01/2009 - 11/30/2009

Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount  Check Amount

Dated:

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate record of all checks written November 1, 2009 thru November 30, 2009

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

Finance:

Committee

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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2009 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2009 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
5/26/2009 St Dept Spray Patch Trir ($4,000)
BALANCE @ 12/15/09 $76,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 12/15/09 $76,000










CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Page: 1

November 30, 2009 Dec 15, 2009 09:22am
Period: 11/30/2009 (11/09) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 1 Bank: WELLS FARGO Bank Acct No: 2700200107
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 204,632.67 Book Balance Previous Month: 1,040,786.18
Outstanding Deposits: 13,835.34 Total Receipts: 790,130.87
Outstanding Checks: 35,821.07 Total Disbursements: 1,649,963.69
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
Mike Olson reject 1,693.58 - .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 180,953.36 Book Balance: 180,953.36
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
27 13,835.34
Total: 13,835.34
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
31824 173.63 33185 24.00 33262 364.00 33293 190.46
31860 141.00 33198 450.00 33265 2,055.00 33295 50.00
31899 20.00 33203 38.10 33267 266.50 33296 424.32
32098 32.00 33211 78.14 33268 275.00 33297 45.00
32277 584.83 33222 146.95 33269 1,908.40 33298 102.24
32688 417.67 33237 1,209.87 33273 55.00 33300 15.00
32915 35.00 33239 1,457.13 33274 525.00 33302 30.00
32958 3,525.00 33240 800.00 33275 659.10 33303 2,185.70
32965 120.00 33245 1,355.40 33277 500.00 33304 1,432.22
33051 54.00 33246 1,457.13 33280 598.50 33306 28.00
33052 10.00 33248 62.00 33281 2,003.55 33309 1,867.50
33069 285.00 33251 13.00 33283 80.00 33311 134.00
33077 14.00 33252 1,782.99 33286 70.00 33312 25.00
33145 60.00 33256 1,295.23 33287 1,870.00
33172 1,693.00 33259 23.01 33291 90.75
33177 24.00 33261 58.00 33292 530.75

Total: 35,821.07









CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
245-46742 TICKET SALES 11,679.00 254,178.97 103,500 150,678.97 245.58
245-46910 OTHER TAXABLE SALES .00 10.00 200 ( 190.00) 5.00
245-46920 MEMBERSHIPS .00 10,895.00 15,500 ( 4,605.00) 70.29
245-46930 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 5,875.00 6,225.00 22,780 ( 16,555.00) 27.33
245-46990 TAX EXEMPT SALES 550.00 8,478.75 13,600 ( 5,121.25) 62.34
TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 18,104.00 279,787.72 155,580 124,207.72 179.84
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
245-48110 LGIP INTEREST .00 133.64 2,000 ( 1,866.36) 6.68
245-48500 DONATIONS .00 10,574.03 4,000 6,574.03 264.35
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 10,707.67 6,000 4,707.67 178.46
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
245-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
245-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND .00 20,000.00 20,000 .00 100.00
245-49211 TRANSFER IN - OPERA HOUSE RESV .00 .00 0 .00 .00
245-49300 SURPLUS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 20,000.00 20,000 .00 100.00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 18,104.00 310,495.39 181,580 128,915.39 171.00
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/15/2009  10:57AM PAGE: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
245-55190-110 MANAGEMENT SALARIES 700.59 7,882.55 8,320 437.45 94.74
245-55190-120 HOURLY WAGES - OPERA HOUSE 2,189.69 23,031.88 24,704 1,672.12 93.23
245-55190-127 PART TIME WAGES OPERA HOUSE 437.72 1,835.59 6,800 4,964.41 26.99
245-55190-151 OPERA HOUSE BENEFITS 618.32 6,447.32 7,089 641.68 90.95
245-55190-152 OPERA HOUSE HEALTH INS. 985.04 10,835.44 13,495 2,659.56 80.29
245-55190-215 CONTRACT SERVICES (B) .00 .00 200 200.00 .00
245-55190-240 EQUIPMENT/REPAIR 1,016.45 1,016.45 0 ( 1,016.45) .00
245-55190-245 RESTORATION .00 .00 0 .00 .00
245-55190-300 MISC EXPENSES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
245-55190-301 PLANNING DEPT. SERVICES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
245-55190-320 MEMBERSHIPS .00 141.00 2,625 2,484.00 5.37
245-55190-340 OPERATIONS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
245-55190-341 SUPPLIES (B) 1,037.71 6,833.67 4,500 ( 2,333.67) 151.86
245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES (B) 29,327.00 201,396.15 81,330 ( 120,066.15) 247.63
245-55190-350 ANNUAL PUBLICATION .00 33,913.79 26,824 ( 7,089.79) 126.43
245-55190-390 SALES TAX 1,637.37 12,576.60 5,693 ( 6,883.60 ) 220.91
245-55190-930 TRANSFER TO REPAIR FUND .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 37,949.89 305,910.44 181,580 ( 124,330.44) 168.47
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 37,949.89 305,910.44 181,580 ( 124,330.44) 168.47
NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES ( 19,845.89) 4,584.95 0 4,584.95
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/15/2009 10:57AM PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
300-48110 INTEREST INCOME .00 519.40 0 519.40 .00
300-48112 TOWNSHIP SHARE FIRE STATION .00 48,783.00 0 48,783.00 .00
300-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 9,458.43 104,044.73 0 104,044.73 .00
300-48210 TOWNSHIP LEASE PAYMENTS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
300-48220 RENTAL INCOME - SENIOR CENTER 2,209.99 17,922.62 0 17,922.62 .00
300-48250 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 4,546.00 50,006.00 0 50,006.00 .00
300-48912 NOTE PROCEEDS .00  2,467,503.25 0  2,467,503.25 .00
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 16,214.42  2,688,779.00 0 2,688,779.00 .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
300-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
300-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND .00 1,614,617.00 0 1,614,617.00 .00
300-49211 TRANSFER IN - LANDFILL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
300-49222 TRANSFER IN -TIF #2 .00 .00 0 .00 .00
300-49223 TRANSFER IN - TIF #3 .00 .00 0 .00 .00
300-49224 TRANSFER IN - TIF #4 .00 132,473.12 0 132,473.12 .00
300-49300 SURPLUS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 1,747,090.12 0 1,747,090.12 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,214.42  4,435,869.12 0  4,435,869.12 .00
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/15/2009  10:57AM PAGE: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

PERIOD BUDGET
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT

% OF

VARIANCE BUDGET

PRINCIPAL

300-58100-610 PRINCIPAL .00  3,976,690.15 0 (3,976,690.15) .00
TOTAL PRINCIPAL .00  3,976,690.15 0 (3,976,690.15) .00
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES

300-58200-620 INTEREST 83,115.01 773,600.42 0 ( 773,600.42) .00
TOTAL INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 83,115.01 773,600.42 0 ( 773,600.42) .00
PRINCIPAL

300-58290-630 DEBT INSURANCE COSTS .00 1,802.00 0 ( 1,802.00) .00
TOTAL PRINCIPAL .00 1,802.00 0 ( 1,802.00) .00
PRINCIPAL

300-58300-610 FIRE TRUCK LEASE - PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00

300-58300-620 FIRE TRUCK LEASE - INTEREST .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRINCIPAL

300-59220-930 TR OUT GENERAL FUND .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 83,115.01  4,752,092.57 0 ( 4,752,092.57) .00
NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES ( 66,900.59 ) ( 316,223.45) 0 ( 316,223.45)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/15/2009  10:57AM PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

TAXES

400-41110 PROPERTY TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

400-43534 STATE AID - ROADS .00 36,158.70 0 36,158.70 .00
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 36,158.70 0 36,158.70 .00
TAXES

400-47323 TOWNSHIP SHARE FIRE TRUCK .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES

400-48110 INTEREST CONSTRUCTION FUND 25.90 25.90 0 25.90 .00
TOTAL TAXES 25.90 25.90 0 25.90 .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

400-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS .00 1,619,000.00 1,620,000 ( 1,000.00) 99.94

400-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND .00 94,600.00 0 94,600.00 .00

400-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND .00 .00 0 .00 .00

400-49223 TRANSFER IN - PARK DEV FUND .00 .00 76,300 ( 76,300.00) .00

400-49225 TRANSFER IN - CURB & GUTTER .00 86,506.26 135,000 ( 48,493.74) 64.08

400-49226 TRANSFER IN - SIDWALK .00 151,620.58 165,000 ( 13,379.42) 91.89

400-49250 TRANSFER IN - STORMWATER FUND .00 .00 0 .00 .00

400-49300 SURPLUS FUNDS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 1,951,726.84 1,996,300 ( 44,573.16) 97.77
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 25,90 1,987,911.44 1,996,300 ( 8,388.56 ) 99.58

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/15/2009  10:58AM PAGE: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

STREETS

400-57220-820 FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT .00 165,084.99 0 ( 165,084.99) .00
TOTAL STREETS .00 165,084.99 0 ( 165,084.99) .00
STREET CONSTRUCTION

400-57330-820 STREET CONSTRUCTION (STREET DE 7,907.61 498,327.96 500,000 1,672.04 99.67

400-57330-830 STREETS EQUIPMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL STREET CONSTRUCTION 7,907.61 498,327.96 500,000 1,672.04 99.67
CURB & GUTTER

400-57332-820 CURB & GUTTER 1,472.09 137,748.46 135,000 ( 2,748.46) 102.04
TOTAL CURB & GUTTER 1,472.09 137,748.46 135,000 ( 2,748.46) 102.04
SIDEWALKS

400-57344-820 SIDEWALKS 1,461.54 158,796.46 165,000 6,203.54 96.24
TOTAL SIDEWALKS 1,461.54 158,796.46 165,000 6,203.54 96.24
STORM SEWER

400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 12,830.27 328,039.24 555,000 226,960.76 59.11
TOTAL STORM SEWER 12,830.27 328,039.24 555,000 226,960.76 59.11
4TH STREET DAM

400-57391-820 4TH STREET DAM 1,186.20 527,031.34 565,000 37,968.66 93.28
TOTAL 4TH STREET DAM 1,186.20 527,031.34 565,000 37,968.66 93.28
SANITARY SEWER

400-57410-820 SANITARY SEWER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL SANITARY SEWER .00 .00 0 .00 .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/15/2009  10:58AM PAGE: 2







400-57415-820

400-57500-820

400-57620-820

400-58290-630

CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

WATER MAIN
WATER MAIN

TOTAL WATER MAIN

PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER

2007 STREET PROJECTS

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER

STREETS

PARK IMPROVEMENTS

TOTAL STREETS

STREETS

DEBT ISSUANCE COSTS

TOTAL STREETS

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 23,000.00 0 23,000.00) .00
.00 23,000.00 0 23,000.00) .00
.00 24,958.00 76,300 51,342.00 32.71
.00 24,958.00 76,300 51,342.00 32.71
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
24,857.71  1,862,986.45 1,996,300 133,313.55 93.32
( 24,831.81) 124,924.99 0 124,924.99

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

12/15/2009  10:58AM PAGE: 3









CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

TAXES

410-41110 PROPERTY TAXLEVY .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES

410-43521 STATE AID-POLICE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR

410-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL .00 8,936.00 8,936 .00 100.00
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FC .00 8,936.00 8,936 .00 100.00
TAXES

410-48110 INTEREST EARNED .00 115.88 0 115.88 .00
TOTAL TAXES .00 115.88 0 115.88 .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

410-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS .00 .00 0 .00 .00

410-49121 NOTE PROCEEDS - FIRE STATION .00 .00 0 .00 .00

410-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND .00 172,712.00 228,062 ( 55,350.00) 75.73

410-49213 TRANSFER IN - CABLE .00 .00 25,000 ( 25,000.00) .00

410-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND .00 .00 0 .00 .00

410-49223 TRANSFER IN - PARKS DEVELOPMEN .00 26,000.00 0 26,000.00 .00

410-49300 SURPLUS .00 .00 65,000 ( 65,000.00) .00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 198,712.00 318,062 ( 119,350.00) 62.48
TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 207,763.88 326,998 ( 119,234.12) 63.54

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/15/2009  10:58AM PAGE: 1







410-57140-820

410-57190-820

410-57191-820

410-57210-820

410-57220-820
410-57220-825

410-57230-820

410-57331-820

CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

CITY BUILDINGS

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE OUTLAY

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

COMPUTER NETWORK/SOFTWARE

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

POLICE DEPARTMENT

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE DEPT. PROJECT

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

AMBULANCE

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

STREET DEPARTMENT

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT

PERIOD BUDGET % OF

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 6,862.30 20,750 13,887.70 33.07
.00 6,862.30 20,750 13,887.70 33.07
2,787.66 43,299.45 88,000 44,700.55 49.20
2,787.66 43,299.45 88,000 44,700.55 49.20
.00 44,486.16 44,600 113.84 99.74
.00 44,486.16 44,600 113.84 99.74
.00 87,059.67 84,200 ( 2,859.67) 103.40
.00 87,059.67 84,200 ( 2,859.67) 103.40
.00 14,835.28 26,948 12,112.72 55.05
.00 147,004.69 0 ( 147,004.69) .00
.00 161,839.97 26,948 ( 134,891.97) 600.56
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
66,598.50 79,419.48 13,000 ( 66,419.48) 610.92
66,598.50 79,419.48 13,000 ( 66,419.48) 610.92

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

12/15/2009  10:58AM PAGE: 2







CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

410-57510-820 SENIOR CENTER (SENIOR CENTER) .00 10,352.55 10,500 147.45 98.60
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 10,352.55 10,500 147.45 98.60
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

410-57520-820 CABLE 1,669.14 25,696.11 26,500 803.89 96.97
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,669.14 25,696.11 26,500 803.89 96.97
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

410-57620-820 PARK EQUIPMENT .00 33,266.93 12,500 ( 20,766.93) 266.14
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 33,266.93 12,500 ( 20,766.93) 266.14
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

410-57630-820 RECREATION .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

410-58290-630 DEBT ISSUANCE COSTS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 71,055.30 492,282.62 326,998 ( 165,284.62) 150.55
NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES ( 71,055.30) ( 284,518.74) 0 ( 284,518.74)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/15/2009  10:58AM PAGE: 3
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
November 30, 2009

Combined Cash Accounts

PRIMARY CHECKING

PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT

A/R CASH CLEARING

Total Combined Cash

CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

Total Unallocated Cash

Cash Allocation Reconciliation

Allocation to GENERAL FUND

Allocation to TID #2 FUND

Allocation to TID #3 FUND

Allocation to TID #4 FUND

Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND
Allocation to LIBRARY FUND

Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
Allocation to FIRE TRUCK FUND

Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND

Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND
Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND

Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED

Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND

Allocation to FOOD PANTRY

Allocation to LANDMARKS

Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA GRANT
Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND

Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND

Allocation to CDBG FUND

Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND
Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
Allocation to TOURISM FUND

Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND

Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Allocation to FUND 270

Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND
Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND
Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

180,953.36
.00
.00

180,953.36
94,724.56 )

86,228.80

486,169.16 )
93,272.90
226,135.58
70,734.42)
827.47
37,955.24)
37,153.35
3,171.41
454.27
261.83
7,329.34
.00
967.66
752.83
1,434.77
91,723.48
5,738.34
24,562.64
2,618.61
3,223.45
16,883.43
1,239.70
9,678.34)
20
23,046.80
71,454.32
2,755.28
35,126.49
21,815.24
4,151.42
1,951.22
107,802.87 )
20,287.54)
148,117.09
1,183.01

For Administration Use Only

92 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed

12/15/2009  09:23am Page: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
November 30, 2009

Total Allocations to Other Funds 94,724.56
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 94,724.56)

Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 92 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 12/15/2009  09:23am Page: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1

GL Period: 11/09 Dec 15, 2009 09:31am
Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts
Account No Title Debit Credit
GENERAL FUND
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 486,169.16 -
100-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11102 SECONDARY CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11110 BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT .00
100-11300 INVESTED PROCEEDS .00
100-11301 WELLSFARGO/DUNKIRK 519,375.00
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,008,489.52
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 83,711.30
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 794,000.00
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 5,405,776.73 486,169.16 -
Net Income: .00
TID #2 FUND
202-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #2 93,272.90
202-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 6,257.64
TID #2 FUND Sub-Totals: 99,530.54 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 226,135.58
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 43,438.28
203-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 269,573.86 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 70,734.42 -
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 106,753.02

204-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 11/09

Page: 2
Dec 15, 2009 09:31am

Account No Title Debit Credit
TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 106,753.02 70,734.42 -
Net Income: .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 827.47
212-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals: 827.47 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY FUND
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 37,955.24 -
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
215-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals: .00 37,955.24 -
Net Income: .00
LANDFILL FUND
216-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDFILL FUND Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 37,153.35
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 214,381.64
217-11305 INVESTMENTS-LGIP .00
217-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 251,534.99 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 11/09

Page: 3
Dec 15, 2009 09:31am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

FIRE TRUCK FUND

.00

221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 3,171.41
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 3,173.07

Net Income:

RIVER TRAIL FUND

.00

.00

222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 454.27
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70
222-11305 LGIP INVESTMENTS .00
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 594.97

Net Income:

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

.00

.00

223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 261.83
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 92,056.32
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 92,318.15

Net Income:

STORM SEWER FUND

.00

.00

224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 7,329.34
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,766.54
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 24,095.88

Net Income:

EMS TRUCK FUND

227-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUCK .00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 48,176.25

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 11/09

Page: 4
Dec 15, 2009 09:31am

Account No Title Debit Credit
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 48,176.25 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 967.66
229-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 967.66 .00
Net Income: .00
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 752.83
230-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10,938.41
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: 11,691.24 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 1,434.77
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 36,226.03
231-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 37,660.80 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 91,723.48
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,011.12
232-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
232-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 196,000.00







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 11/09

Page: 5
Dec 15, 2009 09:31am

Account No Title Debit Credit
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 291,734.60 .00
Net Income: .00
HOLIDAY FUND
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 5,738.34
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,507.18
233-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 14,245.52 .00
Net Income: .00
FOOD PANTRY
234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 24,562.64
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,240.48
234-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 64,803.12 .00
Net Income: .00
LANDMARKS
235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 2,618.61
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,816.94
235-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 8,435.55 .00
Net Income: .00
PRESERVE AMERICA GRANT
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
238-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PRES AMERICA 3,223.45
238-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
238-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 11/09

Dec 15, 2009 09:31am

Account No Title Debit Credit
PRESERVE AMERICA GRANT
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Sub-Totals: 3,223.45 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS TRUST FUND
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 16,883.43
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 33,048.35
241-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 49,931.78 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 1,239.70
242-11104 PETTY CASH .00
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,406.40
242-11306 PETER SPENCE ACCOUNT .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 9,646.10 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE PENSION FUND
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 9,678.34 -
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 537,040.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 14,581.00
243-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .01
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 551,621.26 9,678.34 -
Net Income: .00
CDBG FUND
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
244-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 11/09

Page: 7
Dec 15, 2009 09:31am

Account No Title Debit Credit
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20 .00
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 23,046.80
245-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
245-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: 23,046.80 .00
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR 71,454.32
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
246-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,454.32 .00
Net Income: .00
TOURISM FUND
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 2,755.28
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 20,396.86
TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 23,152.14 .00
Net Income: .00
SICK LEAVE FUND
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 35,126.49
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,039.44
250-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .59
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 40,166.52 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 11/09

Page: 8
Dec 15, 2009 09:31am

Account No Title Debit

Credit

HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

.00

251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 21,815.24
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
251-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 21,815.24

Net Income:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 4,151.42
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

.00

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 4,151.42

.00

Net Income:

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 1,951.22
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

.00

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

.00

.00

107,802.87 -

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 1,951.22
Net Income:
FUND 270
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
FUND 270 Sub-Totals: .00

107,802.87 -

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 11/09

Page: 9
Dec 15, 2009 09:31am

Account No Title Debit Credit
DEBT SERVICE FUND
300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 20,287.54 -
300-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
300-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: .00 20,287.54 -
Net Income: .00
CONSTRUCTION FUND
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 148,117.09
400-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 169,025.90
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 317,142.99 .00
Net Income: .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 1,183.01
410-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 1,183.01 .00
Net Income: .00
Grand Totals: 7,850,379.87 732,627.57 -
Net Income: .00

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts










CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Date(s): 11/01/2009 - 11/30/2009

Page: 21
Dec 15, 2009 09:49am

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category

Distribution

Amount

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

EMS

OTHER REVENUES

STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

CLERKS OFFICE

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

PLANNING DEPT

STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
CLERKS OFFICE

STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
STREET DEPT

STREET DEPT

STREET DEPT

SENIOR CENTER

OTHER REVENUES

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

RECREATION

RECREATION

CABLE

OTHER REVENUES

OTHER REVENUES

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

SENIOR CENTER

STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
LIBRARY

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

PLANNING DEPT

DONATIONS

DONATIONS

DONATIONS

EMS

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OPERA HOUSE

OTHER REVENUES

Summary Totals:

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY
MISC RECEIPTS

BAILS/FINES

LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE
OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL
CIGARETTE

MISC LICENSES

BUILDING PERMITS
ELECTRICAL PERMIT
PLUMBING PERMIT

HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)

MISC BUILDING PERMIT
PARKING FINES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST
MISC REVENUES

DMV FEES

STREET OPENING

YARD WASTE FEES
CEMETERY FEES

CRAFT SALES

MISC TAXABLE SALES-WEATHER RAD
MEAL SITE REVENUES
NEWSLETTER

PROGRAM FEES
INSTRUCTION FEES

DVD DUPLICATION

INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST
COFFEE FUND

DONATIONS

SPECIAL GIFT FUND
OVERTIME REIMBURSEMENT
FINES

COPIES

215-DONATIONS
217-DESIGNATED DONATION
STORMWATER AND EROSION
SENIORS IN NEED

HOLIDAY FUND

FOOD PANTRY

CPR REVENUE

TICKET SALES

ANNUAL PUBLICATION

TAX EXEMPT SALES

SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT

22,042.10
9,515.09
270.98
97.59
119.04
619,678.38
7,480.80
445.36
195.00
50.00
80.00
2,028.56
830.44
620.44
487.83
825.00
910.00
545.00
93.76
8,576.75
575.00
225.00
15.00
46.00
160.00
4,021.50
78.00
14,022.20
4,835.53
90.00
23.20
24.38
444.00
306.00
1,560.24
879.00
1,072.71
64.00
6.57
300.00
2,968.00
1,520.00
4,352.00
9,429.25
2,710.96
1,679.00
5,875.00
550.00
2,303.00

735,027.66

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total









CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING Dec 15, 2009 09:50am
CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 11/30/2009 (11/09)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

11/30/2009 1 TO RECORD OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD SALES 001-11100 10,000.00
TO RECORD OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD SALES 245-46742 10,000.00 -

.00*

11/30/2009 2 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 16,066.01
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 100-13015 16,066.01 -

.00*

11/30/2009 3 TO RECORD UNITIED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 750.00
TO RECORD UNITIED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 750.00 -

.00*

11/30/2009 4 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,546.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,546.00 -

.00*

11/30/2009 5 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 09 NOVEMBER 001-11100 188.79
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 09 NOVEMBER 100-48110 188.79 -

.00*

11/30/2009 6 TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 09 NOVEMBER 001-11100 23,040.25
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 09 NOVEMBER 100-13015 23,040.25 -

.00*

11/30/2009 7 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 512.16
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 512.16 -

.00*

Documents: 7 Transactions: 14 Totals: 55,103.21 55,103.21 -









CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 11/01/2009 - 11/30/2009

Dec 15, 2009 09:52am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
11/09  11/05/2009 31487 2014 VOID - SAUNDERS, RENEE 25.00 -M
11/09  11/04/2009 33052 2227 ALZHEIMERS ASSOCIATION 10.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33053 2225 ANCORA STRING QUARTET 1,000.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33054 149 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC 10.16
11/09  11/04/2009 33055 150 AUXIANT 4,557.10
11/09  11/04/2009 33056 151 AVENET LLC 816.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33057 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 884.22
11/09  11/04/2009 33058 172 BERNDT, TIMOTHY J 1,178.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33059 186 BOLLERUD, BRUCE 75.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33060 204 BURDICK, DORIS 75.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33061 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 79.98
11/09  11/04/2009 33062 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 216.97
11/09  11/04/2009 33063 236 CINEMA CAFE 676.70
11/09  11/04/2009 33064 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.07
11/09  11/04/2009 33065 279 DANE COUNTY HIGHWAY & TRANSPOF 19,025.32
11/09  11/04/2009 33066 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 15.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33067 1633 DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION -GAMING 25.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33068 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 196.68
11/09  11/04/2009 33069 2224 EMEGEAR LLC 285.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33070 377 FRISCH, PATRICK 131.03
11/09  11/04/2009 33071 2223 HANSON, MATTHEW 30.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33072 486 JANI-KING OF MADISON 350.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33073 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33074 2226 LUNDE, MARY JANE 12.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33075 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 2,750.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33076 639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 2,945.46
11/09  11/04/2009 33077 1910 NELSON, RANDY 14.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33078 1339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 1,180.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33079 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 768.87
11/09  11/04/2009 33080 684 OTT, KRISTIN L 24.87
11/09  11/04/2009 33081 716 PRAIRIE FARM PRODUCE 322.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33082 776 ROUNDYS 740.35
11/09  11/04/2009 33083 1656 ROWE, JERRY 2.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33084 794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 150.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33085 800 SCHWAAB INC 102.22
11/09  11/04/2009 33086 849 STOUGHTON CABLLC 17,054.67
11/09  11/04/2009 33087 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 2,314.62
11/09  11/04/2009 33088 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33089 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM 42.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33090 953 VENSKE CONCRETE & CONSTRUCTIO! 2,680.00
11/09  11/04/2009 33091 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT 85.86
11/09  11/04/2009 33092 1787 WHITFORD, WINSTON 75.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33093 2237 CHASE AUTO FINANCE 486.81
11/09  11/11/2009 33094 119 AMATEUR SPORTS PROMOTION 150.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33095 143 AT&T 68.85
11/09  11/11/2009 33096 150 AUXIANT 7,755.06
11/09  11/11/2009 33097 1130 BLACKHAWK TECHNICAL COLLEGE 419.90
11/09  11/11/2009 33098 218 CARTER & GRUENEWALD CO INC 32.84
11/09  11/11/2009 33099 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 103.98
11/09  11/11/2009 33100 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 112.87
11/09  11/11/2009 33101 240 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 1,740.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33102 Information Only Check .00
11/09  11/11/2009 33103 304 DEPT OF EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS 2,735.82
11/09  11/11/2009 33104 1464 DIAMOND VOGEL 563.00

_11/09  11/11/2009 33105 327 DVORAKIANDSCAPESUPPLYIIC 67570
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 11/01/2009 - 11/30/2009

Dec 15, 2009 09:52am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
11/09  11/11/2009 33106 377 FRISCH, PATRICK 264.46
11/09  11/11/2009 33107 387 GANDER, KARLA 104.82
11/09  11/11/2009 33108 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 400.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33109 413 GREAT - WEST 2,788.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33110 472 INKWORKS INC 1,464.75
11/09  11/11/2009 33111 512 KENISTON, WANDA 103.99
11/09  11/11/2009 33112 2234 KNAVE PRODUCTIONS INC 18,800.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33113 541 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE 6,578.56
11/09  11/11/2009 33114 1398 LINCOLN, MARY 200.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33115 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 435.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33116 Information Only Check .00
11/09  11/11/2009 33117 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 1,927.19
11/09  11/11/2009 33118 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 475.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33119 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 20.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33120 2055 PROGREEN CLEANING INC 988.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33121 753 RESTAT 7,771.59
11/09  11/11/2009 33122 776 ROUNDYS 532.23
11/09  11/11/2009 33123 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SOl 1,936.44
11/09  11/11/2009 33124 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 69.99
11/09  11/11/2009 33125 849 STOUGHTON CABLLC 69.75
11/09  11/11/2009 33126 852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 597.13
11/09  11/11/2009 33127 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 251.31
11/09  11/11/2009 33128 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 39.95
11/09  11/11/2009 33129 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 9,601.02
11/09  11/11/2009 33130 874 STREET RAG 265.50
11/09  11/11/2009 33131 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 145.72
11/09  11/11/2009 33132 917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC 146.62
11/09  11/11/2009 33133 2235 TRYON, MARTIN 1,000.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33134 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 1,131.59
11/09  11/11/2009 33135 2229 ULVESTAD, DENNIS 12.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33136 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 812.74
11/09  11/11/2009 33137 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 2,837.94
11/09  11/11/2009 33138 2236 US CELLULAR 5.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33139 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 4,215.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33140 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT 48,850.56
11/09  11/11/2009 33141 2228 WEB-NET 285.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33142 1000 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE 3,505.83
11/09  11/11/2009 33143 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,200.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33144 1015 WISC RETIREMENT SYSTEM 57,963.21
11/09  11/11/2009 33145 1016 WISC SECRETARY OF STATE 60.00
11/09  11/11/2009 33146 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL 123.50
11/09  11/11/2009 33147 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 840.37
11/09  11/11/2009 33148 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 65.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33149 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 70.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33150 1106 ABC-CLIO INC 41.31
11/09  11/18/2009 33151 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 91.57
11/09  11/18/2009 33152 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 290.51
11/09  11/18/2009 33153 1688 AMAZON 194.37
11/09  11/18/2009 33154 645 AMERICAN ACCOUNTS & ADVISORS 3,095.42
11/09  11/18/2009 33155 143 AT&T 61.20
11/09  11/18/2009 33156 150 AUXIANT 13,352.05
11/09  11/18/2009 33157 1276 AWE 350.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33158 1260 BAILEY, ED 252.20
11/09  11/18/2009 33159 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 3,693.26

_11/09 11/18/2009 33160 160 BANKSTON,KAREN = 98000
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 11/01/2009 - 11/30/2009

Dec 15, 2009 09:52am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
11/09  11/18/2009 33161 1687 BARRETT, PAMELA 75.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33162 163 BATTERYZONE INC 150.43
11/09  11/18/2009 33163 1884 BBC AUDIOBOOKS AMERICA 200.68
11/09  11/18/2009 33164 1915 BRONSTAD, BRYCE 381.21
11/09  11/18/2009 33165 1737 BUBRICK'S 132.15
11/09  11/18/2009 33166 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 103.98
11/09  11/18/2009 33167 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 54.99
11/09  11/18/2009 33168 1632 CHEESER'S 11.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33169 228 CHICAGO DISTRIBUTION CENTER 478.49
11/09  11/18/2009 33170 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 136.29
11/09  11/18/2009 33171 248 COMDATA CORPORATION 753.36
11/09  11/18/2009 33172 2244 CUMMINS FOUNDATION 1,693.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33173 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,253.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33174 293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 334.54
11/09  11/18/2009 33175 2240 DEFINITY HEALTH 325.50
11/09  11/18/2009 33176 302 DEMCO INC 225.52
11/09  11/18/2009 33177 1740 DRAEGER, WILLARD 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33178 332 EHLERS & ASSOCIATES INC 2,150.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33179 1368 EMBURY LTD 7,613.20
11/09  11/18/2009 33180 2230 FINCH, CRHISTA 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33181 2241 FRITZKE, EARL 78.14
11/09  11/18/2009 33182 385 GALE 577.11
11/09  11/18/2009 33183 2231 GORDINIER, KARI 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33184 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 69.19
11/09  11/18/2009 33185 2232 HANSEN, JENNY 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33186 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 54.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33187 472 INKWORKS INC 98.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33188 1404 INTERIOR INVESTMENTS LLC 3,387.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33189 1699 JAECKEL, ED 276.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33190 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 219.59
11/09  11/18/2009 33191 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 151.25
11/09  11/18/2009 33192 2233 KINDSCHI, KELLY 24.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33193 1361 KLEIN-DICKERT CO. INC. 2,186.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33194 534 KRUEGER, EARL 78.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33195 540 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 533.86
11/09  11/18/2009 33196 1364 LUSCHEN, MERLIN 532.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33197 567 MADISON AREA TECH COLLEGE 2,909.60
11/09  11/18/2009 33198 2245 MADISON CHILDRENS MUSEUM 450.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33199 579 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 109.50
11/09  11/18/2009 33200 580 MAINTENANCE ENGINEERING LTD 130.12
11/09  11/18/2009 33201 610 MELLILAW S.C. 5,339.50
11/09  11/18/2009 33202 617 MIDWEST TAPE 3,773.83
11/09  11/18/2009 33203 1910 NELSON, RANDY 38.10
11/09  11/18/2009 33204 2238 OTTESON, PAUL 40.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33205 696 PEPSI COLA COMPANY 80.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33206 705 PHILIPS HEALTHCARE 718.90
11/09  11/18/2009 33207 711 PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF 5,039.54
11/09  11/18/2009 33208 721 PRIZEPROMOS 487.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33209 727 QUALITY BOOKS INC 727.29
11/09  11/18/2009 33210 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 93.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33211 2242 SCORE, MAVIS 78.14
11/09  11/18/2009 33212 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SOl 46.98
11/09  11/18/2009 33213 2246 SHOWCASES 91.52
11/09  11/18/2009 33214 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 1,472.78

_11/09 11/18/2009 33215 858 STOUGHTONHOSPITAL 1016310
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 11/01/2009 - 11/30/2009

Dec 15, 2009 09:52am

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
11/09  11/18/2009 33216 Information Only Check .00 V
11/09  11/18/2009 33217 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 18,933.08
11/09  11/18/2009 33218 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 1,560.32
11/09  11/18/2009 33219 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 5,154.71
11/09  11/18/2009 33220 874 STREET RAG 504.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33221 894 TAYLOR, RENEE A 87.50
11/09  11/18/2009 33222 2243 TOWNSEND, CLARICE 146.95
11/09  11/18/2009 33223 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 35.80
11/09  11/18/2009 33224 1429 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES INC 2,568.66
11/09  11/18/2009 33225 974 WASTE MANAGEMENT 278.62
11/09  11/18/2009 33226 2239 WENNING, JOHN 1,140.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33227 1456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 130.82
11/09  11/18/2009 33228 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 3,636.87
11/09  11/18/2009 33229 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 66.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33230 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 10.00
11/09  11/18/2009 33231 2247 WYLIE, BRIAN 135.49
11/09  11/25/2009 33232 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 2,761.53
11/09  11/25/2009 33233 2248 ALTEC CAPITAL SERVICES 66,000.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33234 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 75.23
11/09  11/25/2009 33235 137 ARTS WISCONSIN 319.20
11/09  11/25/2009 33236 150 AUXIANT 24,541.26
11/09  11/25/2009 33237 159 BAKKEN, CLIFFORD 1,209.87
11/09  11/25/2009 33238 162 BARRY OPTICAL 200.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33239 172 BERNDT, TIMOTHY J 1,457.13
11/09  11/25/2009 33240 179 BJOIN, EUGENE 800.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33241 225 CHASE, JEFFRY 80.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33242 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 59.07
11/09  11/25/2009 33243 257 CONSTRUCTION FABRICS & MATERIA 40.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33244 1660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 334.89
11/09  11/25/2009 33245 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,355.40
11/09  11/25/2009 33246 289 DANKS, DANIEL 1,457.13
11/09  11/25/2009 33247 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 150.84
11/09  11/25/2009 33248 321 DUNKIRK DAM LAKE DISTRICT 62.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33249 346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 88.71
11/09  11/25/2009 33250 350 FARR, JUNE 697.45
11/09  11/25/2009 33251 363 FORTNEY, RUTH 13.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33252 364 FORTON, OSCARJ 1,782.99
11/09  11/25/2009 33253 367 FOSDAL, NORRIS 1,188.66
11/09  11/25/2009 33254 374 FRESH COAST VENTURES LLC 1,330.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33255 377 FRISCH, PATRICK 134.53
11/09  11/25/2009 33256 389 GARDNER, FRANK 1,295.23
11/09  11/25/2009 33257 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 576.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33258 2257 GOODMAN COMMUNITY CENTER 175.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33259 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 23.01
11/09  11/25/2009 33260 413 GREAT - WEST 2,788.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33261 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 58.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33262 434 HANSON, GABRIELLE 364.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33263 460 HORNER, DEAN 1,044.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33264 472 INKWORKS INC 197.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33265 1686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 2,055.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33266 1404 INTERIOR INVESTMENTS LLC 1,292.35
11/09  11/25/2009 33267 496 JOHNSON, ELLEN 266.50
11/09  11/25/2009 33268 504 KAHL, TERRY 275.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33269 2255 KELLY SALES GROUP 1,908.40

_11/09  11/25/2009 33270 1165 KING,JARROD&ILINDA 6500
M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/09  11/25/2009 33271 522 KITTLESON, PEARL 280.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33272 1175 LAWRENCE, PAUL 28.13
11/09  11/25/2009 33273 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. 55.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33274 581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 525.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33275 582 MANTHE, ELLEN 659.10
11/09  11/25/2009 33276 605 MEAD & HUNT INC. 991.20
11/09  11/25/2009 33277 2259 MICETIC, PATRICIA 500.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33278 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 87.53
11/09  11/25/2009 33279 628 MOE, SEAMON 1,035.59
11/09  11/25/2009 33280 2249 NATIONAL UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO 598.50
11/09  11/25/2009 33281 659 NITZSCHE, ROGER 2,003.55
11/09  11/25/2009 33282 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 475.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33283 1124 NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY 80.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33284 2256 OAKLAND, ANN MARIE 243.36
11/09  11/25/2009 33285 673 OLSON, MARY J. 947.13
11/09  11/25/2009 33286 2251 ONSRUD, DONNA 70.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33287 689 PAUL'S TURF & TREE NURSERY 1,870.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33288 715 POSTMASTER 904.54
11/09  11/25/2009 33289 729 QUAM'S APPLIANCE & TV 1,049.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33290 760 RIGDON, CATHY 1,371.17
11/09  11/25/2009 33291 773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 90.75
11/09  11/25/2009 33292 776 ROUNDYS 530.75
11/09  11/25/2009 33293 1943 SARGENT, COLE 190.46
11/09  11/25/2009 33294 788 SCHEEL, RICHARD 1,602.84
11/09  11/25/2009 33295 2252 SHS NORWEGIAN DANCERS 50.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33296 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 424.32
11/09  11/25/2009 33297 2260 SPEAKEASY CONSULTING LLC 45.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33298 2250 STACHEL, CHRISTOPHER 102.24
11/09  11/25/2009 33299 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 17,799.52
11/09  11/25/2009 33300 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 15.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33301 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 3,823.08
11/09  11/25/2009 33302 2084 TARPINIAN, DONNA 30.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33303 897 TEIGEN, ODEAN A 2,185.70
11/09  11/25/2009 33304 902 THOMPSON, DAVID 1,432.22
11/09  11/25/2009 33305 905 THORSON, ROGER 1,675.70
11/09  11/25/2009 33306 2254 VANG, VA 28.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33307 2253 VANG, WASER 45.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33308 952 VENDEN, NORMAN 1,245.41
11/09  11/25/2009 33309 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 1,867.50
11/09  11/25/2009 33310 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 820.37
11/09  11/25/2009 33311 1696 WYMAN, LIZ 134.00
11/09  11/25/2009 33312 2130 YATES, CHERI 25.00

Totals:

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate

Dated: May 13, 2009

record of all checks written April 1, 2009 to April 30, 2009

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

526,707.87

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CDJE JOURNAL

Period: 11/30/2009 (11/09)

Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = cdje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

11/30/2009 1 WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 8,509.77
WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 8,509.77 -

.00*

11/30/2009 2 WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 5,709.71
WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 5,709.71 -

.00*

11/30/2009 3 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 7,493.75
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 7,493.75 -

.00*

11/30/2009 4 WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 100-21101 655.44
WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD/OOPS 001-11100 655.44 -

.00*

11/30/2009 5 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 1,669.80
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 1,669.80 -

.00*

11/30/2009 6 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 35,471.88
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 35,471.88 -

.00*

11/30/2009 7 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 1,885.66
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 1,885.66 -

.00*

11/30/2009 8 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 774.21
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 774.21 -

.00*

11/30/2009 9 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/13/09 100-21510 14,556.12

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/13/09 100-21512 21,324.74

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/13/09 100-21513 4,987.26
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/13/09 001-11100 40,868.12 -

.00*

11/30/2009 10 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 10/30/09 100-21510 14,038.44

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 10/30/09 100-21512 18,562.44

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 10/30/09 100-21513 4,341.20
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 10/30/09 001-11100 36,942.08 -

.00*
11/30/2009 11 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WF TO WISC 001-11100 500,000.00 -

TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WF TO WISC 100-11302 500,000.00

.00*

11/30/2009 12 TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE PENNYCOOK 100-22210 98.80
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE PENNYCOOK 100-51510-216 10.00 -
TO RECORD NSF CHECK AND FEE PENNYCOOK 001-11100 88.80 -

.00*

11/30/2009 13 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 1,859.95
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 1,859.95 -

.00*

11/30/2009 14 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 7,790.63
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 7,790.63 -

.00*

11/30/2009 15 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 17,112.50
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 17,112.50 -

.00*

11/30/2009 16 TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-620 22,740.00
TO RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 001-11100 22,740.00 -
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Period: 11/30/2009 (11/09)

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

.00*

11/30/2009 17 WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 764.64
WELLS FARGO BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 764.64 -

.00*

11/30/2009 18 TO RECORD BANK FEE 09 NOVEMBER 100-51510-216 667.86
TO RECORD BANK FEE 09 NOVEMBER 001-11100 667.86 -

.00*

11/30/2009 19 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 1,879.84
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 1,879.84 -

.00*

11/30/2009 20 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/25/09 100-21510 5,510.98

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/25/09 100-21512 12,402.24

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/25/09 100-21513 2,900.90
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/25/09 001-11100 20,814.12 -

.00*

11/30/2009 21 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/27/09 100-21510 14,298.11

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/27/09 100-21512 18,798.08

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/27/09 100-21513 4,396.24
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/27/09 001-11100 37,492.43 -

.00*

11/30/2009 22 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/25/09 100-21511 4,935.14
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/25/09 001-11100 4,935.14 -

.00*

11/30/2009 23 WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/27/09 100-21511 8,430.04
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/27/09 001-11100 8,430.04 -

.00*

11/30/2009 24 TO RECORD ZERO BALANCE TRANSFER NOV 09 001-11101 341,476.45
TO RECORD ZERO BALANCE TRANSFER NOV 09 001-11100 341,476.45 -

.00*

11/30/2009 25 TO RECORD BANK FEE 09 NOV 001-11101 109.51
TO RECORD BANK FEE 09 NOV 001-11100 109.51 -

.00*

11/30/2009 26 TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 11/02/09 100-21511 8,310.27
TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 11/02/09 001-11100 8,310.27 -

.00*

11/30/2009 27 TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 11/13/09 100-21511 8,803.22
TO RECORD WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE 11/13/09 001-11100 8,803.22 -

.00*
Documents: 27 Transactions: 63 Totals: 1,123,265.82  1,123,265.82 -

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = cdje










CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
TAXES
100-41110 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES .00 6,598,817.00 6,598,817 .00 100.00
100-41210 ROOM TAXES (FROM FUND 47) .00 .00 5,000 ( 5,000.00) .00
100-41310 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT .00 237,414.00 242,300 ( 4,886.00) 97.98
100-41311 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND .00 32,442.00 34,800 ( 2,358.00) 93.22
100-41312 WATER UTILITY PILOT .00 211,710.00 215,000 ( 3,290.00) 98.47
100-41313 WATER UTILITY DIVIDEND .00 5,256.00 8,400 ( 3,144.00) 62.57
100-41320 SHA PILOT .00 34,476.80 31,000 3,476.80 111.22
100-41321 DCHA PILOT .00 7,279.00 6,500 779.00 111.98
TOTAL TAXES .00 7,127,394.80 7,141,817 ( 14,422.20) 99.80
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
100-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-42110 STORM SEWER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-42120 SANITARY SEWER (P &) .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-42130 WATER MAIN .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-42140 SIDEWALK .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-42150 PARKS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-42160 STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-42190 OTHER SPECIAL CHARGES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
100-43410 STATE SHARED TAXES 409,840.60 719,258.18 717,716 1,542.18 100.21
100-43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 201,690.10 201,690.10 201,760 ( 69.90) 99.97
100-43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE .00 29,377.87 28,300 1,077.87 103.81
100-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID .00 17,772.00 22,000 ( 4,228.00) 80.78
100-43521 STATE AID-POLICE TRAINING .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE .00 15,523.78 0 15,523.78 .00
100-43523 COPS GRANT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT .00 551,027.27 550,902 125.27 100.02
100-43533 STATE AID - STREETS .00 51,462.90 53,091 ( 1,628.10) 96.93
100-43537 TAXI GRANT .00 130,992.00 170,000 ( 39,008.00) 77.05
100-43545 RECYCLING GRANT .00 50,145.53 44,000 6,145.53 113.97
100-43690 OTHER STATE GRANTS .00 11,635.00 0 11,635.00 .00
100-43691 STATE GRANTS- EMS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH .00 28,542.15 34,587 ( 6,044.85) 82.52
100-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS .00 24,686.75 0 24,686.75 .00
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 611,530.70  1,832,113.53 1,822,356 9,757.53 100.54
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
LICENSES & PERMITS
100-44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 445.36 29,711.02 17,750 11,961.02 167.39
100-44111 OPERATORS 195.00 9,305.00 7,000 2,305.00 132.93
100-44112 SODA .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-44113 FOOD .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-44120 CIGARETTE 50.00 900.00 1,000 100.00) 90.00
100-44150 MISC. LICENSE 80.00 6,360.00 1,500 4,860.00 424.00
100-44200 BICYCLE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-44210 DOG .00 3,194.25 1,300 1,894.25 245.71
100-44300 BUILDING 2,028.56 16,094.28 30,000 13,905.72) 53.65
100-44310 ELECTRICAL 830.44 5,578.48 1,000 4,578.48 557.85
100-44320 PLUMBING 620.44 3,701.70 1,000 2,701.70 370.17
100-44330 HEATING 487.83 2,452.41 1,000 1,452.41 24524
100-44900 MISC. 825.00 9,870.00 7,000 2,870.00 141.00
TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 5,562.63 87,167.14 68,550 18,617.14 127.16
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES
100-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS .00 56,955.40 110,000 53,044.60) 51.78
100-45130 PARKING FINES 910.00 31,883.00 30,000 1,883.00 106.28
TOTAL FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 910.00 88,838.40 140,000 51,161.60) 63.46
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
100-46110 MISC. GENERAL REVENUE 545.00 12,358.15 5,000 7,358.15 247.16
100-46201 EMS - STATE MEDICADE SUPPLEMEN .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 93.76 516.98 200 316.98 258.49
100-46220 FIRE DEPT FEES .00 151,034.49 152,863 ( 1,828.51) 98.80
100-46230 AMBULANCE FEES .00 287,317.93 542,739 ( 255,421.07) 52.94
100-46290 MVD FEES ( 776.95) 7,536.15 7,000 536.15 107.66
100-46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES 162.50 5,357.16 500 4,857.16 1,071.43
100-46420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES .00 451.63 536,000 ( 535,548.37) .08
100-46430 STREET OPENING 575.00 7,675.00 5,000 2,675.00 153.50
100-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 225.00 15,405.00 15,000 405.00 102.70
100-46540 CEMETERY FEES 1,015.00 14,177.00 8,000 6,177.00 177.21
100-46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES ( 66.88) 133.37 0 133.37 .00
100-46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES 160.00 100.85 0 100.85 .00
100-46600 MISC REVENUE 4,151.50 46,037.87 0 46,037.87 .00
100-46610 NEWSLETTER 78.00 7,392.00 7,500 ( 108.00) 98.56
100-46720 PARK RESERVATIONS .00 4,110.31 2,000 2,110.31 205.52
100-46750 RECREATION 13,831.20 112,347.53 106,960 5,387.53 105.04
100-46751 SWIM POND CONCESSIONS .00 1,729.85 1,200 529.85 144.15
100-46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 4,835.53 17,129.72 28,780 ( 11,650.28 ) 59.52
100-46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE .00 56,318.83 114,000 ( 57,681.17) 49.40
100-46756 CABLE - OTHER 1,274.37 3,950.37 31,100 ( 27,149.63) 12.70
100-46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 90.00 7,077.00 14,743 ( 7,666.00) 48.00
100-46758 CABLE - EQUIPMENT FEE .00 4,162.00 9,000 ( 4,838.00) 46.24
TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 26,193.03 762,319.19 1,587,585 ( 825,265.81) 48.02
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR
100-47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION .00 15,400.00 15,400 .00 100.00
100-47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO .00 26,400.00 26,400 .00 100.00
100-47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION .00 13,200.00 13,200 .00 100.00
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FC .00 55,000.00 55,000 .00 100.00
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
100-48100 OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-48110 INTEREST EARNED 6,228.58 47,862.08 210,000 ( 162,137.92) 22.79
100-48111 INTEREST EARNED: DUNKIRK .00 11,375.00 0 11,375.00 .00
100-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 23.20 1,284.48 0 1,284.48 .00
100-48113 INTEREST - CEMETERY .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-48114 DIVIDEND- CVMIC .00 8,515.86 0 8,515.86 .00
100-48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 24.38 6,218.89 4,000 2,218.89 155.47
100-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY .00 18,679.00 0 18,679.00 .00
100-48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY .00 3,832.29 0 3,832.29 .00
100-48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-48420 INSURANCE- REBATE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-48500 DONATIONS- MISC CITY ( 319.20) 648.80 0 648.80 .00
100-48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT .00 17,449.50 23,230 ( 5,780.50) 75.12
100-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT .00 13,033.57 0 13,033.57 .00
100-48503 KITCHEN FUND DONATIONS 444.00 7,313.50 9,000 ( 1,686.50) 81.26
100-48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS .00 25,618.00 35,678 ( 10,060.00) 71.80
100-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 306.00 33,651.87 19,500 14,151.87 172.57
100-48506 DONATIONS - SCHOLARSHIP .00 101.55 500 ( 398.45) 20.31
100-48509 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 1,560.24 27,732.71 0 27,732.71 .00
100-48510 DONATIONS: DOWNTOWN SOUND SYS .00 ( 305.00) 0 ( 305.00) .00
100-48520 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: YOUTHCENTER .00 1,014.90 0 1,014.90 .00
100-48521 SPECIAL EVENTS .00 2,975.60 4,000 ( 1,024.40) 74.39
100-48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 273.40 7,266.48 10,500 ( 3,233.52) 69.20
100-48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS 723.87 8,075.42 8,827 ( 751.58) 91.49
100-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 1,262.16 13,883.76 16,104 ( 2,220.24) 86.21
100-48540 POLICE SAFETY CAMP .00 3,450.00 0 3,450.00 .00
100-48570 TREE DONATIONS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-48571 HEGGESTAD ARBOR/OAK .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-48572 DIVERSITY DONATIONS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 10,526.63 259,678.26 341,339 ( 81,660.74) 76.08
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
100-49300 SURPLUS .00 .00 150,000 ( 150,000.00) .00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 150,000 ( 150,000.00) .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 654,722.99 10,212,511.32 11,306,647 ( 1,094,135.68) 90.32
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
LEGISLATIVE
100-51100-110 SALARY - COUNCIL 3,620.00 36,052.50 43,200 7,147.50 83.45
100-51100-151 COUNCIL BENEFITS 276.93 2,967.51 3,305 337.49 89.79
100-51100-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - COUNCIL 28.13 100.63 1,000 899.37 10.06
TOTAL LEGISLATIVE 3,925.06 39,120.64 47,505 8,384.36 82.35
JUDICIAL
100-51200-110 SALARY - MUNICIPAL JUDGE 961.54 11,177.90 11,500 322.10 97.20
100-51200-120 WAGES - COURT CLERK 4,014.01 34,438.49 38,382 3,943.51 89.73
100-51200-151 BENEFITS - COURT 877.34 8,044.86 8,819 774.14 91.22
100-51200-152 HEALTH INS - COURT 1,219.20 13,411.20 13,495 83.80 99.38
100-51200-200 COURT FEES - STATE/COUNTY $57 .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51200-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - COURT .00 1,073.90 1,500 426.10 71.59
100-51200-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES - COURT .00 190.00 250 60.00 76.00
100-51200-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - COURT 176.31 6,504.96 6,500 4.96) 100.08
TOTAL JUDICIAL 7,248.40 74,841.31 80,446 5,604.69 93.03
LEGAL
100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY CONTRACT 9,657.62 82,873.78 86,309 3,435.22 96.02
100-51300-216 LEGAL HELP - PERSONNEL 3,917.26 7,937.90 15,000 7,062.10 52.92
100-51300-217 LEGAL HELP - OTHER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51300-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - LEGAL .00 .00 500 500.00 .00
TOTAL LEGAL 13,574.88 90,811.68 101,809 10,997.32 89.20
MAYOR
100-51400-110 SALARY - MAYOR 4,026.52 46,967.56 53,266 6,298.44 88.18
100-51400-120 WAGES - MAYOR ADM ASSIST .00 8,098.56 37,232 29,133.44 21.75
100-51400-126 WAGES - OVERTIME .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51400-151 BENEFITS - MAYOR 872.84 10,791.36 12,075 1,283.64 89.37
100-51400-152 HEALTH INS - MAYOR .00 2,438.40 26,990 24,551.60 9.03
100-51400-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - MAYOR .00 504.15 500 4.15) 100.83
100-51400-315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS - MAYOR .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51400-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES - MAYOR .00 5,963.41 5,000 963.41) 119.27
100-51400-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - MAYOR 15.00 511.79 700 188.21 73.11
100-51400-399 WAL-MART PROJECT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL MAYOR 4,914.36 75,275.23 135,763 60,487.77 55.45
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
CLERK
100-51420-110 SALARY - CLERK 5,617.60 56,795.16 63,429 6,633.84 89.54
100-51420-120 WAGES - CLERK 5,785.10 65,239.49 38,293 ( 26,946.49) 170.37
100-51420-121 WAGES - CLERK CLERICAL .00 .00 28,631 28,631.00 .00
100-51420-126 OVERTIME - CLERKS .00 .00 1,500 1,500.00 .00
100-51420-151 BENEFITS - CLERK 2,608.45 25,218.66 26,347 1,128.34 95.72
100-51420-152 HEALTH INS - CLERK 2,438.40 30,480.00 26,990 ( 3,490.00) 112.93
100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY HALL 393.69 4,830.38 8,500 3,669.62 56.83
100-51420-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - CLERK 50.00) 1,506.75 1,700 193.25 88.63
100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS - CLERK 238.39 4,875.69 8,000 3,124.31 60.95
100-51420-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - HR .00 1,329.84 2,000 670.16 66.49
100-51420-341 ORDINANCE UPDATES 2,945.46 6,452.00 8,000 1,548.00 80.65
TOTAL CLERK 19,977.09 196,727.97 213,390 16,662.03 92.19
ELECTION
100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTION INSPECTORS .00 4,906.18 6,500 1,593.82 75.48
100-51440-151 BENEFITS - ELECTION .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51440-152 HEALTH INS - ELECTIONS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51440-215 ELECTION INSPECTORS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51440-315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS - ELECTION .00 290.03 500 209.97 58.01
100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - ELECTIONS 159.34 3,916.33 5,900 1,983.67 66.38
TOTAL ELECTION 159.34 9,112.54 12,900 3,787.46 70.64
FINANCE DIRECTOR
100-51510-110 SALARY- FINANCE 5,979.20 70,569.63 77,730 7,160.37 90.79
100-51510-120 WAGES - FINANCE 8,376.80 78,625.11 68,325 ( 10,300.11) 115.08
100-51510-126 OVERTIME - FINANCE .00 26.60 500 473.40 5.32
100-51510-151 BENEFITS - FINANCE 2,867.13 30,399.37 29,616 ( 783.37) 102.65
100-51510-152 HEALTH INS - FINANCE 3,431.51 37,980.33 37,112 ( 868.33) 102.34
100-51510-200 TAX REFUNDS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY HALL 122.96 7,745.49 16,000 8,254.51 48.41
100-51510-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - FINANCE 255.42 2,651.66 2,000 ( 651.66) 132.58
100-51510-215 DATA PROCESSING - FINANCE .00 5,314.00 5,800 486.00 91.62
100-51510-216 BANK SERVICE FEES 742.37 10,614.32 10,000 ( 614.32) 106.14
100-51510-217 FISCAL MANAGEMENT 2,150.00 2,150.00 5,000 2,850.00 43.00
100-51510-218 INDEPENDENT AUDITING .00 34,290.00 33,000 ( 1,290.00) 103.91
100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 17,054.67 204,656.00 200,000 ( 4,656.00) 102.33
100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - CITY HALL 637.24 40,664.91 47,000 6,335.09 86.52
100-51510-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - FINANCE .00 330.06 500 169.94 66.01
TOTAL FINANCE DIRECTOR 41,617.30 526,017.48 532,583 6,565.52 98.77
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
ASSESSOR
100-51530-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - ASSESSOR .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51530-215 ASSESS PERSONAL PROPERTY .00 37,000.00 37,275 275.00 99.26
100-51530-216 ASSESS MANUFACTORING 3,505.83 6,775.90 2,786 ( 3,989.90) 243.21
100-51530-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - ASSESSOR .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL ASSESSOR 3,505.83 43,775.90 40,061 ( 3,714.90) 109.27
CITY WEBSITE
100-51800-215 CITY WEBSITE 816.00 3,016.00 5,000 1,984.00 60.32
TOTAL CITY WEBSITE 816.00 3,016.00 5,000 1,984.00 60.32
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
100-51900-150 CITY SHARE EMPOLYMENT TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51900-151 CITY SHARE RETIREMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-51900-153 SELF INSURED LOSSES .00 417.67 0 ( 417.67) .00
100-51900-200 ADJUSTMENT ON RECEIVABLES & PA 500.00 500.00 0 ( 500.00) .00
100-51900-300 CREDIT CARD PURCHASES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 500.00 917.67 0 ( 917.67) .00
INSURANCE
100-51930-510 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 25,067.10 28,234 3,166.90 88.78
100-51930-511 EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 1,822.00 1,374 ( 448.00) 132.61
100-51930-512 EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY .00 4,564.00 3,767 ( 797.00) 121.16
100-51930-513 AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE .00 12,468.00 13,439 971.00 92.77
100-51930-514 BOILER/MACHINERY INSURANCE .00 1,540.00 1,115 ( 425.00) 138.12
100-51930-515 PROPERTY INSURANCE .00 20,024.00 20,000 ( 24.00) 100.12
100-51930-520 WORKERS COMP. INSURANCE .00 113,854.00 112,659 ( 1,195.00) 101.06
100-51930-521 LIFE - DISABILITY INSURANCE ( 1,102.53) ( 5,759.62) 0 5,759.62 .00
100-51930-523 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 812.74 17,723.50 0 ( 17,723.50) .00
TOTAL INSURANCE ( 289.79) 191,302.98 180,588 ( 10,714.98) 105.93
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

LAW ENFORCEMENT
100-52100-110 SALARY - POLICE 7,091.20 73,922.88 152,104 78,181.12 48.60
100-52100-120 WAGES - PATROL 94,917.71 939,940.70 1,012,003 72,062.30 92.88
100-52100-121 WAGES - ADMINISTRATIVE ASSIST 3,635.18 45,823.41 55,161 9,337.59 83.07
100-52100-122 WAGES - DISPATCH 11,582.86 139,997.28 212,478 72,480.72 65.89
100-52100-125 OVERTIME - DISPATCH 2,157.96 17,231.48 7,915 9,316.48) 217.71
100-52100-126 OVERTIME - POLICE 10,510.40 97,404.62 102,167 4,762.38 95.34
100-52100-127 WAGES - SCHOOL PATROL 1,971.78 12,727.30 17,146 4,418.70 74.23
100-52100-151 BENEFITS - POLICE 29,164.73 319,547.64 339,321 19,773.36 94.17
100-52100-152 HEALTH INS - POLICE 25,713.30 279,478.20 317,134 37,655.80 88.13
100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 1,930.74 19,751.22 22,000 2,248.78 89.78
100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLICE 487.88 8,574.95 11,840 3,265.05 72.42
100-52100-213 TIME MACHINE RENTAL .00 1,284.00 1,500 216.00 85.60
100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICES - POLICE DEPT 256.31 7,622.17 8,000 377.83 95.28
100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - POLICE 976.00 10,042.25 10,000 42.25) 100.42
100-52100-245 CAR STORAGE - POLICE 150.00 710.00 1,000 290.00 71.00
100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSES - POLICE DEPT 196.38 12,498.99 13,000 501.01 96.15
100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL - POLICE 2,283.44 20,708.27 33,000 12,291.73 62.75
100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - POLICE 554.45 34,383.18 40,000 5,616.82 85.96
100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - POLICE 954.85 16,567.17 19,300 2,732.83 85.84
100-52100-395 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 1,185.97 17,024.14 17,000 24.14) 100.14

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 195,721.14  2,075,239.85 2,392,069 316,829.15 86.76
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

FIRE PROTECTION
100-52200-110 SALARY - FIRE 6,033.36 66,408.50 74,233 7,824.50 89.46
100-52200-120 WAGES - FIRE 10,334.80 90,009.78 100,152 10,142.22 89.87
100-52200-126 OVERTIME - FIRE DEPARTMENT .00 555.11 1,000 444.89 55.51
100-52200-127 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS FIRE 75,461.63 99,498.86 116,426 16,927.14 85.46
100-52200-129 LONGEVITY - FIRE VOLUNTEERS .00 .00 7,000 7,000.00 .00
100-52200-151 BENEFITS - FIRE 8,092.09 44,367.49 51,556 7,188.51 86.06
100-52200-152 HEALTH INS - FIRE DEPARTMENT 3,657.60 40,233.60 40,485 251.40 99.38
100-52200-190 TRAINING - FIRE 316.43 1,968.23 3,500 1,531.77 56.24
100-52200-210 TELEPHONE - FIRE 147.18 1,507.82 2,100 592.18 71.80
100-52200-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCES - FIRE 316.67 316.67 400 83.33 79.17
100-52200-215 EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE - FIRE .00 420.00 500 80.00 84.00
100-52200-216 EXPLORERS - FIRE .00 235.00 500 265.00 47.00
100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICE - FIRE 350.00 3,150.00 4,800 1,650.00 65.62
100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DEPARTMENT 1,448.76 18,847.70 22,800 3,952.30 82.67
100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIRE 104.98 8,372.64 7,500 872.64) 111.64
100-52200-241 SOFTWARE UPDATE - FIRE .00 1,066.10 2,450 1,383.90 43.51
100-52200-245 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS - FIRE .00 5,708.75 5,360 348.75) 106.51
100-52200-300 MISC - FIRE .00 784.14 500 284.14) 156.83
100-52200-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - FIRE 121.14 736.57 1,000 263.43 73.66
100-52200-320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES - FIRE .00 2,148.50 2,105 43.50) 102.07
100-52200-335 VEHICLE FUEL - FIRE 456.61 4,384.84 6,600 2,215.16 66.44
100-52200-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - FIRE 119.21 7,062.34 6,500 562.34) 108.65
100-52200-342 MEDICAL EXAMS - FIRE .00 987.00 700 287.00) 141.00
100-52200-390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - FIRE .00 109.76 810 700.24 13.55
100-52200-396 INSPECTIONS - FIRE .00 .00 2,000 2,000.00 .00

TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION 106,960.46 398,879.40 460,977 62,097.60 86.53
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
AMBULANCE
100-52300-110 SALARY - AMBULANCE 5,991.60 57,380.96 57,221 ( 159.96) 100.28
100-52300-120 WAGES - EMS 2,457.60 29,498.39 31,117 1,618.61 94.80
100-52300-127 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS EMS 15,124.00 99,121.01 102,360 3,238.99 96.84
100-52300-129 LONGEVITY - EMS VOLUNTEERS .00 .00 5,225 5,225.00 .00
100-52300-151 BENEFITS - EMS 2,718.98 25,424.52 19,379 ( 6,045.52) 131.20
100-52300-152 HEALTH INS - EMS 509.70 5,606.70 6,748 1,141.30 83.09
100-52300-197 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-52300-200 PLANNING DEPT. SERVICES .00 .00 600 600.00 .00
100-52300-205 AMBULANCE WRITE OFF .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-52300-210 TELEPHONE - EMS 167.62 2,899.50 3,840 940.50 75.51
100-52300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - EMS 3,881.48 9,053.04 10,165 1,111.96 89.06
100-52300-215 MEDICAL DIRECTOR CONTRACT .00 7,500.00 10,000 2,500.00 75.00
100-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES - EMS 3,095.42 28,580.96 32,544 3,963.04 87.82
100-52300-217 ALS INTERCEPT .00 .00 966 966.00 .00
100-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTENANCE-EMS 460.37 6,388.61 17,614 11,225.39 36.27
100-52300-240 MAINTENANCE - EMS .00 5,760.22 7,573 1,812.78 76.06
100-52300-300 MISC - EMS 850.49 4,618.64 4,213 ( 405.64 ) 109.63
100-52300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - EMS 206.52 2,831.00 2,800 ( 31.00) 101.11
100-52300-316 RENT - EMS 1,530.00 16,830.00 16,404 ( 426.00) 102.60
100-52300-320 DEPRECIATION/SINKING FUND .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-52300-325 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-52300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE - EMS ( 32.87) 3,120.06 8,700 5,579.94 35.86
100-52300-335 VEHICLE FUEL - EMS 480.48 4,387.06 5,376 988.94 81.60
100-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - EMS 1,471.23 21,406.48 15,000 ( 6,406.48) 142.71
100-52300-341 PUBLIC RELATIONS - EMS 47.46 802.73 1,400 597.27 57.34
100-52300-342 BACKROUND CHECKS (DOJ) - EMS .00 .00 113 113.00 .00
100-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - EMS 50.00 1,343.94 4,950 3,606.06 27.15
100-52300-810 AMBULANCE SINKING FUND .00 .00 33,500 33,500.00 .00
TOTAL AMBULANCE 39,010.08 332,553.82 397,808 65,254.18 83.60
INSPECTION
100-52400-120 WAGES - BUILDING INSPECTION 4,955.60 48,569.63 54,223 5,653.37 89.57
100-52400-125 OVERTIME - CITY BUILDINGS .00 115.47 0 ( 115.47) .00
100-52400-151 BENEFITS - BUILDING INSPECTION 1,012.72 10,503.88 11,291 787.12 93.03
100-52400-152 HEALTH INS - BUILDING INSP 1,219.20 13,411.20 13,495 83.80 99.38
100-52400-215 WEIGHTS & MEASURERS - PLANNING .00 3,200.00 3,600 400.00 88.89
TOTAL INSPECTION 7,187.52 75,800.18 82,609 6,808.82 91.76
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
CITY BUILDINGS
100-53200-120 WAGES - CITY BLDGS 4,776.43 41,222.27 40,762 ( 460.27) 101.13
100-53200-126 OVERTIME - CITY BUILDINGS .00 501.00 0 ( 501.00) .00
100-53200-151 BENEFITS - CITY BLDGS 919.47 11,695.06 8,770 ( 2,925.06) 133.35
100-53200-152 HEALTH INS - CITY BUILDINGS 1,219.20 6,812.64 13,495 6,682.36 50.48
100-53200-200 4TH STREET DAM 19.80 135.93 0 ( 135.93) .00
100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS - CITY HALL .00 20,123.80 23,315 3,191.20 86.31
100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HALL 1,828.95 26,511.11 28,500 1,988.89 93.02
100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR CTR ANNEX 129.89 1,696.64 2,700 1,003.36 62.84
100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 288.69 8,413.23 8,000 ( 413.23) 105.17
100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD PANTRY 248.58 3,244.68 2,500 ( 744.68) 129.79
100-53200-314 REPAIR & REPLACEMENT - CITY 10.35 7,270.05 6,800 ( 470.05) 106.91
100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - CITY BUIL 347.52 10,380.94 10,000 ( 380.94) 103.81
TOTAL CITY BUILDINGS 9,788.88 138,007.35 144,842 6,834.65 95.28
HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
100-53300-110 SALARY - STREET SUPER 7,152.40 67,729.20 75,581 7,851.80 89.61
100-53300-120 WAGES - STREETS 38,758.17 433,792.16 460,015 26,222.84 94.30
100-53300-126 OVERTIME - STREET, OTHER 94.92 11,525.57 5,425 ( 6,100.57) 212.45
100-53300-151 BENEFITS - STREETS 9,399.95 100,823.23 114,891 14,067.77 87.76
100-53300-152 HEALTH INS - STREET DEPARTMENT 10,773.00 124,591.86 141,698 17,106.14 87.93
100-53300-210 TELEPHONE - STREET 115.99 1,191.69 1,800 608.31 66.21
100-53300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - STREET 400.28 2,942.81 3,000 57.19 98.09
100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/REMOVAL 950.45 9,850.82 14,000 4,149.18 70.36
100-53300-216 CONTRACT MOWING .00 2,310.00 0 ( 2,310.00) .00
100-53300-219 SALES TAX PAYMENTS - STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 796.62 20,519.46 30,288 9,768.54 67.75
100-53300-290 RENTING/LEASING EQMT - STREET .00 900.50 3,000 2,099.50 30.02
100-53300-300 MISC - STREET MAINTENANCE .00 8,826.57 9,000 173.43 98.07
100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - STREET 98.09 2,635.33 5,000 2,364.67 52.71
100-53300-335 VEHICLE FUEL - STREETS 2,774.45 27,825.90 55,200 27,374.10 50.41
100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - STREETS 1,469.38 23,755.38 33,000 9,244.62 71.99
100-53300-345 ACCIDENT CHARGES .00 484.52 0 ( 484.52) .00
100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPAIRS - STREETS 400.00 4,740.00 5,800 1,060.00 81.72
100-53300-360 TREE PURCHASES - STREETS 1,870.00 2,296.00 9,000 6,704.00 25,51
100-53300-361 TREE CONSULTANT - STREETS 1,178.00 9,765.00 16,492 6,727.00 59.21
100-53300-365 TREE GRANT INVENTORY - STREETS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE - STREETS 367.30 6,706.60 8,480 1,773.40 79.09
100-53300-391 TOOL ALLOWANCE - STREETS 381.21 381.21 400 18.79 95.30
TOTAL HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 76,980.21 863,593.81 992,070 128,476.19 87.05
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

SNOW REMOVAL

100-53310-126 OVERTIME - SNOW REMOVAL .00 .00 15,250 15,250.00 .00

100-53310-215 CONTRACT SNOW REMOVAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00

100-53310-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - SNOW REMO 19,417.82 35,477.22 35,605 127.78 99.64
TOTAL SNOW REMOVAL 19,417.82 35,477.22 50,855 15,377.78 69.76
ROAD RELATED FACILITIES

100-53400-200 DOT SIGN GRANT .00 .00 0 .00 .00

100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,381.87 17,103.22 18,500 1,396.78 92.45
TOTAL ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 1,381.87 17,103.22 18,500 1,396.78 92.45
STREET LIGHTING

100-53420-340 STREET LIGHTING 9,927.56 95,242.20 117,600 22,357.80 80.99
TOTAL STREET LIGHTING 9,927.56 95,242.20 117,600 22,357.80 80.99
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS

100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - STORM SEW 462.08 13,722.16 15,000 1,277.84 91.48
TOTAL SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 462.08 13,722.16 15,000 1,277.84 91.48
SANITATION

100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLECTION 38,911.65 371,953.63 401,218 29,264.37 92.71

100-53620-216 RECYCLING/YARD WASTE (CLERK) .00 .00 0 .00 .00

100-53620-340 RECYCLING/YARD WASTE (STREETS) 10,353.02 108,426.14 142,523 34,096.86 76.08
TOTAL SANITATION 49,264.67 480,379.77 543,741 63,361.23 88.35
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

100-54100-340 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-INSECT .00 110.00 0 ( 110.00) .00
TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES .00 110.00 0 ( 110.00) .00
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
SENIOR CENTER
100-54600-110 SALARY - SENIOR CTR DIRECTOR 4,837.60 48,781.20 54,489 5,707.80 89.52
100-54600-120 WAGES - SENIOR CENTER 18,336.70 187,733.03 131,237 ( 56,496.03) 143.05
100-54600-121 SALARIES - SENIOR CTR OUTREACH .00 .00 99,328 99,328.00 .00
100-54600-126 OVERTIME - SENIOR CENTER .00 15.63 0 ( 15.63) .00
100-54600-151 BENEFITS - SENIOR CENTER 4,465.87 50,000.48 58,022 8,021.52 86.18
100-54600-152 HEALTH INS - SENIOR CENTER 4,167.30 54,374.70 60,729 6,354.30 89.54
100-54600-191 SCHOLARSHIP - SENIOR CENTER .00 .00 500 500.00 .00
100-54600-200 COFFEE FUND 83.25 6,500.07 8,000 1,499.93 81.25
100-54600-201 MEAL SITE REVS-TO COUNTY .00 37,680.37 0 ( 37,680.37) .00
100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRANT 916.45 4,986.06 0 ( 4,986.06 ) .00
100-54600-204 PLANNING DEPT SERVICES .00 .00 3,789 3,789.00 .00
100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENIOR CENTER 234.46 2,067.60 2,100 32.40 98.46
100-54600-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - OUTREACH 149.44 1,807.00 2,500 693.00 72.28
100-54600-213 TRAVEL/TRAINING SEN CEN STAFF 34.87 2,269.40 3,000 730.60 75.65
100-54600-215 DC NUTRITION EXPENSE .00 11,663.00 23,230 11,567.00 50.21
100-54600-220 UTILITIES - SENIOR CENTER 1,694.85 19,672.06 30,800 11,127.94 63.87
100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SENIOR CENTER 130.46 30,552.88 32,090 1,537.12 95.21
100-54600-300 NEWSLETTER - SENIOR CENTER 763.00 8,461.00 9,000 539.00 94.01
100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS - SENIOR CT 1,366.00 2,923.47 3,000 76.53 97.45
100-54600-325 MISC REPAIRS/MAINT 25.00 1,535.50 2,000 464.50 76.78
100-54600-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - SENIOR CT 1,319.22 10,158.93 11,000 841.07 92.35
100-54600-341 VOLUNTEER RECOGNITION - SENIOR .00 276.40 0 ( 276.40) .00
100-54600-342 CENTER CRAFTS - SENIOR CENTER 13.09 156.57 0 ( 156.57) .00
100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - SENIOR CENTER 200.00 1,575.00 0 ( 1,575.00) .00
TOTAL SENIOR CENTER 38,737.56 483,190.35 534,814 51,623.65 90.35
CEMETERY
100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CEMETERY 2,750.00 19,634.22 22,000 2,365.78 89.25
100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 716.43 13,931.26 10,000 ( 3,931.26) 139.31
TOTAL CEMETERY 3,466.43 33,565.48 32,000 ( 1,565.48) 104.89
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CULTURE
100-55100-720 MUSEUM .00 500.00 500 .00 100.00
100-55100-726 PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER .00 .00 1,000 1,000.00 .00
100-55100-727 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-55100-728 HOLIDAY PROMOTION 41.01 5,518.49 7,000 1,481.51 78.84
100-55100-730 SISTER CITY .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-55100-731 CITY BAND .00 .00 500 500.00 .00
100-55100-733 INDUSTRIAL PARK NORTH SIGN .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-55100-734 DIVERSITY .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-55100-735 ARTS COUNCIL .00 148.76 0 ( 148.76) .00
100-55100-736 AMERICAN LEGION .00 4,045.00 0 ( 4,045.00) .00
TOTAL CULTURE 41.01 10,212.25 9,000 ( 1,212.25) 113.47
PARKS
100-55200-110 SALARY - PARKS ADMINISTRATION .00 ( 463.56) 0 463.56 .00
100-55200-120 WAGES - PARK MOWING 3,800.41 39,397.01 45,421 6,023.99 86.74
100-55200-125 OVERTIME - PARKS MAINT .00 478.23 0 ( 478.23) .00
100-55200-127 WAGES - PARKS TEMP/SEASONAL 1,554.13 50,539.40 81,560 31,020.60 61.97
100-55200-151 BENEFITS - PARKS 1,039.97 18,458.48 23,999 5,540.52 76.91
100-55200-152 HEALTH INS - PARKS DEPARTMENT 1,219.20 15,544.80 13,495 ( 2,049.80) 115.19
100-55200-240 MAINTENANCE - SWIM POND PARKS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 11.20 4,886.44 5,310 423.56 92.02
100-55200-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 83.80 964.42 1,140 175.58 84.60
100-55200-335 VEHICLE FUEL - PARKS 456.69 7,010.61 8,000 989.39 87.63
100-55200-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - PARKS 182.67 13,571.93 18,730 5,158.07 72.46
100-55200-350 REPAIRS - PARKS 140.93 5,748.78 7,000 1,251.22 82.13
TOTAL PARKS 8,489.00 156,136.54 204,655 48,518.46 76.29
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RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
100-55300-110 SALARY - RECREATION DIRECTOR 4,818.00 44,845.55 46,698 1,852.45 96.03
100-55300-120 WAGES - RECREATION ASSISTANT 2,692.80 31,292.28 38,090 6,797.72 82.15
100-55300-127 WAGES - REC TEMP/SEASONAL 1,537.38 61,542.87 63,863 2,320.13 96.37
100-55300-128 SEASONAL OFFICE HELP .00 .00 6,000 6,000.00 .00
100-55300-151 BENEFITS - RECREATION 1,692.80 21,272.85 22,149 876.15 96.04
100-55300-152 HEALTH INS - RECREATION 1,424.10 15,665.10 22,942 7,276.90 68.28
100-55300-210 TELEPHONE - RECREATION 115.69 1,279.38 1,494 214.62 85.63
100-55300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE - RECREATION .00 245.00 400 155.00 61.25
100-55300-213 SALES TAX - RECREATION 231.92 5,101.78 4,000 1,101.78) 127.54
100-55300-220 UTILITIES - RECREATION 747.03 9,963.37 15,310 5,346.63 65.08
100-55300-240 MAINTENANCE - SWIM POND REC .00 12,935.30 12,370 565.30) 104.57
100-55300-300 MISC - REC 19.95 1,721.99 3,200 1,478.01 53.81
100-55300-315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS - REC 506.55 3,006.06 3,572 565.94 84.16
100-55300-335 VEHICLE FUEL - REC .00 685.11 750 64.89 91.35
100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - REC 1,440.73 39,710.33 32,747 6,963.33) 121.26
100-55300-341 CONCESSIONS - REC .00 1,638.32 1,000 638.32) 163.83
100-55300-342 RECREATION TRIPS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-55300-343 SCHOOL GYM FEES - RECREATION .00 8,000.00 8,000 .00 100.00
100-55300-344 ACTIVE NET FEES 110.22 460.07 0 460.07) .00
TOTAL RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 15,337.17 259,365.36 282,585 23,219.64 91.78
YOUTH CENTER
100-55400-110 SALARY - YOUTH CENTER DIRECTOR 1,606.00 15,412.09 19,594 4,181.91 78.66
100-55400-120 WAGES - YOUTH CENTER 870.00 9,942.50 10,390 447.50 95.69
100-55400-126 OVERTIME - YOUTH CENTER .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-55400-151 BENEFITS - YOUTH CENTER 490.75 3,254.57 6,253 2,998.43 52.05
100-55400-152 HEALTH INS - RECREATION 304.80 1,219.20 4,049 2,829.80 30.11
100-55400-203 SPECIAL GIFT FUND - YOUTH CTR 394.26 3,540.47 0 3,540.47) .00
100-55400-210 TELEPHONE - YOUTH CENTER 25.75 743.22 576 167.22) 129.03
100-55400-215 AMERICORP - YOUTH CENTER .00 5,462.27 5,500 37.73 99.31
100-55400-220 UTILITIES - YOUTH CENTER 344.38 7,113.82 8,960 1,846.18 79.40
100-55400-240 MAINTENANCE - YOUTH CENTER .00 640.00 0 640.00) .00
100-55400-316 RENT - YOUTH CENTER 1,154.00 12,694.00 13,836 1,142.00 91.75
100-55400-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - YOUTH CTR .00 103.01 260 156.99 39.62
TOTAL YOUTH CENTER 5,189.94 60,125.15 69,418 9,292.85 86.61
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CABLE
100-55500-110 SALARY - CABLE DIRECTOR 4,413.67 48,949.28 54,392 5,442.72 89.99
100-55500-120 WAGES - CABLE 3,288.33 37,407.41 41,444 4,036.59 90.26
100-55500-126 OVERTIME - CABLE .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-55500-127 CABLE WAGES - PART TIME 352.26 13,684.49 16,000 2,315.51 85.53
100-55500-151 BENEFITS - CABLE 1,498.13 18,112.64 19,414 1,301.36 93.30
100-55500-152 HEALTH INS - CABLE 1,963.06 21,593.66 20,243 ( 1,350.66) 106.67
100-55500-210 TELEPHONE - CABLE 119.03 1,455.35 1,350 ( 105.35) 107.80
100-55500-240 MAINTENANCE - CABLE .00 12,576.73 8,000 ( 4,576.73) 157.21
100-55500-300 MISC - CABLE 1,665.73 8,239.96 8,000 ( 239.96) 103.00
TOTAL CABLE 13,300.21 162,019.52 168,843 6,823.48 95.96
PLANNING
100-56300-110 SALARY - PLANNING DIRECTOR 6,780.80 68,190.44 76,150 7,959.56 89.55
100-56300-120 WAGES - TRAFFIC PLANNING 5,276.24 51,952.28 49,506 ( 2,446.28) 104.94
100-56300-125 OVERTIME - PLAN .00 1,216.22 0 ( 1,216.22) .00
100-56300-127 WAGES - PARTTIME PLANNING .00 .00 9,851 9,851.00 .00
100-56300-151 BENEFITS - PLANNING 2,472.60 26,167.63 27,703 1,535.37 94.46
100-56300-152 HEALTH INS - PLANNING 2,438.40 26,918.20 26,990 71.80 99.73
100-56300-212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCES - PLANNING .00 1,013.52 2,500 1,486.48 40.54
100-56300-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE - PLANNING 257.77 2,184.44 3,000 815.56 72.81
100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPLIES - PLANNING 128.06 3,541.84 6,050 2,508.16 58.54
TOTAL PLANNING 17,353.87 181,184.57 201,750 20,565.43 89.81
CONTINGENCY
100-59200-930 CONTINGENCY .00 4,000.00 80,000 76,000.00 5.00
TOTAL CONTINGENCY .00 4,000.00 80,000 76,000.00 5.00
TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
100-59300-930 TR OUT - DEBT SERVICE FUND .00 1,614,617.00 1,614,635 18.00 100.00
100-59300-931 TR OUT - TID#3 FUND .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-59300-932 TR OUT - LANDFILL .00 .00 138,996 138,996.00 .00
TOTAL TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE .00 1,614,617.00 1,753,631 139,014.00 92.07
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TRANSFER TO CAPITAL
100-59400-930 TR OUT - CONSTRUCTION FUND .00 94,600.00 94,600 .00 100.00
100-59400-931 TR OUT - OUTLAY FUND .00 168,712.00 168,712 .00 100.00
100-59400-932 TR OUT - EQUIP REPLACEMENT FUN .00 .00 175,000 175,000.00 .00
TOTAL TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 263,312.00 438,312 175,000.00 60.07
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS
100-59500-930 TR OUT - SICK LEAVE FUND .00 39,000.00 39,000 .00 100.00
100-59500-931 TR OUT - ECONOMIC DEV FUND .00 50,946.00 50,946 .00 100.00
100-59500-932 TR OUT - SAFETY BUILDING .00 59,528.23 80,165 20,636.77 74.26
100-59500-933 TR OUT - LANDMARKS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-59500-934 TRANSFER TO FIREMAN'S PENSION .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-59500-935 TR OUT - OPERA HOUSE .00 20,000.00 20,000 .00 100.00
100-59500-936 TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND .00 419,576.76 545,413 125,836.24 76.93
100-59500-937 TR OUT - LIBRARY GIFT FUND .00 .00 0 .00 .00
100-59500-938 TR OUT - CURB & GUTTER FUND .00 67,500.00 67,500 .00 100.00
100-59500-939 TR OUT - SIDEWALK FUND .00 82,500.00 82,500 .00 100.00
TOTAL TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 739,050.99 885,524 146,473.01 83.46
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 713,965.95 9,743,807.59 11,226,648  1,482,840.41 86.79
NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES ( 59,242.96 ) 468,703.73 79,999 388,704.73
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215-43720
215-43725
215-43730

215-46710
215-46712

215-48110
215-48500

215-49210
215-49300

CITY OF STOUGHTON

DETAIL REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES .00 216,060.00 215,995 65.00 100.03
OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES .00 7,873.00 6,500 1,373.00 121.12
SCLS DIRECT CASH GRANTS .00 .00 200 ( 200.00) .00
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 223,933.00 222,695 1,238.00 100.56
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
FINES 1,072.71 26,561.75 22,500 4,061.75 118.05
COPY MACHINE 64.00 3,242.42 3,500 ( 257.58) 92.64
TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,136.71 29,804.17 26,000 3,804.17 114.63
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
INTEREST - LIBRARY .00 .00 0 .00 .00
DONATIONS 6.57 105.02 0 105.02 .00
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 6.57 105.02 0 105.02 .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND .00 419,576.76 545,463 ( 125,886.24) 76.92
SURPLUS .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 419,576.76 545,463 ( 125,886.24) 76.92
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,143.28 673,418.95 794,158 ( 120,739.05) 84.80

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
DETAIL EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2009

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF
ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
215-55110-110 SALARY - LIBRARY 4,692.80 52,409.04 58,531 6,121.96 89.54
215-55110-120 WAGES - LIBRARY 17,066.52 153,856.63 166,278 12,421.37 92.53
215-55110-126 LIBRARY OVERTIME .00 .00 0 .00 .00
215-55110-127 PART TIME WAGES - LIBRARY 13,285.45 147,669.50 173,749 26,079.50 84.99
215-55110-128 CUSTODIAL SERVICES 1,415.00 16,446.59 18,616 2,169.41 88.35
215-55110-151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 7,145.11 73,199.28 82,095 8,895.72 89.16
215-55110-152 INSURANCE 7,625.10 73,864.19 70,851 ( 3,013.19) 104.25
215-55110-200 PLANNING DEPT SERVICES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
215-55110-210 TELEPHONE 54.30 548.97 700 151.03 78.42
215-55110-211 POSTAGE (PETTY CASH) 14.27 923.01 1,500 576.99 61.53
215-55110-212 TRAVEL/TRAINING .00 947.52 2,000 1,052.48 47.38
215-55110-216 REBINDING .00 .00 0 .00 .00
215-55110-217 CUSTODIAL SERVICES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
215-55110-220 LIGHTS 1,358.84 16,246.74 16,500 253.26 98.47
215-55110-221 HEAT 564.48 7,604.26 9,350 1,745.74 81.33
215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 373.01 612.14 1,100 487.86 55.65
215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 58.98 8,862.73 11,500 2,637.27 77.07
215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCULATION 79.99 44,611.34 45,000 388.66 99.14
215-55110-300 COLLECTION FEES 35.80 447.50 0 ( 447.50) .00
215-55110-313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 58.97 1,514.97 1,750 235.03 86.57
215-55110-320 DUES .00 224.00 250 26.00 89.60
215-55110-325 BOOKS 4,785.08 47,153.48 50,985 3,831.52 92.49
215-55110-326 PERIODICALS .00 7,048.70 7,210 161.30 97.76
215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 3,575.02 17,314.91 29,143 11,828.09 59.41
215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTING 167.50 2,258.84 3,000 741.16 75.29
215-55110-341 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES .00 173.01 200 26.99 86.50
215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPPLIES 193.52 2,668.92 3,600 931.08 74.14
215-55110-350 MISCELLANEOUS 9.68 474.40 1,000 525.60 47.44
215-55110-810 CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 28,275.00 30,000 1,725.00 94.25
215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 129.21 6,018.57 9,250 3,231.43 65.07
215-55110-900 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 0 .00 .00
215-55110-930 TR-OUT LIBRARY GIFT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 62,688.63 711,374.24 794,158 82,783.76 89.58
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 62,688.63 711,374.24 794,158 82,783.76 89.58
NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES ( 61,545.35) ( 37,955.29) 0 ( 37,955.29)
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CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

Date: January 6, 2010

To: Steve Tone
Finance Committee Chairperson

From: Rodney J. Scheel
Director of Planning & Development

Subject: Stormwater Utility Proposals

As requested by the Common Council at their December 8, 2009, we have received proposals
from several firms responding to our Request for Proposal. Staff will continue to review the
proposals and will be available for discussion at your meeting. I have also attached the Request
for Proposal that was distributed to each.

Fees
Baxter & Woodman, Inc. $21,900
Municipal Economics & Planning ~ $28,590
Strand Associates, Inc. $29,737
Vierbicher $19,987

Copies of the proposals are being provided to the committee members.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

cc. Mayor Jim Griffin (via email)
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan (via email)

f:\common\rjs\committees\finance-stormwater utility proposals.doc





CITY OF STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - CONSULTING SERVICES
DECEMBER 2009

L. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

The City of Stoughton (the "City"), invites qualified firms to submit a proposal to provide
consulting services to assist the City in the creation of a Stormwater Utility. A qualified firm
will have expertise in the development and implementation of stormwater utilities in Wisconsin
including stormwater regulations. The ultimate goal is to establish a stormwater utility and a rate
structure that is revenue sufficient, fair, equitable, legally defensible and publicly acceptable.
The City anticipates this project to take approximately 6 months.

II. GENERAL INFORMATION
The City of Stoughton is a municipal corporation. The current population estimate for
the City of Stoughton is 12,865. The form of government is full-time elected Mayor (at
large for four-year term), with twelve part-time alderpersons (four elected by district each
year for three-year terms), and eleven full-time department heads.

III. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

A.

H.

Provide technical assistance and guidance in an effort to prepare the City of
Stoughton and elected officials to implement a stormwater utility. This shall
include the development and presentation of informational and educational
materials to the community during this process.

The Firm shall assist the City in developing a multi-year budget including capital
improvement and operational items to be funded by the Stormwater Utility. The
budget shall consider recent and future capital improvement project costs and all
related maintenance and administrative expenses.

Firm shall calculate the impervious area of parcels in the City based on digitized
air photographs and develop a proposed Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU).

The Firm shall develop a proposed rate structure to meet the stormwater utility
budget as prepared in item B. The Firm shall outline billing options with pros and
cons of each system and potential cash flow for 5 years for each option.

Firm shall develop fair, equitable and technically sound credit policy and criteria
for review and evaluate impact on proposed rate structure. The Firm shall also
propose an appeals procedure.

The Firm shall develop a storm water utility ordinance and provide technical
assistance to the City Attorney in the review of this draft ordinance.

The Firm is expected to attend all Technical Advisory Committee meetings,
public hearings, internal staff meetings and Council meetings necessary to
develop a stormwater utility.

All documentation shall be provided to the City in appropriate electronic format
for reuse by the City.

IV.  PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS
Submittals should include responses to each of the following items. Include other
information as appropriate to address the services the City can expect.

A.

B.

Profile and history of yourself and/or your firm including staff in the firm who
will be assigned to our project.

A listing of all current municipal clients in Wisconsin for whom you provide
stormwater consulting services including the name and telephone number of the
client contact. Specifically highlight communities your firm provided services to





consider a stormwater utility. Identify which communities have implemented a
stormwater utility and individuals from your firm who worked on these projects.

C. Outline the approach and associated timeline you propose to use to implement a
stormwater utility in our community.

D. Proposed fee schedule. Include any reimbursables anticipated and rates for such
reimbursables.

V. EVALUATION CRITERIA

Submittals will be evaluated based on the following criteria:

A. Qualifications and experience of the firm.

B. Experience and availability of staff assigned to serve the City.

C. Scope and cost of services.

D. References.

VI. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A. The City reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals or to award a
contract to the most qualified firm if the successful firm does not execute an
agreement within thirty (30) days after award of the proposal.

B. The City reserves the right to request clarification of the information submitted
and to request additional information of one or more applicants at an oral
presentation or interview.

C. All costs associated with the preparation of a submission in response to this
request shall be the responsibility of the firm submitting.

D. Fifteen (15) hard copies and one electronic copy (Word or PDF format via e-mail)
of the firm's proposal must be received at the address below by noon on
Wednesday, December 30, 2009:

City of Stoughton

c/o Rodney Scheel, Director of Planning & Development

381 E. Main Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

E-Mail: rjscheel@ci.stoughton.wi.us
Submittals must be signed by an authorized representative of the proposing firm.
All submittals shall become the property of the City. No public bid opening will
be held.

E. All questions regarding this project shall be directed to Director of Planning &
Development, Rodney Scheel at 608-873-6619 or rjscheel@ci.stoughton.wi.us
prior to 11:00 a.m. on December 24, 2009.

VII. TENTATIVE SELECTION PROCESS / SCHEDULE

The following tentative schedule will be followed for selection (however the City may

make changes at its discretion):

A. December 9, 2009 — Proposals distributed.

B. December 30, 2009 @ 12:00 PM — Proposals due to City Hall.

C. January 12, 2010 - Finance Committee to evaluate proposals and consider

whether interviews will be conducted.

D. January 13, 2010 - Firms to be notified whether interviews will be conducted. If
conducted, the interviews will be conducted the week of January 18th.

E. January 26, 2010 — Finance Committee makes a recommendation to the Common

Council. Final selection may occur this evening, or, if necessary, completed at
the February 9, 2010 meeting.
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Date: January 7, 2010

To: Laurie Sullivan
City Finance and Economic Development Director (E-Mail and Hard Copy)

From: Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Item For The January 12, 2010 Stoughton Finance Committee Meeting Packet.

Theagendaitem will bereferred from the January 11, 2010 Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting and isrequested
to be referred from the January 12, 2010 Stoughton Finance Committee Meeting.

Agenda:

1. Resolution Authorizing The Issuance And Sale Of Up To $613,751 Waterworks System Revenue
Bonds, Series 2010, And Providing For Other Details And Covenants With Respect Thereto, And
Approva Of Related $1,227,502 Financial Assistance Agreement, And Consideration And
Acceptance Of The Engagement Letter With Quarles And Brady. (Review, discuss, approve, and
recommend the approval of the documentsrelated to the financing of the Stoughton Utilities
East Water Project tothe Stoughton Finance Committee and the Stoughton Common Council
on January 12, 2010.)

Encl.

CC: Mayor Jim Griffin, Chairperson
Stoughton Utilities Committee (E-Mail)

Luann J. Alme
City Clerk and Personnel Director

Sean O Grady
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent (Transmittal Memo)

Kim M. Jennings, CPA
Stoughton Utilities Finance and Administrative Manager (Transmittal Memo)





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND
SALE OF UP TO $613,751 WATERWORKS SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2010,
AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER DETAILS AND
COVENANTS WITH RESPECT THERETO

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "Municipality") owns
and operates a waterworks system (the "System") which is operated for a public purpose as a
public utility by the Municipality; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. R-2-03 adopted by the Common Council of the
Municipality (the "Governing Body") on March 25, 2003 (the "2003 Resolution"), the
Municipality has heretofore issued its Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue Bonds, dated
April 1, 2003 (the "2003 Bonds"), which 2003 Bonds are payable from the income and revenues
of the System; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No, R-27-06 adopted by the Governing Body on
November 14, 2006 (the "2006 Resolution™"), the Municipality has heretofore issued its
Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue Bonds, dated November 15, 2006 (the "2006 Bonds"),
which 2006 Bonds are payable from the income and revenues of the System; and

WHEREAS, the 2003 Bonds and the 2006 Bonds shall be referred to collectively as the
"Prior Bonds" and the 2003 Resolution and the 2006 Resolution shall be referred to collectively
as the "Prior Resolutions”; and

WHEREAS, certain improvements to the System are necessary to meet the needs of the
Municipality and the residents thereof, consisting of the construction of a project (the "Project")
assigned Safe Drinking Water Loan Program Project No. 5403-01 by the Department of Natural
Resources, and as described in the Department of Natural Resources approval letter for the plans
and specifications of the Project, or portions thereof, issued under Section 281.41, Wisconsin
Statutes, assigned No. W-2009-0410 and dated May 14, 2009 by the DNR; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Chapter 66, Wisconsin Statutes any municipality
may, by action of its governing body, provide for purchasing, acquiring, constructing, extending,
adding to, improving, operating and managing a public utility from the proeeeds of bonds, which
bonds are to be payable only from the revenues received from any source by such utility,
including all rentals and fees; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality deems it to be necessary, desirable and in its best interest
to authorize and sell waterworks system revenue bonds of the Municipality payable solely from
the revenues of the System, pursuant to the provisions of Section 66.0621, Wisconsin Statutes, to
pay the cost of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Prior Resolutions permit the issuance of additional bonds on a parity
with the Prior Bonds upon certain conditions, and those conditions have been met; and
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WHEREAS, other than the Prior Bonds, no bonds or obligations payable from the
revenues of the System are now outstanding.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Governing Body of the Municipality that:

Section 1. Definitions. The following terms shall have the following meanings in this
Resolution unless the text expressly or by implication requires otherwise:

(a) "Act" means Section 66,0621, Wisconsin Statutes;

(b) "Bond Registrar" means the Municipal Treasurer which shall act as Paying Agent
for the Bonds;

(c) "Bonds" means the $613,751 Waterworks System Revenue Bonds, Series 2010,
of the Municipality dated their date of issuance, authorized to be issued by this Resolution;

d) "Bond Year" means the twelve-month period ending on each May 1;

(e "Current Expenses" means the reasonable and necessary costs of operating,
maintaining, administering and repairing the System, including salaries, wages, costs of
materials and supplies, insurance and audits, but shall exclude depreciation, debt service, tax
equivalents and capital expenditures;

@ "Debt Service Fund" means the Waterworks System Revenue Bond and Interest
Special Redemption Fund of the Municipality, which shall be the "special redemption fund" as
such term is defined in the Act;

() "Financial Assistance Agreement” means the Financial Assistanice Agreement by
and between the State of Wisconsin by the Department of Natural Resources and the Department
of Administration and the Municipality pursuant to which the Bonds are to be issued and sold to
the State, substantially in the form attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;

(h) "Fiscal Year” means the twelve-month period ending on each December 31;

) "Governing Body" means the Common Council, or such other body as may
hereafter be the chief legislative body of the Municipality;

G) "Gross Earnings" means the gross earnings of the System, including earnings of
the System derived from waterworks charges imposed by the Municipality, all payments to the
Municipality under any service agreements between the Municipality and any contract users of
the System, and any other monies received from any source including all rentals and fees and
any special assessments levied and collected in connection with the Project;

(k)  "Municipal Treasurer" means the Treasurer of the Municipality who shall act as
Bond Registrar and Paying Agent;

) "Municipality" means the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin;
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{m) 'NetRevenues" means the Gross Eamnings of the System after deduction of
Current Expenses;

(n)  "Parity Bonds" means bonds payable from the revenues of the System other than
the Bonds but issued on a parity and equality with the Bonds pursuant to the restrictive
provisions of Section 11 of this Resolution;

(o)  "Prior Bonds" means the 2003 Bonds and 2006 Bonds, collectively;
(p) "Prior Resolutions"” means the 2003 Resolution and 2006 Resolution, collectively;

(@9  "Project" means the Project described in the preamble to this Resolution, All
elements of the Project are to be owned and operated by the Municipality as part of the System
as described in the preamble hereto;

@ "Record Date" means the close of business on the fifteenth day of the calendar
month next preceding any principal or interest payment date;

(s) "System" means the entire waterworks system of the Municipality specifically
including that portion of the Project owned by the Municipality and including all property of
every nature now or hereafter owned by the Municipality for the collection, treatment, storage
and distribution of water, including all improvements and extensions thereto made by the
Municipality while any of the Bonds and Parity Bonds remain outstanding, including all real and
personal property of every nature comprising part of or used or useful in connection with such
waterworks system and including all appurtenances, contracts, leases, franchises, and other
intangibles;

® "2003 Bonds" means the Municipality's Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue
Bonds, dated April 1, 2003;

()  "2003 Resolution" means Resolution No. R-2-03 adopted by the Governing Body
on March 25, 2003 authorizing the issuance of the 2003 Bonds;

(v)  "2006 Bonds" means the Municipality's Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue
Bonds, dated November 15, 2006; and

(w)  "2006 Resolution" means Resolution No. R-27-06 adopted by the Governing
Body on November 14, 2006, authorizing the issuance of the 2006 Bonds.

Section 2. Authorization of the Bonds and the Financial Assistance Agreement. For the
purpose of paying the cost of the Project (including legal, fiscal, engineering and other
expenses), there shall be borrowed on the credit of the income and revenue of the System up to
the sum of $613,751; and fully registered revenue bonds of the Municipality are authorized to be
issued in evidence thereof and sold to the State of Wisconsin Safe Drinking Water Loan Program
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Financial Assistance Agreement, which is
incorporated herein by this reference and the Mayor and City Clerk of the Municipality are
hereby authorized, by and on behalf of the Municipality, to execute the Financial Assistance
Agreement.

-3-
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Section 3. Terms of the Bonds. The Bonds shall be designated "Waterworks System
Revenue Bonds, Series 2010" (the "Bonds"); shall be dated their date of issuance; shall be
numbered one and upward; shall bear interest at the rate of 2.668% per annum; shall be issued in
denominations of $0.01 or any integral multiple thereof; and shall mature on the dates and in the
amounts as set forth in Exhibit B of the Financial Assistance Agreement and in the Bond form
attached hereto as Exhibit A as it is from time to time adjusted by the State of Wisconsin based
upon the actual draws made by the Municipality. Interest on the Bonds shall be payable
commencing on May 1, 2010 and semiannually thereafter on May 1 and November 1 of each
year. The Bonds shall not be subject to redemption prior to maturity except as provided in the
Financial Assistance Agreement.

The schedule of maturities of the Bonds is found to be such that the amount of annual
debt service payments is reasonable in accordance with prudent municipal utility practices.

Section 4. Form, Execution, Registration and Payment of the Bonds. The Bonds shall be
issued as registered obligations in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by this reference.

The Bonds shall be executed in the name of the Municipality by the manual signatures of
the Mayor and City Clerk, and shall be sealed with its official or corporate seal, if any.

The principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds shall be paid by the
Municipal Treasurer, who is hereby appointed as the Municipality's Bond Registrar.

Both the principal of and interest on the Bonds shall be payable in lawful money of the
United States of America by the Bond Registrar. Payment of principal of the final maturity on
the Bond will be payable upon presentation and surrender of the Bond to the Bond Registrar.
Payment of principal on the Bond (except the final maturity) and each installment of interest
shall be made to the registered owner of each Bond who shall appear on the registration books of
the Municipality, maintained by the Bond Registrar, on the Record Date and shall be paid by
check or draft of the Municipality and mailed to such registered owner at his or its address as it
appears on such registration books or at such other address may be fumnished in writing by such
registered owner to the Bond Registrar.

Section 5. Security for the Bonds. The Bonds, together with interest thereon, shall not
constitute an indebtedness of the Municipality nor a charge against its general credit or taxing
power. The Bonds, together with interest thereon, shall be payable only out of the Debt Service
Fund hereinafter created and established, and shall be a valid claim of the registered owner or
owners thereof only against such Debt Service Fund and the revenues of the System pledged to
such fund, on a parity with the pledge granted to the holders of the Prior Bonds. Sufficient
revenues are hereby pledged to said Debt Service Fund, and shall be used for no other purpose
than to pay the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Prior Bonds, the Bonds and any
Parity Bonds as the same becomes due,
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Section 6. Funds and Accounts. In accordance with the Act, for the purpose of the
application and proper allocation of the revenues of the System, and to secure the payment of the
principal of and interest on the Prior Bonds, the Bonds and Parity Bonds, certain funds of the
System which were created by an ordinance adopted May 14, 1963 and are hereby continued to
be used solely for the following respective purposes:

Gy

(b)

©

(d)

(e)

Waterworks System Revenue Fund (the "Revenue Fund"), into which shall be as
received the Gross Earnings of the System, which money shall then be divided
among the Operation and Maintenance Fund, the Debt Service Fund, the
Depreciation Fund and the Surplus Fund in the amounts and in the manner set
forth in Section 7 hereof and used for the purposes described below.

Waterworks System Operation and Maintenance Fund (the "Operation and
Maintenance Fund"), which shall be used for the payment of Current Expenses.

Waterworks System Revenue Bond and Interest Special Redemption Fund (the
"Debt Service Fund"), which shall be used for the payment of the principal of,
premium, if any, and interest on the Prior Bonds, the Bonds and Parity Bonds as
the same becomes due. The Bond Reserve Fund created by the Prior Resolutions
for the Prior Bonds is not pledged to the payment of principal of or interest on the
Bonds, and moneys in the Bond Reserve Fund shall under no circumstances be
used to pay principal of or interest on the Bonds.

Waterworks System Depreciation Fund (the "Depreciation Fund"), which shall be
used to provide a proper and adequate depreciation account for the System.

Surplus Fund, which shall first be used when necessary to meet requirements of
the Operation and Maintenance Fund including the one month reserve, the Debt
Service Fund, the Bond Reserve Fund and the Depreciation Fund. Any money
then remaining in the Surplus Fund at the end of any Fiscal Year may be used
only as permitted and in the order specified in Section 66.0811(2), Wisconsin
Statutes and money remaining thereafter may be transferred to any of the funds or
accounts provided for in this section.

Section 7. Application of Revenues. After the delivery of the Bonds, the Gross Earnings
of the System shall be deposited as collected in the Revenue Fund and shall be transferred
monthly to the funds listed below in the following order of priority and in the manner set forth

below:

(a)

to the Operation and Maintenance Fund, in an amount equal to the estimated
Current Expenses for such month and, if not needed to remedy any deficiency in
the Debt Service Fund, for the following month (after giving effect to available
amounts in said Fund from prior deposits);
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(b)  to the Debt Service Fund, an amount equal to one-sixth (1/6) of the next
installment of interest coming due on the Prior Bonds, the Bonds and any Parity
Bonds then outstanding and an amount equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of the
installment of principal of the Prior Bonds, the Bonds and any Parity Bonds
coming due during such Bond Year (after giving effect to available amounts in
said Fund from accrued interest, any premium or any other source), and any
amounts required by the Prior Resolutions to fund the Bond Reserve Fund;

(¢)  tothe Depreciation Fund, an amount determined by the Governing Body to be
sufficient to provide a proper and adequate depreciation account for the System;
and

(d)  to the Surplus Fund, any amount remaining in the Revenue Fund after the
monthly transfers required above have been completed.

Transfers from the Revenue Fund to the Operation and Maintenance Fund, the Debt
Service Fund, the Depreciation Fund and the Surplus Fund shall be made monthly not later than
the tenth day of each month, and such transfer shall be applicable to monies on deposit in the
Revenue Fund as of the last day of the month preceding, Any other transfers and deposits to any
fund required or permitted by subsection (a) through (d) of this Section, except transfers or
deposits which are required to be made immediately or annually, shall be made on or before the
tenth day of the month. Any transfer or deposit required to be made at the end of any Fiscal
Year shall be made within sixty (60) days after the close of such Fiscal Year. If the tenth day of
any month shall fall on a day other than a business day, such transfer or deposit shall be made on
the next succeeding business day.

It is the express intent and determination of the Governing Body that the amounts
transferred from the Revenue Fund and deposited in the Debt Service Fund shall be sufficient in
any event to pay the interest on the Prior Bonds, the Bonds and any Parity Bonds as the same
accrues and the principal thereof as the same matures.

Section 8. Deposits and Investments. The Debt Service Fund shall be kept apart from
monies in the other funds and accounts of the Municipality and the same shall be used for no
purpose other than the prompt payment of principal of and interest on the Prior Bonds, the Bonds
and any Parity Bonds as the same becomes due and payable. All monies therein shall be
deposited in special and segregated accounts in a public depository selected under Chapter 34,
Wisconsin Statutes and may be temporarily invested until needed in legal investments subject to
the provisions of Section 66.0603(1m), Wisconsin Statutes. The other funds herein created
(except the Waterworks System SDWLP Project Fund) may be combined in a single account in a
public depository selected in the manner set forth above and may be temporarily invested until
needed in legal investments subject to the provisions of Section 66,0603(1m), Wisconsin
Statutes.
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Section 9. Service to the Municipality, The reasonable cost and value of services
rendered to the Municipality by the System by furnishing waterworks services for public
purposes shall be charged against the Municipality and shall be paid in monthly installments as
the service accrues, out of the current revenues of the Municipality collected or in the process of
collection, exclusive of the revenues derived from the System; that is to say, out of the tax levy
of the Municipality made by it to raise money to meet its necessary current expenses. The
reasonable cost and value of such service to the Municipality in each year shall be equal to an
amount which, together with other revenues of the System, will produce in each Bond Year Net
Revenues equivalent to not less than the annual principal and interest requirements on the Prior
Bonds, the Bonds, any Parity Bonds and any other obligations payable from the revenues of the
System then outstanding, times the greater of (i) 110% or (ii) the highest debt service coverage
ratio required with respect to any obligations payable from revenues of the System then
outstanding. However, such payment out of the tax levy shall be subject to (a) approval of the
Public Service Commission, or successors to its function, if applicable, (b) yearly appropriations
therefor, and (¢) applicable levy limitations, if any; and neither this Resolution nor such payment
shall be construed as constituting an obligation of the Municipality to make any such
appropriation over and above the reasonable cost and value of the services rendered to the
Municipality and its inhabitants or to make any subsequent payment over and above such
reasonable cost and value.

Section 10, Operation of System: Municipality Covenants. It is covenanted and agreed
by the Municipality with the owner or owners of the Bonds, and each of them, that the

Municipality will perform all of the obligations of the Municipality as set forth in the Financial
Assistance Agreement.

Section 11. Additional Bonds. The Bonds are issued on a parity with the Prior Bonds as
to the pledge of revenues of the System. No bonds or obligations payable out of the revenues of
the System may be issued in such manner as to enjoy priority over the Bonds. Additional
obligations may be issued if the lien and pledge is junior and subordinate to that of the Bonds.
Parity Bonds may be issued only under the following circumstances:

(a) Additional Parity Bonds may be issued for the purpose of completing the
Project and for the purpose of financing costs of the Project which are ineligible for
payment under the State of Wisconsin Safe Drinking Water Loan Program. However,
such additional Parity Bonds shall be in an aggregate amount not to exceed 20% of the
face amount of the Bonds; or

(b) Additional Parity Bonds may also be issued if all of the following conditions
are met;

(1) The Net Revenues of the System for the Fiscal Year immediately
preceding the issuance of such additional bonds must have been in an amount at
teast equal to the maximum annual interest and principal requirements on all
bonds outstanding payable from the revenues of the System, and on the bonds
then to be issued, times the greater of (1) 1.10 or (ii) the highest debt service
coverage ratio to be required with respect to the Additional Parity Bonds to be
issued or any other obligations payable from the revenues of the System then
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outstanding. Should an increase in permanent rates and charges, including those
made to the Municipality, be properly ordered and made effective during the
Fiscal Year immediately prior to the issnance of such additional bonds or during
that part of the Fiscal Year of issuance prior to such issuance, then Net Revenues
for purposes of such computation shall include such additional revenues as an
independent certified public accountant, consulting professional engineer or the
Wisconsin Public Service Commission may certify would have accrued during the
prior Fiscal Year had the new rates been in effect during that entire immediately
prior Fiscal Year.

(2) The payments required to be made into the funds enumerated in
Section 6 of this Resolution must have been made in full.

(3) The additional bonds must have principal maturing on May 1 of each
year and interest falling due on May 1 and November 1 of each year.

(4) The proceeds of the additional bonds must be used only for the
purpose of providing extensions or improvements to the System, or to refund
obligations issued for such purpose.

Section 12. Sale of Bonds. The sale of the Bonds to the State of Wisconsin Safe
Drinking Water Loan Program for the purchase price of up to $613,751 and at par, is ratified and
confirmed; and the officers of the Municipality are authorized and directed to do any and all acts,
including executing the Financial Assistance Agreement and the Bonds as hereinabove provided,
necessary to conclude delivery of the Bonds to said purchaser, as soon after adoption of this
Resolution as is convenient. The purchase price for the Bonds shall be paid upon requisition
therefor as provided in the Financial Assistance Agreement, and the officers of the Municipality
are authorized to prepare and submit to the State requisitions and disbursement requests in
anticipation of the execution of the Financial Assistance Agreement and the issuance of the
Bonds.

Section 13. Application of Bond Proceeds. The proceeds of the sale of the Bonds shall
be deposited by the Municipality into a special fund designated as "Waterworks System SDWLP
Project Fund." The Waterworks System SDWLP Project Fund shail be used solely for the
purpose of paying the costs of the Project as more fully described in the preamble hereof and in
the Financial Assistance Agreement. Moneys in the Waterworks System SDWLP Project Fund
shall be disbursed within three (3) business days of their receipt from the State of Wisconsin and
shall not be invested in any interest-bearing account.

Section 14. Amendment to Resolution. Afler the issuance of any of the Bonds, no
change or alteration of any kind in the provisions of this Resolution may be made until all of the
Bonds have been paid in full as to both principal and interest, or discharged as herein provided,
except: (a) the Municipality may, from to time, amend this Resolution without the consent of any
of the owners of the Bonds, but only to cure any ambiguity, administrative conflict, formal
defect, or omission or procedural inconsistency of this Resolution; and (b) this Resolution may
be amended, in any respect, with a written consent of the owners of not less than two-thirds (2/3)
of the principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding, exclusive of Bonds held by the
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Municipality; provided, however, that no amendment shall permit any change in the pledge of
revenues derived from the System or the maturity of any Bond issued hereunder, or a reduction
in the rate of interest on any Bond, or in the amount of the principal obligation thereof, or in the
amount of the redemption premium payable in the case of redemption thereof, or change the
terms upon which the Bonds may be redeemed or make any other modification in the terms of
the payment of such principal or interest without the written consent of the owner of each such
Bond to which the change is applicable.

Section 15. Defeasance. When all Bonds have been discharged, all pledges, covenants
and other rights granted to the owners thereof by this Resolution shall cease. The Municipality
may discharge all Bonds due on any date by irrevocably depositing in escrow with a suitable
bank or trust company a sum of cash and/or bonds or securities issued or guaranteed as to
principal and interest of the U.S. Government, or of a commission, board or other instrumentality
of the U.S. Government, maturing on the dates and bearing interest at the rates required to
provide funds sufficient to pay when due the interest to accrue on each of said Bonds to its
maturity or, at the Municipality's option, if said Bond is prepayable to any prior date upon which
it may be called for redemption, and to pay and redeem the principal amount of each such Bond
at maturity, or at the Municipality's option, if said Bond is prepayable, at its earliest redemption
date, with the premium required for such redemption, if any, provided that notice of the
redemption of all prepayable Bonds on such date has been duly given or provided for.

Section 16. Rebate Fund. Unless the Bonds are exempt from the rebate requirements of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code™), the Municipality shall establish
and maintain, so long as the Bonds and any Parity Bonds are outstanding, a separate account to
be known as the "Rebate Fund." The sole purpose of the Rebate Fund is to provide for the
payment of any rebate liability with respect to the Bonds under the relevant provisions of the
Code and the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder (the *Regulations”). The Rebate
Fund shall be maintained by the Municipality until all required rebate payments with respect to
the Bonds have been made in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Code and the
Regulations.

The Municipality hereby covenants and agrees that it shall pay to the United States from
the Rebate Fund, at the times and in the amounts and manner required by the Code and the
Regulations, the portion of the "rebate amount” (as defined in Section 1,148-3(b) of the
Regulations) that is due as of each "computation date” (within the meaning of Section 1.148-3(¢)
of the Regulations). As of the date of this Resolution, the provisions of the Regulations
specifying the required amounts of rebate installment payments and the time and manner of such
payments are contained in Sections 1.148-3(f) and (g) of the Regulations, respectively. Amounts
held in the Rebate Fund and the investment income therefrom are not pledged as security for the
Bonds or any Parity Bonds and may only be used for the payment of any rebate liability with
respect to the Bonds.
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The Municipality may engage the services of accountants, attorneys or other consultants
necessary to assist it in determining the rebate payments, if any, owed to the United States with
respect to the Bonds. The Municipality shall maintain or cause to be maintained records of
determinations of rebate liability with respect to the Bonds for each computation date until six
(6} years after the retirement of the last of the Bonds. The Municipality shall make such records
available to the State of Wisconsin upon reasonable request therefor.

Section 17. Resolution a Contract. The provisions of this Resolution shall constitute a
contract between the Municipality and the owner or owners of the Bonds, and after issuance of
any of the Bonds no change or alteration of any kind in the provisions of this Resolution may be
made, except as provided in Section 14, until all of the Bonds have been paid in full as to both
principal and interest. The owner or owners of any of the Bonds shall have the right in addition
to all other rights, by mandamus or other suit or action in any court of competent jurisdiction, to
enforce such owner's or owners' rights against the Municipality, the Governing Body thereof, and
any and all officers and agents thereof including, but without limitation, the right to require the
Municipality, its Governing Body and any other authorized body, to fix and collect rates and
charges fully adequate to carry out all of the provisions and agreements contained in this
Resolution,

Section 18. Continuing Disclosure. The officers of the Municipality are hereby
authorized and directed, if requested by the State of Wisconsin, to provide to the State of
Wisconsin Safe Drinking Water Loan Program and to such other persons or entities as directed
by the State of Wisconsin such ongoing disclosure regarding the Municipality's financial
condition and other matters, at such times and in such manner as the Safe Drinking Water Loan
Program may require, in order that securities issued by the Municipality and the State of
Wisconsin satisfy rules and regulations promulgated by the Securities and Exchange
Commission under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and as it may be amended
from time to time, imposed on brokers and dealers of municipal securities before the brokers and
dealers may buy, sell, or recommend the purchase of such securities.
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Section 19. Conflicting Resolutions. All ordinances, resolutions (other than the Prior
Resolutions), or orders, or parts thereof heretofore enacted, adopted or entered, in conflict with
the provisions of this Resolution, are hereby repealed and this Resolution shall be in effect from
and after its passage. In case of any conflict between this Resolution and the Prior Resolutions,
the Prior Resolutions shall control as long as any of the respective Prior Bonds are outstanding.

Passed: January 12, 2010
Approved: January 12, 2010
James S. Griffin
Mayor
Attest:
Luann J. Alme
City Clerk
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EXHIBIT A

(Form of Municipal Obligation)

REGISTERED UNITED STATES OF AMERICA REGISTERED
NO. STATE OF WISCONSIN $
DANE COUNTY
CITY OF STOUGHTON

WATERWORKS SYSTEM REVENUE BOND, SERIES 2010

Final Date of
Maturity Date Original Issue
May 1, 2029 ,20
REGISTERED OWNER: STATE OF WISCONSIN SAFE DRINKING WATER LOAN
PROGRAM
FOR VALUE RECEIVED the Ci S/m Dane County, Wisconsin (the
"Municipality") hereby acknowled e and promises to pay to the registered owner
shown above, or registered assigns, sofély ﬁom the fund hereinafter specified, the principal sum
of an amount not to exceed DOLLARS (3 ) (but only so

much as shall have been drawn hereunder, as provided below) on May 1 of each year
commencing May 1, 2011 until the final maturity date written above, together with interest
thereon (but only on amounts as shall have been drawn hereunder, as provided below) from the
dates the amounts are drawn hereunder or the most recent payment date to which interest has
been paid, at the rate of 2.668% per annum, calculated on the basis of a 360-day year made up of
twelve 30-day months, such interest being payable on the first days of May and November of
each year, with the first interest being payable on May 1, 2010.

The principal amount evidenced by this Bond may be drawn upon by the Municipality in
accordance with the Financial Assistance Agreement entered by and between the Municipality
and the State of Wisconsin by the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of
Administration including capitalized interest transferred (if any). The principal amounts so
drawn shall be repaid in installments on May 1 of each year commencing on May 1, 2011 in an
amount equal to an amount which when amortized over the remaining term of this Bond plus
current payments of interest (but only on amounts drawn hereunder) at Two and 668/1000ths
percent (2.668%) per annum shall result in equal annual payments of the total of principal and
the semiannual payments of interest. The State of Wisconsin Department of Administration shall
record such draws and corresponding principal repayment schedule on a cumulative basis in the
format shown on the attached Schedule A.
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Both principal and interest hereon are hereby made payable to the registered owner in
lawful money of the United States of America, On the final maturity date, principal of this Bond
shall be payable only upon presentation and surrender of this Bond at the office of the Municipal
Treasurer. Principal hereof (except the final maturity) and interest hereon shall be payable by
electronic transfer or by check or draft dated on or before the applicable payment date and
mailed from the office of the Municipal Treasurer to the person in whose name this Bond is
registered at the close of business on the fifteenth day of the calendar month next preceding such
interest payment date.

The Bonds shall not be redeemable prior to their maturity, except with the consent of the
registered owner.

This Bond is transferable only upon the books of the Municipality kept for that purpose at
the office of the Municipal Treasurer, by the registered owner in person or its duly authorized
attorney, upon surrender of this Bond, together with a written instrument of transfer (which may
be endorsed hereon) satisfactory to the Municipal Treasurer, duly executed by the registered
owner or its duly authorized attomey. Thereupon & replacement Bond shall be issued to the
transferee in exchange therefor. The Municipality may deem and treat the person in whose name
this Bond is registered as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving payment of or
on account of the principal or interest hereof and-for all other purposes. This Bond is issuable
solely as a negotiable, fully-registered borid;Swithout coupons, and in denominations of $0.01 or
any integral multiple thereof. e

This Bond is issued for the purpose of providing for the payment of the cost of
constructing improvements to the Waterworks System of the Municipality, pursuant to Article
X1, Section 3, of the Wisconsin Constitution, Section 66.0621, Wisconsin Statutes, and a
resolution adopted January 12, 2010, and entitled: "Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and
Sale of Up to $613,751 Waterworks System Revenue Bonds, Series 2010, and Providing for
Other Details and Covenants With Respect Thereto" and is payable only from the income and
revenues derived from the operation of the Waterworks System of the Municipality (the
"Utility"). The Bonds are issued on a parity with the Municipality's Waterworks System
Mortgage Revenue Bonds, dated April 1, 2003 and Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue
Bonds, dated November 15, 2006, as to the pledge of income and revenues of the Utility. This
Bond does not constitute an indebtedness of said Municipality within the meaning of any
constitutional or statutory debt limitation or provision,

It is hereby certified, recited and declared that all acts, conditions and things required to
exist, happen, and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond have existed, have
happened and have been perfermed in due time, form and manner as required by law; and that
sufficient of the income and revenue to be received by said Municipality from the operation of its
Utility has been pledged to and will be set aside into a special fund for the payment of the
principal of and interest on this Bond.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Municipality has caused this Bond to be signed by the

signatures of its Mayor and City Clerk, and its corporate seal to be impressed hereon, all as of the
date of original issue specified above.

CITY OF STOUGHTON,
WISCONSIN

(SEAL)

By:

James S. Griffin
Mayor

Luann J. Alme
f_City Clerk
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(Form of Assignment)
FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto

(Please print or typewrite name and address, including zip code, of Assignee)

Please insert Social Security or other identifying number of Assignee

the within Bond and all rights thereunder, hereby irregsc&bly constituting and appointing

i

tf

Attorney to transfer said Bond on the books kept for the registration thereof with full power of
substitution in the premises.

Dated:
NOTICE: The signature of this assignment must
correspond with the name as it appears upon the
face of the within Bond in every particular, without
alteration or enlargement or any change whatever,
Signature(s) guaranteed by

A4
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SCHEDULE A
$613,751

CITY OF STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
WATERWORKS SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2010

Amount of
Disburse- Date of Series of Principal Principal
ment Disbursement Bonds Repaid Balance

—

SA-1
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PRINCIPAL REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

Date

May 1, 2011
May 1, 2012
May 1, 2013
May 1, 2014

May 1, 2015

May 1, 2016
May 1, 2017
May1, 2018
May 1, 2019
May 1, 2620
May 1, 2021
May 1, 2022
May 1, 2023
May 1, 2024
May 1, 2025
May 1, 2026
May 1, 2027
May 1, 2028
May 1, 2029

SCHEDULE A (continued)

SA-2

Principal
_Amount

$25,224.10
25,897.08
26,588.02
27,297.39
28,025.68
28,773.41
29,541.08
30,329.24

.3,138.42

31,969.19
32,822.13
33,697.83
34,596.88
35,519.93
36,467.60
37,440.56
38,439.47
39,465.03
40,517.96
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EXHIBIT A

(Form of Municipal Obligation)

REGISTERED UNITED STATES OF AMERICA REGISTERED
NO. STATE OF WISCONSIN $
DANE COUNTY
CITY OF STOUGHTON

WATERWORKS SYSTEM REVENUE BOND. SERIES 2010

Final Date of
Maturity Date Original Issue
May 1, 2029 _ .20

REGISTERED OWNER: STATE OF WISCONSIN SAFE DRINKING WATER LOAN
PROGRAM

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the
"Municipality") hereby acknowledges itself to owe and promises to pay to the registered owner
shown above, or registered assigns, solely from the fund hereinafter specified, the principal sum
of an amount not to exceed DOLLARS ($ ) (but only so
much as shall have been drawn hereunder, as provided below) on May 1 of each year
commencing May 1, 2011 until the final maturity date written above, together with interest
thereon (but only on amounts as shall have been drawn hereunder, as provided below) from the
dates the amounts are drawn hereunder or the most recent payment date to which interest has
been paid, at the rate of 2.668% per annum, calculated on the basis of a 360-day year made up of
twelve 30-day months, such interest being payable on the first days of May and November of
cach year, with the first interest being payable on May 1, 2010.

The principal amount evidenced by this Bond may be drawn upon by the Municipality in
accordance with the Financial Assistance Agreement entered by and between the Municipality
and the State of Wisconsin by the Department of Natural Resources and the Department of
Administration including capitalized interest transferred (if any). The principal amounts so
drawn shall be repaid in instaliments on May 1 of each year commencing on May 1, 2011 in an
amount equal to an amount which when amortized over the remaining term of this Bond plus
current payments of interest (but only on amounts drawn hereunder) at Two and 668/1000ths
percent (2.668%) per annum shall result in equal annual payments of the total of principal and
the semiannual payments of interest. The State of Wisconsin Department of Administration shall
record such draws and corresponding principal repayment schedule on a cumulative basis in the
format shown on the attached Schedule A.
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Both principal and interest hereon are hereby made payable to the registered owner in
lawful money of the United States of America. On the final maturity date, principal of this Bond
shall be payable only upon presentation and surrender of this Bond at the office of the Municipal
Treasurer. Principal hereof (except the final maturity} and interest hereon shall be payable by
electronic transfer or by check or draft dated on or before the applicable payment date and
mailed from the office of the Municipal Treasurer to the person in whose name this Bond is
registered at the close of business on the fifteenth day of the calendar month next preceding such
interest payment date.

The Bonds shall not be redeemable prior to their maturity, except with the consent of the
registered owner,

This Bond is transferable only upon the books of the Municipality kept for that purpose at
the office of the Municipal Treasurer, by the registered owner in person or its duly authorized
attorney, upon surrender of this Bond, together with a written instrument of transfer (which may
be endorsed hereon) satisfactory to the Municipal Treasurer, duly executed by the registered
owner or its duly authorized attorney. Thereupon a replacement Bond shall be issued to the
transferee in exchange therefor. The Municipality may deem and treat the person in whose name
this Bond is registered as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving payment of or
on account of the principal or interest hereof and for all other purposes. This Bond is issuable
solely as a negotiable, fully-registered bond, without coupons, and in denominations of $0.01 or
any integral multiple thereof.

This Bond is issued for the purpose of providing for the payment of the cost of
constructing improvements to the Waterworks System of the Municipality, pursuant to Article
XI, Section 3, of the Wisconsin Constitution, Section 66.0621, Wisconsin Statutes, and a
resolution adopted January 12, 2010, and entitled: "Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and
Sale of Up to $613,751 Waterworks System Revenue Bonds, Series 2010, and Providing for
Other Details and Covenants With Respect Thereto" and is payable only from the income and
revenues derived from the operation of the Waterworks System of the Municipality (the
"Utility"). The Bonds are issued on a parity with the Municipality's Waterworks System
Mortgage Revenue Bonds, dated April 1, 2003 and Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue
Bonds, dated November 15, 2006, as to the pledge of income and revenues of the Utility. This
Bond does not constitute an indebtedness of said Municipality within the meaning of any
constitutional or statutory debt limitation or provision.

It is hereby certified, recited and declared that all acts, conditions and things required to
exist, happen, and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond have existed, have
happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law; and that
sufficient of the income and revenue to be received by said Municipality from the operation of its
Utlity has been pledged to and will be set aside into a special fund for the payment of the
principal of and interest on this Bond.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Municipality has caused this Bond to be signed by the
signatures of its Mayor and City Clerk, and its corporate seal to be impressed hereon, all as of the

date of original issue specified above.

(SEAL)

A-3

CITY OF STOUGHTON,
WISCONSIN

By:

James S. Griffin
Mayor

By:

Luann J. Alme
City Clerk
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(Form of Assignment)

FOR VALUE RECEIVED the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto

(Please print or typewrite name and address, including zip code, of Assignee)

Please insert Social Security or other identifying number of Assignee

the within Bond and all rights thereunder, hereby irrevocably constituting and appointing

Attorney to transfer said Bond on the books kept for the registration thereof with full power of
substitution in the premises.

Dated:

NOTICE: The signature of this assignment must
correspond with the name as it appears upon the
face of the within Bond in every particular, without
alteration or enlargement or any change whatever.

Signature(s) guaranteed by

QB\9496666.1





SCHEDULE A
$613,751

CITY OF STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
WATERWORKS SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2010

Amount of
Disburse- Date of Series of Principal Principal
ment Disbursement Bonds Repaid Balance

SA-1
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PRINCIPAL REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

Date

May 1, 2011
May 1, 2012
May 1, 2013
May 1, 2014
May 1, 2015
May 1, 2016
May 1,2017
May 1, 2018
May 1, 2019
May 1, 2020
May 1, 2021
May 1, 2022
May 1, 2023
May 1, 2024
May 1, 2025
May 1, 2026
May 1, 2027
May 1, 2028
May 1, 2029

SCHEDULE A (continued)

SA-2

Principal
Amount

$25,224.10
25,897.08
26,588.02
27,297.39
28,025.68
28,773.41
29,541.08
30,329.24
31,138.42
31,969.19
32,822.13
33,697.83
34,596.88
35,519.93
36,467.60
37,440.56
38,439.47
39,465.03
40,517.96
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
' 101 S. Webster St.

Jim Doyle, Governor Box 7921

Matthew J. Frank, Secretary Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921

WISCONSIN Telephone 608-266-2621
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-267-3579

TTY Access via relay - 711

December 30, 2009

MR. ROBERT KARDASZ, DPW
CITY OF STOUGHTON

600 5. FOURTH STREET
STOUGHTON WI 53589

SUBJECT.  Safe Drinking Water Loan Program, Project No. 5403-01
Construct Storage & Connecting Main, Modify SCADA
Financial Assistance Agreement — January 27, 2010

Dear Mr. Kardasz:

Your project manager prepared the following loan closing documents for your Safe Drinking Water Loan
Program (SDWLP) project;

1. SDWLP Loan Closing Schedule - Attachment 1

2. Financial Assistance Agreement Summary/Distribution Sheet - Attachment 2

3. Financial Assistance Agreement (FAA)
To close the loan on January 27, 2010, we need to follow the Loan Closing Schedule (Attachment 1).
The City of Stoughton has three (3) working days upon receipt of wired SDWLP funds to:

1. Pay the project invoices identified in the SDWLP disbursement request;

2. Reimburse an internal municipal account from which eligible project costs were paid. This
reimbursement must adhere to current U.S. Treasury Regulations; or

3. Dishurse payments to the bank or financial institution for projects that are being refinanced.
Execution of the FAA creates a binding obligation in all respects. Any negotiation of terms and conditions
or determinations must occur prior to adoption of the Municipal Obligation Resolution and execution of the
enclosed document.

The Project Manager Summary Page (Exhibit F of the FAA) further explains certain assumptions and
decisions affecting preparation of your FAA,

Please contact your project manager, Navin Jarugumilli, at 608-267-0480 for further assistance with
execution of the FAA, Request for Disbursement (Form 8700-215) and other SDWLP closing documents.

dnr:wigov ,
wisconsin.gov Prined on
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Thank you for your interest in the Safe Drinking Water Loan Program.

Sincerely,

MRT:nj
Attachments '
cc:  Jim Witthuhn ~ DG/5 (w/attachments 1 & 2)
Rebecca Speckhard, Quarles & Brady - Milwaukee (w/attachments)
Mike Forslund, Strand Associates, [nc. - Madison (w/attachments 1, 2, & Exhibits A & F)
A. Heintz — DOA/10 - Electronic Copy
Bernie Robertson - SCR/Fitchburg - Electronic Copy






By 12/30/2009:

By 1/6/2010:

By 1/8/2010;

By 1/12/2010:

By 1/13/2010:

By 1/22/2010:

1/127/2010:

ATTACHMENT #1

Safe Drinking Water Loan Program Project No. 5403-01
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Assistance
City of Stoughton
Construct Storage & Connecting Main, Modify SCADA
Financial Assistance Agreement
Closing Schedule

Department of Natural Resources (DNR) project manager distributes Financial Assistance
Agreement (FAA) to Quarles & Brady and municipality for review.

Quarles & Brady distributes draft Municipal Obligation Resolution and other bond
documents to the City of Stoughton, Department of Administration (DOA) for review.

Municipality submits Request for Disbursement {Form 8700-215) with supporting invoices
for first disbursement.

Municipality holds properly noticed meeting at which time:

1. Municipal Obligation Resolution is adopted

2. Bond/Note related documents are signed by municipal officials

3. DNR FAA is signed by municipal officials

NOTE: Most documents must be signed by Highest Elected Official & Clerk/Secretary and
some documents must have municipal seal applied.

1. Municipality immediately retums FAA to DNR for countersigning by DNR. | _
2. Municipality delivers signed & sealed Resolution & other bond/note documents to
Quarles & Brady.

Quarles & Brady sends final signed and sealed bond/note documents and legal opinion to
POA.

Loan Closing Day. Quarles & Brady contacts DOA to confirm closing and DOA wire
transfers the first disbursement to municipal bank account.






ATTACHMENT #2

Safe Drinking Water Loan Program Project No. 5403-01
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Assistance

City of Stoughton

Construct Storage & Connecting Main, Modify SCADA
Financial Assistance Agreement Summary/Distribution Sheet

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE INFO
Total Project Amount $1,353,662
Frincipal Forgiveness Amouht $613,751

internal Funding $126,160

Pledge: Revenue Lien Priority. Senior Parity

Composite Interest Rate: 2.668%

Net SDWLP Loan Amount $613,751

DOCUMENT INFO

Anticipated Date of Municipal Obligation Resolution — 1/12/2010

CLOSING INFO

Estimated Reimbursement: $76,606

DISTRIBUTION

Department of Natural Resources

Navin Jarugumilli

Bureau of Community Financial Assistance
101 South Webster, 2nd Floor

PO Box 7921

Madison Wl 53707-7921

608-267-0490

FAX — 608-267-0496

Municipality

Mr. Robert Kardasz, Director Of Public Works
City of Stoughton

600 S. Fourth Street

Stoughton WI| 53589

608-873-3379

FAX — 608-873-4878

Municipai Bond Counsel

Ms. Rebecca A Speckhard, Attorney
Quarles & Brady

411 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee WI| 53202-4497
414-277-5000

FAX — 414-271-3552

Department of Administration

Aaron Heintz

DOA ~ Environmental Improvement Fund
101 East Wilson Street, 10th Floor

PO Box 7864

Madison WI 53707-7864

608-266-0739

FAX — 608-266-7645

Engineering Firm
Mr. Mike Forsiund

Strand Associates, Inc.
910 West Wingra Drive
Madison WI 53715-1943
608-251-4843

FAX — B08-251-8655






RETURN INSTRUCTIONS

v Sign the Financial Assistance Agreement (FAA) at your municipal meeting on
:I.‘ANQA&\# 12, 2000

v Return the FAA to your DNR Project Manager. Choose a delivery method that
will get the FAA to DNR within two days after your meeting date (by

JANUAY AL, 26010).

Returning the FAA to DNR immediately is important, This allows your project
manager enough time to obtain signatures at DOA and DNR and to provide copies
to your bond counsel to include in the bond transcript prior to the loan closing.

The DNR postal address is:

NAN TARY 60M2LLT

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - CF/2
COMMUNITY FINANCIAL ASSTSTANCE

PO BOX 7921

MADISON WI 53707-7921

The DNR street address for overnight delivery services is:

NAVIY  TARIGUMELLT - 2™ Floor <. RECOMMENDED
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMUNITY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
101 5. WEBSTER ST.

MADISON WI 53703

The general telephone number for the DNR Bureau of Community Financial Assistance is (608) 266- -
7555,

I:\forms\Return.doc - 05/27/2008 -






State of Wisconsin Financial Assistance Agreement

Department of Natural Resources Safe Drinking Water Loan Program
Bureau of Community Financial Assistance Form 8700-214  rev 8/09
101 South Webster Street

PQ Box 7921

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921
(608) 266-7555

STATE OF WISCONSIN SAFE DRINKING WATER LOAN PROGRAM
AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT ASSISTANCE

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

and

CITY OF STOUGHTON

$1,227,502 With $613,751 PRINCIPAL FORGIVENESS
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

Dated as of January 27, 2010

This constitutes a Financial Assistance Agreement under the State of Wisconsin's Safe Drinking Water
Loan Program. This agreement is awarded pursuant to ss. 281.59 and 281.61, Wis. Stats. The purpose of
this agreement is to award financial assistance from the Safe Drinking Water Loan Program. This
agreement also discloses the terms and conditions of this award.

This agreement is only effective when signed by authorized officers of the municipality and an autharized
officer of the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources and State of Wisconsin Department of
Administration.

The Department of Natural Resources and the Depariment of Administration may rescind or terminate this
agreement if the municipality fails to comply with the terms and conditions contained within. Any
determination or certification made in this agreement by the Department of Natural Resources or the
Department of Administration is made solely for the purpose of providing financial assistance under the Safe
Drinking Water Loan Program. .

Municipal Identification No. 13281
Safe Drinking Water Loan Program Project No. 5403-01
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WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, this is a FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT {the “FAA”), dated January 27, 2010, between
the STATE OF WISCONSIN Safe Drinking Water Loan Program (the “SDWLP"}, by the Department of
Natural Resources (the "DNR”) and the Department of Administration (the "DOA"), acting under authority of
ss. 281.59 and 281.61, Wis. Stats., as amended (the "Act"), and the City of Stoughton, a municipality within
the meaning of the Act, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (the
"Municipality"}; and

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1996 (the
"Safe Drinking Water Act"), requires each state to establish a drinking water revolving loan fund to be
administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive capitalization grants for eligible
projects from the United States Environmental Protection Agency (the "EPA"), or any successor which may
succeed to the administration of the program established by the Safe Drinking Water Act; and

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin has, pursuant to ss. 281.59 and 281.61, Wis. Stats., established the
SDWLP to be used in part for purposes of the Safe Drinking Water Act; and

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin has, pursuant to s. 25.43, Wis. Stats., established a State of Wisconsin
Environmental Improvement Fund which includes the SDWLP; and

WHEREAS, DNR and DOA have the joint responsibility to provide SDWLP financial assistance to
municipalities for the construction of eligible drinking water projects, all as set forth in the Act, and

WHEREAS, the Municipality has submitted to DNR an application for financial assistance (the "Application”)
for a project (the "Project"), DNR has approved the Application, and determined the Application meets DNR
criteria for Project eligibility established in applicable state statutes and regulations; and

WHEREAS, DNR has determined that the Municipality and the Project are not ineligible for financial
assistance under s. 281.61(2g), Wis. Stats.; and

WHEREAS, DOA has determined the SDWLP will.provide financial assistance to the Municipality by making
a loan (the “Loan”) pursuant to s. 281.59(9), Wis. Stats., for the purposes of that subsection and providing
Principal Forgiveness; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality has pledged the security, if any, required by DOA, and the Municipality has
demonstrated to the satisfaction of DOA the financial capacity to ensure sufficient revenues to operate and
maintain the Project for its useful life and to pay debt service on the obligations it issues for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality certifies to the SDWLP that it has created a dedicated source of revenue, for
repayment of the Municipal Ohligations; and

WHEREAS, approval of facility plans or engineering reports and Plans and Specifications for the Project has
been obtained by the Municipafity from DNR subject to the provisions of applicable State environmental
standards set forth in law, rules and regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and of the mutual representations, covenants and
agreements herein set forth, the SDWLP and the Municipality, each binding itself, its successors and assigns,
do mutually promise, covenant and agree as follows: ‘






ARTICLE |
DEFINITIONS: RULES OF INTERPRETATION

Section 1.01. Definitions The following capitalized terms as used in this FAA shall have the following
meanings:

"Act” means ss. 281.59 and 281.61, Wis. Stats., as amended.

"Application" means the written application of the Municipality dated April 30, 2009, for financial assistance
under the Act.

“ARRA" means the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,

“Bonds" means bonds or notes issued by the State pursuant to the General Resolution, all or a portion of the
proceeds of which shall be applied to make the Loan,

"Business Day" means any day on which State offices are open to conduct business.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and any successor provisions.
"DNR" means the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources and any successor entity.
"DOA" means the State of Wisconsin Department of Administration and any successor entity.

"EPA" means the United States Environmental Protection Agency or any successor entify that may succeed
to the administration of the program established by the Safe Drinking Water Act.

“FAA” means this Financial Assistance Agreement.

"Finaf Completion" means the Project construction is complete, DNR or agents thereof have certified that the
Project was constructed according to DNR approved Plans and Specifications and that the facilities are
operating according to design, and DNR has completed all necessary Project closeout procedures.

“Financial Assistance” means any proceeds provided under this Financial Assistance Agreement in the farm
of a Loan of which part of the Loan principal will be forgiven.

"Financial Assistance Agreement" means this Financial Assistance Agreement between the SDWLP by DNR,
DOA and the Municipality as the same may be amended from time to time in accordance with Section 6.04
hereof.

“"General Resolution" means the Clean Water Revenue Bond General Resolution adopted by the State of
Wisconsin Building Commission, as such may from time to time be amended or supplemented by Series
Resolutions or Supplemental Resolutions in accordance with the terms and provisions of the General
Resolution.

"Loan” means the loan or loans made by the SDWLP to the Municipality of which a portion of the principal wilf
be forgiven pursuant to this FAA.

"Loan Disbursement Table" means the table, the form of which is included as Exhibit C hereto, with columns
for inserting the following information for the portion of the Loan which is to be repaid with interest:

{a} amount of each disbursement,
- (b) date of each disbursement,





{c} the series of Bonds from which each disbursement is made,
{d) principal amounts repaid,
{e) outstanding principal balance.

“Municipal Obiigation Counsel Opinion” means the opinion of counsel satisfactory to DOA, issued in
conjunction with the Municipal Obligations, stating that;

(a} the FAA and the performance by the Municipality of its obligations thereunder have been duly
authorized by all necessary action by the governing body of the Municipality, and the FAA has
been duly executed and delivered by the Municipality;

(b) the Municipal Obligations have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the
Municipality and sold to the SDWLP;

{c) each of the FAA and the Municipal Obligations constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation

of the Municipality, enforceable against the Municipality in accordance with its respective terms

{provided that enforceability thereof may be subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization,

moratorium and other similar laws affecting creditors' rights heretofore or hereafter enacted to the

extent constitutionally applicable and that its enforcement may also be subject to the exercise of
_judicial discretion in appropriate cases);

{d} the Municipal Obligations constitute special obligations of the Municipality secured as to
payment of principal, interest and redemption price by the pledged revenues as set forth therein:

(e) interest on the Municipal Obligations is not included in gross income of the owners thereof for
federal income taxation purposes under existing laws, regulations, rulings and judicial decisions;

(f) the Municipal Obligations are not "arbitrage bonds® within the meaning of Section 148 of the
Code and the arbitrage regulations; and

{g) the Municipal Obligations are not "private activity bonds" as defined in Section 141 (a) of the
Code. '

"Municipal Obligation Resolution" means that action taken by the governing body of the Municipality
authorizing the issuance of the Municipal Obligations.

"Municipal Obligations" means the bonds or notes issued and delivered by the Municipality to the SDWLP, a
specimen copy of which is included in the Municipal Obligations transcript in exchange for the portion of the
Loan which is not subject to Principal Forgiveness.

"Municipaiity" means City of Stoughton, a “local governmental unit” within the meaning of the Act, duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State, and any successor entity.

“Parity Obligations™ means the Municipality's $520,000 Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue Bonds, dated
April 1, 2003, the $1,925,000 Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue Bonds, dated November 15, 2006, and
any other obligations issued on a parity with the Municipal Obligations pursuant to the restrictive provisions of
Section 11 of the Municipal Obligation Resolution. '

“Plans and Specifications” means the Project design plans and specifications assigned No. W-2009-0410,
approved by DNR on May 14, 2009, as the same may be amended or modified from time to time in
accordance with this FAA.






Principal Forgiveness” means Financial Assistance received in the form of forgiveness of Loan principal
amount pursuant to the Act, ARRA, Regulations, and this FAA of which no repayment thereof shall be
required except as may be required per the Act, ARRA, Regulations, or this FAA. The amount of principal
forgiveness available for this Project as of the date of this FAA is $613,751.

‘Progress payments” means payments for work in place and materials or equipment that have been
delivered or are stockpiled in the vicinity of the construction site. This includes payments for undelivered
specifically manufactured equipment if: (1) designated in the specifications, (2) could not be readily
utilized or diverted to another job and (3) a fabrication period of more than 6 months is anticipated.

‘Project” means the project assigned SDWLP Project No. 5403-01 by DNR, described in the Project
Manager Summary Page (Exhibit F}, and further described in the DNR approval letter(s) for the Plans and
Specifications, or portions thereof, issued under s. 281.41, Wis. Stats.

"Project Costs" means the costs of the Project that are eligible for financial assistance from the SDWLP
under the Act, which are allowable costs under the Regulations, which have been incurred by the Municipality,
an estimate of which is set forth in Exhibit A hereto and made a part hereof.

“Regulations” means chs. NR 166, NR 809 and NR 811, Wis. Adm. Code, the regulations of DNR, and ch.
Adm. 35, Wis. Adm. Code, the reqgulations of DOA, adopted pursuant to and in furtherance of the Act, as
stch may be adopted or amended from time to time.

"Safe Drinking Water Act" means the federal Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. 300f to 300j-26.

"SDWLP" means State of Wisconsin Safe Drinking Water Loan Program, established pursuant to ss. 281.59
and 281.61, Wis. Stats., and managed and administered by DNR and DOA.

"Series Resolution” or "Supplemental Resolution” shall have the meaning set forth in the General Resolution.
"State" means the State of Wisconsin.

"Substantial Completion” means the point in time when the Project is operational or capable of being
operated. :

"Trustee" means the trustee appointed by the State pursuant to the General Resolution and any successor
trustee.

"User Fees" means fees chérged or to be charged to users of the Project or the Water System of which the
Project is a part pursuant to the Water Rates or otherwise.

“Water Diversion Permit” means a DNR permit issued to the Municipality under s. 30.18(2), Wis. Stats., to
divert water from a stream or lake in Wisconsin. ,

“Water Rates” means a charge or system of charges levied on users of a water system for the user's
proportional share of the revenue requirement of a water system which consists of operation and
maintenance expenses, depreciation, taxes and return on investment.

“Water System” means all structures, conduits and app’ur’tenan'ces by means of which water is delivered to
consumers except piping and fixtures inside buildings served and service pipes from buildings to street
mains.





Section 1.02. Rules of Inferpretation Unless the context clearly indicates to the comtrary, the following rules
shalf apply to the context of this FAA:

(a) Words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa, and one
gender shalt include alt genders.

(b) All references herein to particular articles or sections are references to articles or sections of
this FAA,

{c) The captions and headings herein are solely for convenience of reference and shall not
constitute a part of this FAA nor shall they affect its meaning, construction or effect.

{d) The terms "hereby", "hereof*, "hereto”, "herein”, "hereunder” and any similar terms, as used in
this FAA refer to the FAA in its entirety and not the particular article or section of this FAA in
which they appear, and the term "hereafter" means after, and the term "heretofore” means before,
the date of delivery of this FAA.

(e} All accounting terms not otherwise defined in this FAA have the meanings assigned to them in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and all computations provided for
herein shall be made in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.






ARTICLE N
REPRESENTATIONS

Section 2.01. Representations of the SDWLP The SDWLP represents and warrants as follows:

(a) The State is authorized to issue the Bonds in accordance with the Act and the General
Resolution and to use the proceeds thereof to provide funds for the Financial Assistance provided
to the Municipality to undertake and compiete the Project.

(b) The SDWLP has complied with the provisions of the Act and has full power and authorify to
execute and deliver this FAA and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and
perform its obligations hereunder.

{c) The SDWLP is not in violation of any of the provisions of the Constitution or laws of the State
which would affect its powers referred to in the preceding paragraph {b).

(d) Pursuant to ss. 281.59 and 281.61, Wis. Stats., the SDWLP is authorized to execute and
deliver the FAA and to take actions, and make determinations that are required of the SDWLP
under the terms and conditions of the FAA.

(e} The execution and delivery by the SDWLP of this FAA and the consummation of the
transactions contemplated by this FAA shall not violate any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust,
note, agreement or other contract or instrument to which the State is a party or by which itis
bound, or to the best of the SDWLP's knowledge, any judgment, decree, order, statute, rule or
regulation applicable to the SDWLP, and all consents, approvals, authorizations and orders of
governmental or regulatory authorities that are required for the consummation of the transactions
contemplated thereby have been obtained.

(f) There is nc action, suit, proceeding or investigation at law or in equity before or by any court,
public board or body pending or, to the knowledge of the SDWLP, threatened against or affecting
the SDWLP, or to the knowledge of the SDWLP, any basis therefore, wherein an unfavorable
decision, ruling, or finding would adversely affect the transactions contemplated hereby or which,
in any way, could adversely affect the validity of this FAA or any agreement or instrument to which
the State is a party and which is used or contemplated for use in consummation of the
transactions contemplated by each of the foregoing.

(9) The Project is on the DNR funding list for the 2011 state fiscal year,

Section 2.02. Representations of the Municipality The Municipality represents, covenants and warrants as

follows:

{a} The Municipality possesses the legal municipal form of a city under ch. 62, Wis. Stats. The
Municipality is located within the State and is a "municipality” within the meaning of the Act, duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State, and has full legal right, power and authority to:

(1) conduct its business and own its properties,

(2) enter into this FAA,

(3) adopt the Municipa! Obligation Resolution,

(4} issue and deliver the Municipal Obligations to the SDWLP as provided herein, and
(5} carry out and consummate all transactions contemplated by each of the aforesaid
documents.

(b) The Municipality is in compliance with its Water Diversion Permit (if any).





(c) With respect to the issuance of the Municipal Obligations, the Municipality has complied with
the Municipal Obiigation Resolution and with all applicable laws of the State.

(d) The governing body of the Municipality has duly approved the execution and delivery of this
FAA and the issuance and delivery of the Municipal Obligations in the aggregate principal amount
of $613,751, and has authorized the taking of any and all action as may bé required on the part of
the Municipality and its authorized officers to carry out, give effect to and consummate the
transactions contemplated by each of the foregoing.

{e) This FAA and the Municipal Obligations have each been duly authorized, executed and
delivered and constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the Municipality, enforceable in
accordance with their respective terms.

(f) There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by
any court, public board or body, pending or, to the knowledge of the Municipality, threatened
against or affecting the Municipality, or to the knowledge of the Municipality any basis therefore:

(1) affecting the creation, organization or existence of the Municipality or the titie of its
officers 10 their respective offices;

(2) seeking to prohibit, restrain or enjoin the exscution of this FAA or the issuance or
delivery of the Municipal Obligations;

(3} in any way contesting or affecting the validity or enforceability of the Municipal.
Obligation Resolution, the Municipal Obligations, this FAA, or any agreement or
instrument relating to any of the foregoing or used or contempiated for use in the
consummation of the transactions contemplated by this FAA; or

(4) wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding could adversely affect the
transactions contemplated hereby or by the Municipal Obligation Resolution or the
Municipal Obligations.

(9) The Municipality is not in any material respect in breach of or in default under any applicable
law or administrative regulation of the State or the United States or any applicable judgment or
decree or any agreement or other instrument to which the Municipality is a party or by which it or
any of its properties is bound, and no event has occurred that, with the passage of time, the giving
of notice, or both, could constitute such a breach or default. The execution and delivery of this
FAA, the issuance and delivery of the Municipal Obligations, the adoption of the Municipal
Obligation Resolution and compliance with the respective provisions thereof shall not conflict with,
or constitute a breach of, or default under any applicable law or administrative regulation of the
State or of the United States or any applicable judgment or decree or any agreement or other
instrument to which the Municipality is a party, or by which it or any of its property is bound.

(h) The Municipal Obligations constitute validly issued, legally binding special obligations of the
Municipality secured as set forth therein.

(i) The resolutions of the Municipality accepting the Financial Assistance and the Municipal
Obligation Resolution have been duly adopted by the Municipality and remain in full force and
effect as of the date hereof. :

(i) The Municipality has full legal right and authority and all necessary permits, licenses and
approvals (other than such permits, licenses, easements or approvais which are not, by their






nature, obtainable prior to Substantial Completion of the Project) required as of the date hereof to
own the Project, to carry on its activities relating thereto, to undertake and complete the Project
and to carry out and consummate all transactions contemplated by this FAA.

(k} The Municipaiity represents that it has not made any commitment or taken any action that
shall result in a valid claim for any finders' or similar fees or commitments in respect to the
issuance and sale of the Municipal Obligations and the making of the Loan under this FAA.

(I Each of the facilities constituting a part of the Project is eligibie for financing from the SDWLP
and the estimated cost of the Project is equal to or in excess of the principal amount of the
Municipal Obligations. The Project has satisfied the requirements of the State Environmental
Review Procedures contained in the Regulations, The Project is an eligible project under s.
281.61(2), Wis. Stats. Portions of the Project that are ineligible for financing from the SDWLP are
listed within the Project Manager Summary Page attached hereto as Exhibit F. The Municipality
intends the Project to be and continue to be an eligible Project under the Act during the term of
this FAA. ‘

{m) All amounts shown in Exhibit A of this FAA are costs of a Project eligible for financial
assistance from the SDWLP under the Act. All proceeds of any borrowing of the Municipality that
have been spent and which are being refinanced with the proceeds of the Financial Assistance
made hereunder have been spent on eligible Project Costs. All Project Costs are reasonable,
necessary and allocable by the Municipality to the Project under generally accepted accounting
principles. None of the proceeds of the Financial Assistance shall be used directly or indirectly by
the Municipality as working capital or to finance inventory, as opposed to capital improvements.

(n) The Projectis in compiiance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and ordinances
(including rules and reguiations) reiating to zoning, building, safety and environmental quality. The
Municipality intends to proceed with due diligence to complete the Project pursuant to

Section 4.04 hereof. The Municipality has complied with and completed all requirements of DNR
necessary to commence construction of the Project prior to the date hereof.

(0) The Municipality does not intend to lease the Project or enter into a long-term contract for
operation of the Project except as set forth in Exhibit D.

{p} The Municipality shall not take or omit to take any action which action or omission shall in any
way cause the proceeds of the Bonds to be applied in a manner contrary to that provided in the
General Resolution, as the same is in force from time to time.

(9} The Municipality has not taken and shall not take any action and presently knows of no action,
that any other person, firm or corporation has taken or intends to take, that would cause interest
on the Municipal Obligations to be includable in the gross income of the owners of the Municipal
Obligations for federal income tax purposes. The representations, certifications and statements
of reasonable expectation made by the Municipality as referenced in the Municipal Obligation
Counsel Opinion and No Arbitrage Certificate are hereby incorporated by this reference as though
fully set forth herein. : :

- {r) Other than (1) "preliminary expenditures” as defined in the Treas. Regs. 26 CFR 1.150-2 in an
amount not exceeding 20% of the principal amount of the Municipal Obligations, or {(2)a"de
minimis" amount as defined in the Treas. Regs. 26 CFR 1.150-2 in an amount not exceeding the
lesser of $100,000 or 5% of the principal amount of the Municipal Obligations, all of the proceeds
of the Bonds loaned to the Municipality (other than refunding proceeds, if any) shall be used for
Project Costs paid by the Municipality subsequent to a date which is 60 days prior to the date on
which the Municipality adopted a reimbursement resolution pursuant to Treas. Regs. 26 CFR






1.150-2 stating its intent to reimburse other funds of the Municipality used to finance the Project,
or subsequent to the issuance date of the Municipal Obligations.

{s) The Municipality represents that it has satisfied all the applicable requirements in ss.
281.61(3), (4), (5) and (8m), Wis. Stats_, and ch. NR 166, Wis. Adm. Code.

() The Municipality has adopted a rate, charge or assessment schedule that will generate
annually sufficient revenue to pay the principal of and interest on the Municipal Obligations.

(u) The Municipality is in substantial compliance with all conditions, requirements and terms of
financial assistance previously awarded through any federal construction grants program and the
SDWLP.

{v) The Municipality has met all terms and conditions contained within, and has received DNR
approval for the Municipality's Plans and Specifications for the Project described in the definitions
hereof.

(w) The Municipality represents that it has submitted to DNR a bid tabulation for the Project, with
a recommendation to DNR for review and concurrence. The expected or actual Substantial
Compietion date of the Project is October 31, 2010.

(x) The Municipality acknowledges that s. 281.59(11)(b), Wis. Stats., and the General Resolution
provide that if the Municipality fails to repay the Loan when due, the State shall recover amounts
due the SDWLP by deducting those amounts from any State payments due the Municipality.

This means that the following State payments would have been subject to this deduction:

Transportation State-shared Total
2007 $ 566,897.49 $ 715,571.44 $ 1,282,468.93
2008 $ 590,345.20 $ 716,287.59 $ 1,306,632.79

The amount of State paymehts anticipated for last year, among cthers, and as changed or
modified from time to time, that are subject to this deduction are:

2009 $ 604,118.63 $ 717,716.10 $ 1,321,834.73

These are not the entire amounts of State aid distributed to the Municipality. Other State aid is
subject to intercept on failure of the Municipality to make full Loan payments due the SDWLP.

The Municipality acknowledges that ss. 281.59(11)(b) and 70.60, Wis. Stats., and the General
Resolution, provide that if the Municipality fails to repay the Loan when due, the State shall
recover amounts due the SDWLP by adding a special charge to the amount of taxes apportioned
to and levied upon the county in which the Municipality is located.

{y) The Municipality acknowledges that the State reserves the right upon default by the
Municipality hereunder to have a receiver appointed to collect User Fees from the operation of the
Municipality's Water System or, in the case of a joint utility system, to bill the users of the
Municipality's Water System directly.

(z) The representations of the Municipality in the Application are true and correct as of the date of
this FAA and are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth in this place.





(aa) There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition or operation of the
Municipality or the Project since the submission date of the Appiication.

{bb) The Municipality submitted a water rate application to the Public Service Commission. This
water rate application is for Water Rates that shall generate sufficient revenues, together with
other funds availabie to the Municipality, to pay all costs of operating and maintaining the facilities
of the Municipality's entire Water System, in accordance with this FAA. The Municipality
implemented the Water Rates upon the Wisconsin Public Service Commission’s approval of the
rate order.

{cc} The Municipality acknowledges that it is eligible to receive Financial Assistance in the form of
a Loan of $1,227,502 with Principal Forgiveness of $613,751 for payment of Project Costs. Note
that additional Principal Forgiveness may be awarded by the SDWLP for this Project as described
in Section 6.13 of this document.
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ARTICLE Il
LOAN PROVISIONS

Section 3.01. Loan Clauses

{a} Subject to the conditions and in accordance with the terms of this FAA, the SDWLP hereby
agrees to make the Loan and the Municipality agrees to accept the Loan. As evidence of the
portion of the Loan made to the Municipality remaining subsequent to the Principal Forgiveness,
the Municipality hereby agrees to sell to the SDWLP Municipal Obtigations in the aggregate
principal amount of $613,751. The SDWLP shall pay for the Municipal Cbligations in lawful
money of the United States, which shall be disbursed as provided in this FAA.

{b) Prior to disbursement, Loan proceeds shall be held by the SDWLP or by the Trustee for the
account of the SDWLP. Earnings on undisbursed Loan proceeds shail be for the account of the
SDWLP. Loan proceeds shall be disbursed only upon submission by the Municipality of
disbursement requests and approval thereof as set forth in Section 3.05 hiereof.

(c} The Loan shall bear interest at the rate of two and 668/1000ths percent (2.668%) per annum,
and interest shall accrue and be payable only on Loan principal amounts actually disbursed on the
Municipal Obligations, from the date of disbursement until the date such amounts are repaid or
forgiven.

(d} Disbursements of Financial Assistance shall generally first be made in the form of a Loan

_ disbursement on the Municipal Obligations which must be at least 5% of the Municipal Obligation
amount or $50,000, whichever is less, second in the form of Loan disbursements subject to
Principal Forgiveness up to $613,751 and third in the form of Loan disbursements on the
Municipal Obiigations. Principal Forgiveness will be applied at the time of Loan disbursement
except as provided in Section 3.04(e} when additional Principal Forgiveness is available for
SDWLP Loans.

{e} The Municipal Obligation shall include the L.oan Disbursement Table (Exhibit C). The actual
dates of disbursements shail be reflected as part of the Municipal Obligations. DOA shall make
entries as each disbursement is made and as each principal amount is repaid; the SDWLP and
the Municipality agree that such entries shall be mutually binding.

(f} Upen Final Completion of the Project, DOA may request that the Mhnicipality issue substitute
Municipal Obfigations in the aggregate principal amount equal to the outstanding principal balance
of the Municipal Obligations. :

{g) The Municipality shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, a Municipal Obligation Counsel
Opinion to the SDWLP concurrently with the delivery of the Municipal Obligations.

Section 3.02. Municipal Obligations Amortization Principal and interest payments on the Municipal
Obligations shall be due on the dates set forth in Exhibit B of this FAA. The payment amounts shown on
Exhibit B are for informational purposes only and assume the full amount of the Municipal Obligations is
disbursed and that the full amount of Principal Forgiveness available is appiied to the Loan on January 27,
2010. Itis understood that the actual amount of the Municipality’s Municipal Obligations payments shall
be based on the actual date and amount of disbursements on the Municipal Obligations. Notwithstanding
the foregoing or anything in the Municipal Obligations, the Municipal Obligations shall be for no longer than
twenty (20) years from the date of this FAA, and shall mature and be fully amortized not later than twenty
(20) years after the original issue date of the Municipal Obiigations. Repayment of principal on the '
Municipal Obligations shall begin not later than twelve (12) months after the expected or actual Substantial
Completion date of the Project.
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Section 3.03. Type of Municipal Obligation and Security The Municipality's obligation fo meet annual debt
service requirements on the Municipal Obligations shall be a revenue obligation evidenced by issuance of
revenue bonds pursuant to s. 66.0621, Wis. Stats. The security for the Municipality's obligation shall be a
pledge of revenues to be derived from the Municipality's Water System, and the Municipality shall agree
that if revenues from the Water System are insufficient to meet annual debt service requirements, the
Municipality shall purchase water services in amounts sufficient to meet annual debt service requirements
as provided in and set forth in Section 9 of the Municipal Obligation Resolution. The annual revenues net
of alt current expenses shall be equal o not less than the annual principal and interest requirements on
the Municipat Obligations, any Parity Obligations, and any other debt obligations payable from the
revenues of the Water System then outstanding, times the greater of (i) 110 percent or {ii) the highest debt
service coverage ratio required with respect to any Parity Obligations or any other debt obligations payable
from the revenues of the Water System then outstanding. As of the date of this FAA, the required debt
service coverage ratio is 130 percent; however, this percentage is subject to change as outlined in the
prior sentence. The Municipal Obligations are also secured as provided in Section 3.07 hereof.

Section 3.04. Sale and Redemption of Municipal Obligations

- (a) Municipal Obligations may not be prepaid without the prior written consent of the SDWLP.
The SDWLP has sole discretion to withhold such consent.

(b) The Municipality shall pay all costs and expenses of the SDWLP in effecting the redemption
of the Bonds to be redeemed with the proceeds of the prepayment of the Municipal Obligations.
Such costs and expenses may include any prepayment premium applicable to the SDWLP and
any investment losses incurred or sustained by the SDWLP resulting directly or indirectly from any
such prepayment.

(c) Subject to subsection (a), the Municipality may prepay the Municipal Obligations with any
settlements received from any third party relating to the design or construction of the Project.

{d} Prepayments of the Municipal Obligations shall be applied pro rata to all maturities of the
Municipal Obligations.

(e} The SDWLP may award additional Principal Forgiveness for this Project, beyond the amount
shown on the cover page of this document, if the SDWLP determines that additional Principal
Forgiveness funds are available. If additional Principal Forgiveness is awarded for this Project
after the FAA is signed by all parties, the SDWLP will notify the Municipality in writing of the
amount of the additional Principal Forgiveness available to the Municipality.

Any additional Principal Forgiveness will be provided to the Municipality on a date (or dates) fo be

determined solely by the SDWLP, The additional Principal Forgiveness will be applied as either a

prepayment of the outstanding principal balance of the Municipal Obligation (pro rata to all

maturities) or to future Loan disbursements at the discretion of the SDWLP. Any additional

Principal Forgiveness awarded shall be for the benefit of this Project in accordance with the terms
. of this FAA, and shall comply with all of the terms of this FAA.

Section 3.05. Disbursement of Financial Assistance

(@) Under this FAA, Financial Assistance shall be drawn in the order specified in Section 3.01 (d)
of this document. :
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(b) Each disbursement request shall be delivered to DNR. Each request must contain invoices or
other evidence acceptable to DNR and DOA that Project Costs for which disbursement is
requested have been incurred by the Municipality.

{c) The SDWLP, through its agents or Trustee, plans to make disbursements of Financial
Assistance on a semimonthly basis, upon approval of each disbursement request by DNR and
DOA. Such approval by DNR and DOA may require adjustment and corrections to the
disbursement request submitted by the Municipality. The Municipality shall be notified whenever
such an adjustment.or correction is made by DNR or DOA.

{d) Disbursements made to the Municipality are subject to pre- and post-payment adjustments by
DNR or DOA. ‘ :

(1} If the Financial Assistance is not yet fully disbursed, and SDWLP funds were
previously disbursed for non-eligible SDWLP funded Project Costs, the SDWLP shall
make necessary adjustments fo future disbursements.

(2) Ifthe Financial Assistance is fully disbursed, including disbursements for any non-
eligible SDWLP funded Project Costs, the Municipality agrees to repay to the SDWLP an
amount equal to the non-eligible SDWLP funded Project Costs within 60 days of
notification by DNR or DOA. The SDWLP shall then apply the amount it receives as a
Loan prepayment or as a recovery of a Loan disbursement with Principal Forgiveness (if
there is no outstanding Loan principal balance available to apply the recovery to).

(e) The SDWLP or its agent shall disburse Financial Assistance only to the Municipality's account
by electronic transfer of funds. The Municipality hereby covenants that it shall take actions and
provide information necessary to facilitate these transfers.

(f) Disbursement beyond ninety-five percent (95%) of the Financial Assistance, unless otherwise
agreed to by DNR and DOA pursuant to a written request from the Municipality, may be withheld
until:

(1) DNR is satisfied that the Project has been completed in accordance With the Plans
and Specifications, and DNR has approved all change orders relating to the Project;

(2) The Municipality certifies to DNR its acceptance of the Project from its contractors:

(3) The Municipality certifies in writing to DNR its compliance with the ARRA wage rate
and Buy American requirements. Certification must be as prescribed on Exhibit G;

{4} The Municipality shall furnish reports, provide data and such other information as
SDWLP may require prior to Project closeout; and

(5) DNR certifies in writing to DOA the Municipality's compliance with all applicable
requirements of this FAA.

(g) The following IRS Regulation applies to project expenditures. IRS Regulation 1.148-
B(d){(1)(iii), which states, in part, “An issuer must account for the allocation of proceeds to
expenditures not later than 18 months after the later of the date the expenditure is paid or the date
the project, if any, that is financed by the issue is placed in service”.
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Section 3.06. Remedies
(a} If the Municipality:

(1) or any authorized representative is not complying with federal or state laws,
regulations, or requirements relating to the Project, and following due notice by DNR the
Project is not brought into compliance within a reasonable period of time; or

{2) is not complying with or is in violation of any provision set forth in this FAA; or
(3) is not in compliance with the Act or the Regulations;

then DNR may, until the Project is brought into compliance or the FAA non-compliance is cured to
the satisfaction of DNR or DOA, impose one (1) or more of the following sanctions:

(i} Progress payments or disbursements otherwise due the Municipality of up to
20% may be withheld.

(ii} Project work may be suspended.

(i) DNR may request a court of appropriate jurisdiction to enter an injunction or
afford other equitable or judicial relief as the court finds appropriate.

(iv) Other administrative remedies may be pursued.

(b) If the Municipality fails to make any payment when due on the Municipal Obligations or fails to
observe or perform any other covenant, condition, or agreement on its part under this- FAA for a
period of thirty (30) days after written notice is given to the Municipality by DNR, specifying the
default and requesting that it be remedied, the SDWLP is provided remedies by law and this FAA.
These remedies include, but are not limited to, the following rights:

(1) Pursuant fo s. 281.59(11)(b), Wis. Stats., DOA shall place on file a certified statement
of all amounts due the SDWLP under this FAA. DOA may collect all amounts due the
SDWLP by deducting those amounts from any State payments due the Municipality, or
add a special charge to the amount of taxes apportioned to and levied upon the county in
which the Municipality is located under s. 70.60, Wis. Stats.

(2) The SDWLP may, without giving bond to the Municipality or anyone claiming under i,
have a receiver appointed for the SDWLP's benefit of the Project and the Municipality's
Water System and of the earnings, income, rents, issues and profits thereof, with such
powers as the court making such appeintment shall confer. The Municipality hereby
irrevocably consents to such appointment.

(3) Inthe case of a joint utility system, the SDWLP may bill the users of the Municipality's
system directly.

(4) The SDWLP may declare the principal amount of the Municipal Obligations
immediately due and payable.

{5} The SDWLP may enforce any right or obligation under this FAA, including the right to
seek specific performance or mandamus, whether such action is at law or in equity.
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(6) The SDWLP may increase the interest rate set forth in Section 3.01 hereof to the
market interest rate as defined in the Act and Regulations.

Section 3.07. Security for the Municipal Obligations In accordance with the terms of the Muricipal
Obligation Resolution:

(a) as security for the Municipal Obligations, the Municipality hereby pledges the revenue to be
/ derived from the Municipality's Water Rates (which is a dedicatéed source of revenue); and

(b) other than as already pledged to the outstanding Parity Obligations, the Municipality shail not
pledge the revenues, except as provided in Section 11 of the Municipéi Obligation Resolution, to
be derived from the Municipality's Water Rates or other revenues pledged under Section 3.07(a),
above, to any person other than the SDWLP, uniess the revenues pledged to such other person
meet the highest debt coverage ratio then applicable to the Municipality.

Section 3.08. Effective Date and Term This FAA shall become effective upon its execution and delivery by
the parties hereto, shall remain in full force and effect from such date and shall expire on such date as the
Municipal Obligations shall be discharged and satisfied in accordance with the provisions thereof.
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ARTICLE IV
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT

Section 4.01. Insurance The Municipality agrees to maintain property and liability insurance for the Water
System and Project that is reasonable in amount and coverage and that is consistent with prudent
municipal insurance practices for the term of this FAA. The Municipality agrees to provide written
evidence of insurance coverage to the SDWLP upon request at any time during the term of this FAA.

In the event that the Water System or Project is damaged or destroyed, the Municipality agrees to use the
proceeds from its insurance coverage either to repay the Financial Assistance or to repair or replace the
Water System.

Section 4.02. Construction of the Project The Municipality shall construct the Project, or cause it to be
constructed, to Final Completion in accordance with the Application and the Plans and Specifications.
The Municipality shall proceed with the acquisition and construction of the Project in conformity with law
and with all applicable requirements of governmental authorities having jurisdiction with respect thereto,
subject to such modifications of Plans and Specifications that alter the cost of the Project, use of space,
scope or functional layout as may be previously approved by DNR.

Section 4.03. Performance Bonds The Municipality shall provide, or cause to be provided, performance
bonds assuring the performance of the work to be performed under all construction contracts entered into
with respect to the Project. All performance bonds required hereunder shall be issued by independent
surety companies authorized to transact business in the State.

Section 4.04, Completion of the Project

(a) The Municipality agrees that it shall undertake and complete the Project for the purposes and
in the manner set forth in this FAA and in accordance with all federal, state and local laws,
ordinances and regulations applicable thereto. The Municipality shall, with all practical dispatch
and in a sound and economical manner, complete or cause to-be completed, the acquisition and
construction of the Project, and do all other acts necessary and possible to entitle it to receive
User Fees with respect to the Preject at the earliest practicable time. The Municipality shall obtain
all necessary approvals from any and all governmental agencies prior to construction which are
requisite to the Final Completion of the Project.

(b) The Municipality shall notify DNR of the Substantial Completion of the Project. The
Municipality shall cause to be prepared as-built plans for the Project at or prior to completion
thereof,

(c) The Municipality shall take and institute such proceedings as shall be necessary to cause and
require alf contractors and material suppliers to complete their contracts ditigently and in
accordance with the terms of the contracts including, without fimitation, the correcting of defective
work.

(d) Upon Final Completion of the Project in accordance with the Planis and Specifications, the
Municipality shaill:

(1) certify to DNR its acceptance of the Project from its contractors, subject to claims
against contractors and third parties; :

(2) complete and deliver to DNR the completed Contract Utilization of Disadvantaged
Business Enterprises (DBE) form attached hereto as Exhibit E of this FAA; and
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(3) obtain all required permits and authorizations from appropriate authorities, if requ'ired,
for operation and use of the Project.

Section 4.05. Payment of Additional Project Costs

(a) In the event of revised eligibility determinations, cost overruns and amendments exceeding
the Financial Assistance amount, the SDWLP may allocate additional financial assistance to a
Project. The allocation of additional financial assistance may be in the form of a loan at less than
the market interest rate, which is established pursuant to the Act and Regulations. The allocation
of additional financial assistance shall depend upon availability of funds and present value
subsidy, pursuant to the Act and the Reguiations.

(b) -In the event that this Financial Assistance is not sufficient to pay the costs of the Project in full,
the Municipality shall nonetheless complete the Project and pay that portion of the Project Costs
as may be in excess of available Financial Assistance, and shall not be entitled to any
reimbursement therefore from the SDWLP, or the owners of any bonds, except from the proceeds
of additional financing which may be provided by the SDWLP pursuant to an amended FAA or
through a separate FAA.

Section 4.06. No Warranty Regarding Condition, Suitability or Cost of Project Neither the SODWLP, DOA,
DNR nor the Trustee makes any warranty, either express or implied, as to the Project or its condition or
that it shall be suitable for the Municipality's purposes or needs, or that the Financial Assistance shall be
sufficient to pay the costs of the Project. Review or approval of engineering reports, facilities plans, Plans
and Specifications, or other documents, or the inspection of Project construction by DNR does not relieve
the Municipality of its responsibility to properly plan, design, build and effectively operate and maintain the
Project as required by laws, regulations, permits and good management practices. DNR or its
representatives are not respansible for increased costs resulting from defects in the Plans and
Specifications, or other Project documents. Nothing in this section prohibits a Municipality from requiring
more assurances, guarantees, or indemnity or other contractual requirements from any party performing
PrOJec:t work,
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ARTICLE V
COVENANTS

Section 5.01. Application of Financial Assistance The Municipality shall apply the proceeds of the Financial
Assistance solely for Project Costs.

Section 5.02. Operation and Maintenance After completion of the Project, the Municipality shall;

(a) atall imes operate the Project or otherwise cause the Project to be operated properly and in
a sound and economical manner, including proper training of personnel;

(b) maintain, preserve and keep the Project or cause the Project to be maintained, preserved and
kept, in good repair, working order and condition: and

{¢) periodically make, or cause to be made, ail necessary and proper repairs, replacements and
renewals so that at all times the operation of the Project may be properly conducted and in a
manner that is consistent with the Project performance standards contained in the Application and
the requirements of the Water Diversion Permit (if any). The Municipality shall not, without the
approval of DNR, discontinue operation of or sell or otherwise dispose of the Water System,
except for portions of the Water System sold or otherwise disposed of in the course of ordinary
repair and replacement of parts so long as this FAA is outstanding.

Section 5.03. Compliance with Law At all times during construction of the Project and operation of the Water
System, the Municipality shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules,
regulations, permits, approvals and this FAA, including without limitation, the Act, the ARRA, the Regulations
and the Water Diversion Permit (if any).

Section 5.04. Public Ownership The Municipality shall at all times retain ownership of the Project and Water
‘System of which it is a part.

Section 5.05. Establishment of Project Accounts: Audits

(@) The Municipality shall maintain Project accounts in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principies (GAAP) and directions issued by the SDWLP. Without any request, the
Municipality shall furnish to DOA, as soon as available and in any event within one-hundred fwenty
{120) days after the close of each fiscal year, a copy of the audit report for such year and
accompanying GAAP-based financial statements for such period, as examined and reported by such
independent certified public accountants of recognized standing selected by the Municipality and
reasonably satisfactory to DOA, whose reports shall indicate that the accompanying financial
statements have been prepared in conformity with GAAP.

(b) The Municipality shail maintain a separate account that reflects the receipt and expenditure of all
SDWLP funds for the Project. All Financial Assistance shall be credited promptly upon receipt
thereof and shall be reimbursement for or expended only for Project Costs. The Municipality shall
permit any authorized representative of DNR or DOA, or agents thereof, the right to review or audit
all records relating to the Project or the Financial Assistance, and shall produce, or cause to be
produced, all records relating to any work performed under the terms of this FAA for examination at
such times as may be designated by any of them or their authorized representatives, and shall
permit extracts and copies of the Project records to be made by them or their authorized
representatives, and shall fulfill information requests by them or their authorized representatives.

Section 5.06. Records The Municipality shall retain all files, books, documents and records relating to
construction of the Project for at least three years following the date of Final Completion of the Project, or for
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longer periods if necessary due to any appeal, dispute, or litigation. All other files and records relating to the
Project shall be retained so fong as this FAA remains in effect. As-built plans for the Project shall be retained
for the useful life of the Project.

Section 5.07. Project Areas The Municipality shall permit representatives of DNR access to the Project and
related records at all reasonable times, include provisions in ail contracts permiting such access during
construction and operation of the Water System, and allow extracts and copies of Project records to be made
by DNR representatives.

Section 5.08. Engineering [nspection The Municipality shall provide competent and adequate inspection of
alt Project construction, under the direction of a professional engineer licensed in the State. The Municipality
shall direct such engineer to inspect work necessary for the construction of the Project and to determine
whether such work has been performed in accordance with the Plans and Specifications. Any such work not
in accordance with the Plans and Specifications shall be remedied, unless such noncompliance is waived by
DNR.

-

Section 5.09. Tax Covenants

{a) The Municipality covenants and agrees that it shall not take any action or omit to take any
action, which action or omission would result in the loss of the exclusion of the interest on any
Municipal Obligations now or hereafter issued from gross income for purposes of federal income
taxation as that status is governed by Section 103(a) of the Code or any successor provision.

(b} The Municipality shail not take any action or omit to take any action, which action or omission
would cause its Municipal Obiigations to be "private activity bonds" within the meaning of Section
141(a) of the Code or any successor provision.

(c) The Municipatity shall not directly or indirectly use or permit the use of any proceeds of the
Bonds (or amounts replaced with such proceeds) or any other funds or take any action or omit to
take any action, which use or action or omission would cause the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds"
within the meaning of Section 148(a) of the Code or any successor provision. The Municipality
hereby further covenants to ensure that all amounts actually received by such Municipality from
the SDWLP are advanced to the entity submitting the invoice (or to reimburse the Municipality) to
which each amount relates within three business days and that all amounts actually received by
such Municipality from the SDWLP shall not be invested in any interest-bearing account.

(d) The Municipaiity shail not use (directly or indirectly) the proceeds of the Bonds in any manner
that would constitute an "advance refunding" within the meaning of Section 149(d)(5) of the Code
Or any successor provision. '

Section 5.10. User Fee Covenant

(a) The Municipality hereby certifies that it has adopted and shall charge User Fees with respect
to the Project in accordance with applicable laws and the Act and in amounts such that revenues
of the Municipality with respect to the Project shall be sufficient, together with other funds
available to the Municipaiity for such purposes, to pay all costs of operating and maintaining the
Project in accordance with this FAA and to pay all amounts due under this FAA and the Municipal
Obiligations.

{b) The Municipality covenants that it shall adopt and shall adequately maintain for the design life

of the Project a system of User Fees with respect to the Project. The Municipality covenants that
it shall, from time to time, revise and charge User Fees with respect to the Project such that the
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revenues and funds described in paragraph (a) shall be sufficient to pay the costs described in
paragraph (a).

Section 5.11. Notice of Impaired System The Municipality shail promptly notify DNR and DOA in the case of -
any material damage to or destruction of the Project or any part thereof, or actual or threatened proceedings
for the purpose of taking or otherwise affecting by condemnation, eminent domain or otherwise, all or a part
of the Water System, any action, suit or proceeding at law or in equity or by or before any governmental
instrumentality or agency, or any other event which may impair the ability of the Municipalify to construct the
Project or operate the Water System or set and collect User Fees as set forth in Section 5.10.

Section 5.12. Hold Harmless The Municipality shall save, keep harmless and defend DNR and DOA, and all
their officers, employees, and agents, against any and all liability claims, and costs of whatever kind and
nature, for injury to or death of any person or persons and for loss or damage to any property oceurring in
connection with or in any way incident to or arising out of the construction, occupancy, use, service,
operation, or performance of work in connection with the Project, acts, or omissions of the Municipality's
employees, agents, or representatives,

Section 5.13. Nondiscrimination Covenant

(2} In connection with the Project, the Municipality agrees to comply with fair employment practices
pursuant to subchapter Il of ch. 111, Wis. Stats. This provision shall include, but is not limited to, the
following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising;
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including
apprenticeship. The Municipality agrees to post in conspicuous places, available for employees and
applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provision of the nendiscrimination clause.

(by The Municipality shall incorporate into all Project contracts which have yet to be executed the
following provision: "In connection with the performance of work under this contract, the contractor
agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant because of age, race, religion, color,
handicap, sex, physicat condition, developmental disability, or national origin. The contractor further
agrees to comply with fair employment practices pursuant to subchapter [l of ch. 111, Wis. Stats.
This provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or
transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of

- compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor further agrees to
take affirmative action to ensure equal employment opportunities for persons with disabilities. The
contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, avaitable for employees and applicants for
employment, notices setting forth the provisions of the nondiscrimination clause.”

Section 5.14. Employees The Municipality or its employees or agents are not employees or agents of the
DNR or DOA for any purpose including worker's compensation.

Section 5.15. Adeguate Funds The Municipality shall have sufficient funds available to repay the Municipal
Obligations. The Municipality shall have sufficient funds available when construction of the Project is
completed to ensure effective operation and maintenance of the Project for purposes constructed.

Section 5.16. Management The Municipality shall provide and maintain competent and adequate
management, supervision, and inspection at the construction site to ensure that the completed work
conforms to the Plans and Specifications. The Municipality shall furnish progress reports and such other
information as DNR may require.

Section 5.17. Reimbursement Any payment of Financial Assistance to the Municipality in excess of the

amount determined by final audit to be due the Municipality shall be reimbursed to DOA within 60 days after
DNR or DOA provides a nofice of overpayment.
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Section 5.18. Unpaid User Fees The Municipality shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, take all actions
necessary to certify any unpaid User Fees to the county treasurer in order that such unpaid User Fees shall
be added as a special charge to the property tax bill of the user.

Section 5.19. Rebates The Municipality agrees to pay to the SDWLP any refunds, rebates, credits, or other
amounts received for Project Costs that have already been funded by the SDWLP. The SDWLP shall then
apply the amount it receives as a Loan prepayment or as a recovery of a Loan disbursement with Principal
Forgiveness (if there is no outstanding principal balance for the Project).

Section 5.20. Maintenance of Legal Existence

(a} Except as provided in par. {b), the Municipality shall maintain its legal existence and shall not
dissolve or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of its assets and shall not consolidate with or
merge into another legal entity.

(b) A Municipality may consolidate with or merge into any other legal entity, dissolve or otherwise
dispose of all of its assets or substantially all of its assets, transfer all or substantially all its assets to
another legal entity (and thereafter be released of all further obligation under this FAA and the
Municipal Obiigations) if: '

(1) the resulting, surviving or transferee legal entity is a legal entity established and duly
existing under the laws of Wisconsin:

(2} such resulting, surviving or transferee legal entity is eligible to receive financial
assistance under the Act; ‘

(3) such resulting, surviving or transferee legal entity expressly assumes in writing all of the

~ obligations of the Municipality contained in this FAA and the Municipal Obligations and any
other documents the SDWLP deems reasonably necessary to protect its environmental and
credit interests; and

(4) the SDWLP shall have consented in writing to such transaction, which consent may be
withheld in the absolute discretion of the SDWLP.

Section 5.21. Federal Single Audit To the extent applicable, the Municipality shail comply with the audit
requirements of OMB Circular A-133. The Municipality covenants that if it receives $500,000 or more of
financial assistance in a given calendar year, which originated from any federal funds, the Municipality shall
commission an audit made in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, or in accordance with the federal laws
and regulations governing the SDWLP.

Section 5.22. Wage Rate Requirements The Municipality represents that all laborers and mechanics
employed by contractors and subcontractors funded directly by or assisted in whole or in part with funding
under this Loan shall be paid wages at rates not less than those prevailing on projects of a character similar
in the locality as determined by the Secretary of Labor (DOL) in accordance with subchapter |V of chapter 31
of fitle 40, United States Code.

Section 5.23. ARRA Logo Reguirement The Municipaiity agrees to display the ARRA L.ogo in a manner that
informs the public that this Project is an ARRA investment.

Section 5.24. Buy Ametrican Requirements The Municipality agrees to comply with the Buy American
requirements contained in the ARRA for the iron, steel, and manufactured goods used in the Project.
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Section 5.25. ARRA Requirsments The Municipality shall comply with the requirements of the ARRA
Assurances and Certification. The Municipality shall furnish reports, provide data and such cther information
as the SDWLP may require.

Section 5.26. Federal Project The Municipality covenants that the Project shall comply with the Federal
requirements applicable to activities supported with federal funds, a list of which is included as Exhibit H to

this FAA,
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ARTICLE VI
MiSCELLANEOUS

Section 6.01. Notices All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shail be sufficiently given,
and shall be deemed given when hand delivered or mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid,
return receipt requested to the addresses set forth balow:

(@) Department of Administration
Office of Capital Finance
Safe Drinking Water Loan Program
101 East Wilson Street, 10th Floor
Madison, Wi 53702-0004
Or
P.0. Box 7864
Madison, WI 53707-7864

{b) Department of Natural Resources
Bureau of Community Financial Assistance
101 South Webster Street
Madison, Wl 53702-0005
Or
P.O. Box 7921
Madison, W1 53707-7921

{cy U.S. Bank Corp Trust
Sharyl Saver EP-MN-WS3T
60 Livingston Ave
St Paul, MN 55101-2292

(d)  City of Stoughton
600 S. Fourth Street
Stoughton W1 53589

Any of the foregoing paltieé may designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices,
certificates or other communications shall be sent, by notice in writing given to the others. Any notice herein
shall be delivered simuitaneously to DNR and DOA. :

Section 6.02. Binding Effect This FAA shall be for the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, the SDWLP and
the Municipality and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 6.03. Severability In the event any provision of this FAA shall be held illegal, invalid or unenforceable
by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate, render unenforceable or otherwise
affect any other provision hereof. :

Section 6.04. Amendments, Supplements and Modifications This FAA may be amended, supplemented or
modified to provide for additional Financial Assistance for the Project by the SDWLP to the Municipality or for
other purposes. All amendments, supplements and modifications shall be in writing between the SDWLP. by
DNR and DOA acting under authority of the Act, and the Municipality.

Section 6.05. Execution in Counterparts This FAA may be executed in several counterparts, each of which
shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
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Section 6.06. Applicable Law This FAA shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of
the State, including the Act.

Section 6.07. Benefit of Financial Assistance Agreement This FAA is executed, among cther reasens, to
induce the purchase of the Municipal Obligations. Accordingly, all duties, covenants, obligations and
agreements of the Municipality herein contained are hereby declared fo be for the benefit of and are
enforceable by the SDWLP, its Trustee or its authorized agent. :

Section 6.08. Further Assurances The Municipality shall, at the request of DNR and DOA, authorize,
execute, acknowledge and deliver such further resoiutions, conveyances, transfers, assurances, financing
statements and other instruments as may be necessary or desirable for better assuring, conveying, providing
Principal Forgiveness, assigning and confirming the rights, security interests and agreements concerning
Principal Forgiveness or intended fo be Principal Forgiveness provided by this FAA and relating to the
Municipal Obligations.

~ Section 6.09. Assignment of Municipal Obligations The Municipality hereby agrees that the Municipal
Obligations may be said, transferred, ptedged or hypothecated to any third party without the consent of the
Municipality.

Section 6,10. Covenant by Municipality as to Compitance with General Resolution The Municipaiity
covenants and agrees that it shail comply with the provisions of the General Resolution with respect to the
Municipality and that the Trustee and the owners of the Bonds shall have the power and authority provided in
the General Resolution. The Municipality further agrees to aid in the furnishing to DNR, DOA or the Trustee
of opinions that may be required under the General Resolution,

Section 6.11. Termination This FAA may be terminated in whole orin part pursuant to ane or more of the
following:

{a) The SDWLP and the Municipality may enter into an agreement to terminate this FAA at any time.
The termination agreement shall establish the effective date of termination of this FAA, the basis for
settlement of termination costs, and the amount and date of payment of any sums due either party.

(b} If the Municipality wishes to terminate all or any part of the Project work unilaterally for which
Financial Assistance has been awarded, the Municipality shall promptly give written notice to DNR. If
the SDWLP determines that there is a reasonabie basis for the requested termination, the SDWLP
may enter into a termination agreement, including provisions for FAA termination costs, effective with
the date of cessation of the Project work by the Municipality. If the SDWLP determines that the
Municipality has ceased work on the Project without reasonable basis, the SDWLP may unilaterally
terminate Financial Assistance or rescind this FAA:

Section 6.12. Rescission The SDWLP may rescind this FAA prior to the first disbursement of any funds
hereunder if it determines that:

{a) there has been substantial non-performance of the Project work by the recipient without
justification under the circumstances;

(b) there is substantial evidence this FAA was obtained by fraud;

(c) there is substantial evidence of gross abuse or corrupt practiceé in the administration of the
Project; '

(d} the Municipality has failed to comply with the covenants contained in this FAA: or
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{e) any of the representations of the Municipality contained in this FAA were false in any material
respect.

Section 6.13. Award of Additional Principal Forgiveness The SDWLP may award additional Principal
Forgiveness for this Project, beyond the amount shown on the cover page of this document; if the SODWLP
determines that additional Principal Forgiveness funds are available. If additional Principal Forgiveness is
awarded for this Project after the FAA is signed by all parties, the SDWLP will notify the Municipality in
writing of the amount of the additional Principal Forgiveness available to the Municipality.

Any additional Principal Forgiveness will be provided to the Municipality on a date (or dates) to be
determined solely by the SDWLP. The additional Principal Forgiveness will be applied as either a
prepayment of the outstanding principal balance of the Municipal Obligation (pro rata to all maturities) or to
future Loan disbursements at the discretion of the SDWLP. Any additional Principal Forgiveness awarded
shall be for the benefit of this Project in accordance with the terms of this FAA and shall comply with all of
the terms of this FAA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the SDWLP and the Municipality have caused this FAA to be executed and
delivered, as of the date and year first above written.

CITY OF STOUGHTON

By:

James S. Griffin
Mayor

Aftest:
Luann J. Alme
Clerk

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

By:
Authorized Officer

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

By:
Autherized Officer
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City of Stoughton, Wisconsin

Project 5403-01 Safe Drinking Water Loan Program

_Loan Closing Date:

Payment
Date
1-May-10
1-Nov-10
1-May-11
1-Nov-11
1-May-12
1-Nov-12
1-May-13
1-Nov-13
1-May-14
1-Nov-14
1-May-15
1-Nov-15
1-May-16
1-Nov-186
1-May-17
1-Nov-17
1-May-18
1-Nov-18
1-May-19
1-Nov-19
1-May-20
T-Nov-20
1-May-21
1-Nov-21
1-May-22
1-Nov-22
1-May-23
1-Nov-23
1-May-24
1-Nov-24
1-May-25
1-Nov-25
1-May-26
1-Nov-26
1-May-27
1-Nov-27
1-May-28
1-Nov-28
1-May-29

Totals

The above schedule assumes full disbursement of the loan on the loan closing date.

Principal
Payment
25,224.10
25,897.08
26,588.02
27,297.39
28,025.68
28,773.41
29,541.08
30,329.24
31,138.42
31,969.19
32,822.13
33,697.83
34,596.88
35,5619.93
36,467.60
37.440.58
38,439.47
39,465.03

40,517.96

613,751.00

Interest
Rate
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.6688%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%
2.668%

Interest
Payment

4,275.66
8,187.44
8,187.44
7,850.95
7,850.95
7,505.48
7,505.48
7,150.80
7.150.80
6,786.65
6,786.65
6,412.79
6,412.79
6,028.95
6,028.95
5,634.87
5,634.87
5,230.28
5230.28
4,814.89
4,814.89
4,388.42
4,388.42
3,950.58
3,950.58
3,501.05
3,501.05
3,039.53
3,039.53
2.565,69
2,565.69
2,079.21
2,079.21
1,5679.76
1,5679.76
1,066.97
1,066.97

540.51

540.51

180,905.30

Net Interest Rate
Bond Years
Average Life

29-Dec-09 Wisconsin Department of Administration

B-1

January 27, 2010

Principal &
Interest

4,275.66
8,187.44
33,411.54
7,850.95
33,748.03
7,505.48
34,093.50
7,150.80
34,448.19
6,786.65
34,812.33
6,412.79
35,186.20
6,028.95
35,570.03
5,634.87
35,964.11
5,230.28
36,368.70
4,814.89
36,784.08
4,388.42
37,210.85
3,950.58
37,648.41
3,501.05
38,097.93
3,039.53
38,559.46
2,565.69
39,033.29
2,079.21
39,519.77
1,579.76
40,019.23
1,066.97
40,532.00
, 540.51
41,058.47

794,656.30

2.6680%
6,780.5586
11.0477

Bond Year

Debt Service

427566
41,598.98
41,598.98
41,698.98
41,598.99
41,598.98
41,598.99
41,598.98
41,598.98
41,698.98
41,598.97
41,598.97
41,588.99
41,508.98
41,598.99
41,598.98
41,598.98
41,598.99
41,598.97

41,598.98

794,656.30

Exhibit B-1

Calendar Year
Debt Service

12,463.10
41,262.49
41,253.51
41,244.30
41,234.84
41,225.12
41,215.15
41,204.80
41,194.39
41,183.59
41,172.50
41,161.13
41,149.46
41,137.46
41,125.15
41,112.50
41,099.53
41,086.20
41,072.51

41,058.47

794,656.30






EXHIBIT C

FORM OF LOAN DISBURSEMENT TABLE

£8 €0 0 5 D £H 6

Amount of Date of Series of
Disbursement Disbursement Bonds Principal Repaid  Principal Balance
$ $
3 3
3 $
3 $
$ $
3 $
$ $
$ $






EXHIBITD

OPERATING CONTRACTS

As of the date of this FAA, the Municipality does not have any contracts with private entities or other
governmental units to operate its Water System.
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EXHIBIT F

PROJECT MANAGER SUMMARY PAGE

CITY OF STOUGHTON
SDWLP Project No. 5403-01

1.

Project Description: The purpose of this project is to construct new elevated s[torage tank, connecting
main and SCADA system modifications.

Ineligible Costs: A total of $126,160 is listed in the Ineligible column of the Project Budget Sheet
Summary (Exhibit A) as a sanction for partial noncompliance with Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
(DBE) requirements of the SDWLP. Also Engineering Construction Management services in the amount
of $27,000 are ineligible

Confract 3-2009 CB &1 Constructors Inc $99,160
ECM Contract Strand Associates $27,000
Total $126,160

If the Department identifies additional ineiigible Project Costs as the Project progresses, the Department
will notify the Municipaiity.

Other Funding Sources: The municipality is funding $126,160 in ineligible costs through internal
funds.

Miscellaneous Costs: As shown in the Project Budget Sheet Summary (Exhibit A), SDWLP funding in
the amount of $4,996 is included in the Miscellaneous category for:

+ Soil Borings* - $4,996

Each construction-related item, denoted by an asterisk (*), will require review and approval by the
regional Construction Management Engineer (CME) prior to reimbursement from the SDWLP. The
municipality must provide the CME with a copy of the vendor’s invoice, procurement method used and
applicable state documentation. When the CME has determined eligibility and given approval, the
municipality may request reimbursement from the SDWLP.

Contingency Allowance: The Contingency allowance of $54,166 is five percent of the amount of
uncompleted construction work.

DBE Good Faith Effort: Under the SDWLP, municipalities are sanctioned for failure to comply with
MBE/WBE/SBRA solicitation requirements. Up to 8% of eligible construction costs or $99,160 is
declared ineligible for SDWLP funding. The municipality will pay these costs with internal funds.

Federal Single Audit: This project has been funded with federal funds and is subject to the Federai
Singie Audit requirements referenced in Section 5.21 of the FAA. If the municipality receives more
than $500,000 of money that criginates from any federal source in a calendar year, then it must
commission a Federal Single Audit as a part of its regular financial audit.






EXHIBIT G
BUY AMERICAN AND WAGE RATE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

[To Be Prepared on Municipal Letterhead at Project Complietion and Closeout]

The undersigned officials of the City of Stoughton (the “Municipality”) hereby certify that, for all expenditures made for
construction of DNR Project No. 5403-01 (the "Project"), the Municipality has met the requirements of the prevailing wage
requirement of Davis-Bacon. The Municipality further certifies that after taking into account any global or project-specific
waivers approved by an authorized agency of the Federal government, the Municipality has also fully met the Buy
American requirements contained in the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 for the iron, steel, and

manufactured goods used in the Project.

The above certification is determined, after due and diligent investigation, to be true and accurate to the best of my

knowledge.

By: Dated as of:
[Name of Highest Elected Official]

Altest: Dated as of:
[Name of Clerk or Secretary]






EXHIBITH

LIST OF FEDERAL LAWS AND AUTHORITIES

Environmental Authorities

00 000000000000 O0

Archeological and Historic Preservation Act, Pub. L. 93-291, as amended

Clean Air Act, Pub. L. 95-95, as amended

Clean Water Act, Titles Hi, IV and V, Pub. L. 92-500, as amended

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, Pub. L. 97-348

Coastal Zone Management Act, Pub. L. 92-583, as amended

Endangered Species Act, Pub. L. 92-205, as amended

Environmentai Justice, Executive Order 12898

Flood Plain Management, Executive Order 11988 as amended by Executive Order 12148
Protection of Wetlands, Executive Order 11990 as amended by Executive Order 12608
Farmland Protection Policy Act, Pub. L. 97-98

Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, Pub. L. 85-624, as amended

Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, Pub. L. 94-265
National Historic Preservation Act, Pub. L. 89-655, as amended

Safe Drinking Water Act, Pub. L. 92-523, as amended

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, Pub. L. 90-54, as amended

Economic and Miscellaneous Authorities

OO0 C C o

o

Debarment and Suspension, Executive Order 12549

Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development Act, Pub. L. 89-754, as amended, and Executive Order 12372

Drug-Free Workpiace Act, Pub. L. 100-680

New Restrictions on Lobbying, Section 319 of Pub. L. 101-121

Prohibitions relating to violations of the Clean Water Act or Clean Air Act with respect to Federal contracts, grants, or
loans under Section 306 of the Clean Air Act and Section 508 of the Clean Water Act, and Executive Order 11738
Uniform Relocation and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act, Pub. .. 91-646, as amended

Civil Rights, Nondiscrimination. Equal Employment Opportunity Authorities

000 CO0

Age Discrimination Act, Pub. L. §4-135

Equal Employment Oppartunity, Executive Order 11246

Section 12 of the Clean Water Act, Pub. L. 92-500

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, Pub. L. 93-112 supplemented by Executive Orders 11914 and 11250
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. 88-352

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Authorities

Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises in Procurement Under Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Financial Assistance Agreements :





RETURN INSTRUCTIONS

v' Sign the Financial Assistance Agreement (FAA) at your municipal meeting on

JANVAEY 2, 2000

v Return the FAA to your DNR Project Manager. Choose a delivery method that
will get the FAA to DNR within two days after your meeting date (by
\/‘Pﬂ\“%"{ “—f—i 2oio ).

Returning the FAA to DNR immediately is important. This allows your project
manager enough time o obtain signatures at DOA and DNR and to provide copies
to your bond counsel to include in the bond transcript prior to the loan closing,

The DNR postal address is:

NN TALUGUMI LL]

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES - CF/2
COMMUNITY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

PO BOX 7921

MADISON WI 53707-7921

The DNR street address for overnight delivery services is:

NMI N TJARY6UME [LT - 2" Floor --
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMUNITY FINANCTIAL ASSISTANCE
101 5. WEBSTER ST.
MADISON WI 53703

RECOMMENDED

The general telephone number for the DNR Bureau of Community Financial Assistance is (608) 266- -
7555.
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!B 411 Fast Wisconsin Avemnie Attorneys at Law in:
7 M} e Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4497 Phoenix and Tucson, Arfzona

Tel 414.277.5000 Naples, Horida

Fax 414.271.3552 Chicago, Ulinois

www.quarles.com Mifwaukee and Madisor, Wisconsin
January 7, 2010

VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

Ms. Luann J. Alme
City Clerk

City of Stoughton

381 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

Scope of Engagement Re: Proposed Issuance of $613,751 City of Stoughton (the "City")
Waterworks System Revenue Bonds, Series 2010 (Safe Drinking Water Loan)

Dear Ms. Alme:
We are pleased to be working with you again as the City's bond counsel.

The purpose of this letter is to set forth the role we propose to serve and responsibilities
we propose to assume as bond counsel in connection with the issuance of the above-referenced
bonds (the "Bonds") by the City.

Role of Bond Counsel

Bond counsel is engaged as a recognized independent expert whose primary
responsibility is to render an objective legal opinion with respect to the authorization and
issuance of municipal obligations. As bond counsel we will: examine applicable law; prepare
authorizing and closing documents; consult with the parties to the transaction, including the
City's financial advisor, prior to the issuance of the Bonds; review certified proceedings; and
undertake such additional duties as we deem necessary to render the opinion.

Subject to the completion of proceedings to our satisfaction, we will render our opinion
that:

1) the City has authority to issue the Bonds for the purpose in question and has
) followed proper procedures in doing so;

2) the Bonds are valid and binding obligations of the City according to their terms;
and,

3) the interest paid on the Bonds will be excludable from gross income for federal

income tax purposes (subject to certain limitations which may be expressed in the
opinion).
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The opinion will be executed and delivered by us in written form on the date the Bonds
are exchanged for their purchase price (the "Closing™") and will be based on facts and law
existing as of its date. Upon delivery of the opinion, our responsibilities as bond counsel will be
concluded with respect to this financing; specifically, but without implied limitation, we do not
undertake (unless separately engaged) to provide any post-closing compliance services including
any assistance with the City’s continuing disclosure commitment, ongoing advice to the City or
any other party concerning any actions necessary to assure that interest paid on the Bonds will
continue to be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes or participating in an
Internal Revenue Service survey regarding or audit of the Bonds.

In rendering the opinion, we will rely upon the certified proceedings and other
certifications of public officials and other persons furnished to us without undertaking to verify
the same by independent investigation.

As bond counsel, we do not advocate the interests of the City or any other party to the
transaction, We assume that the parties to the transaction will retain such counsel as they deem
necessary and appropriate to represent their interests in this transaction.

Diversity of Practice; Consent to Unrelated Engasements

Because of the diversity of practice of our firm, members of our firm other than those
who serve you may be asked to represent other clients who have dealings with the City regarding
such matters as zoning, licensing, land division, real estate, property tax or other matters which
are unrelated to our bond counsel work. Ethical requirements sometimes dictate that we obtain
the City’s consent to such situations even though our service to you is limited to the specialized
area of bond counsel. We do not represent you in legal matters regularly, although we may be
called upon for special representation occasionally, and our bond counsel work does not usually
provide us information that will be disadvantageous to you in other representations. We do not
believe that such representations of others would adversely affect our relationship with you, and
we have found that local governments generally are agreeable to the type of unrelated
representation described above. We would like to have an understanding with you that the City
consents to our firm undertaking representations of this type. Your approval of this letter will
serve to confirm that the City has no objection to our representation of other clients who have
dealings with the City, unrelated to the borrowing and finance area or any other area in which we
have agreed to serve it. If you have any questions or would like to discuss this consent further,
please call us.

We also want to advise you that from time to time we represent the purchaser of the
Bonds, the State of Wisconsin, and various departments and agencies of the State (collectively,
the "State"). In past transactions that are not related to the issuance of the Bonds and our role as
bond counsel to the City, we may have served as bond counsel or other counsel to the State. We
may also be asked to represent the State in future transactions that are not related to the issuance
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of the Bonds or our role as bond counsel to the City. We would like to have an understanding
with you that the City consents to our firm undertaking representations of this type.

As bond counsel, we will not assume or undertake responsibility for the preparation of an
Official Statement or other disclosure document with respect to the Bonds, nor are we
responsible for performing an independent investigation to determine the accuracy, completeness
or sufficiency of any such document. However, if a disclosure document is prepared and
adopted or approved by the City, we will either prepare or review any description therein of:

i) Wisconsin and federal law pertinent to the validity of the Bonds and the tax treatment of
interest paid thereon and (ii) our opinion.

Fees

Based upon: (i) our current understanding of the terms, structure, size and schedule of
the financing, (ii) the duties we will undertake pursuant to this letter, (iii) the time we anticipate
devoting to the financing, and (iv) the responsibilities we assume, we estimate that our fee as
bond counsel would be approximately $6,000, including all expenses. Such fee and expenses
may vary: (i} if the principal amount of Bonds actually issued differs significantly from the
amount stated above, (ii) if material changes in the structure of the financing occur, or (iif) if
unusual or unforeseen circumstances arise which require a significant increase in our time,
expenses or responsibility. If at any time we believe that circumstances require an adjustment of
our original fee estimate, we will make every attempt to consult with you. It is our
understanding that the City is responsible for our fee.

If, for any reason, the financing is not consummated or is completed without the rendition
of our opinion as bond counsel, we will expect to be compensated at our normal hourly rates for
time actually spent, plus out-of-pocket expenses. Our fee is usually paid either at the Closing out
of proceeds of the Bonds or pursuant to a statement rendered shortly thereafter. We customarily
do not submit any statement until the Closing unless there is a substantial delay in completing the
financing.

Limited Liability Partnership

Our firm is a limited lability partnership ("LLP"). Because we are an LLP, no partner of
the firm has personal liability for any debts or liabilities of the firm except as otherwise required
by law, and except that each partner can be personally liable for his or her own malpractice and
for the malpractice of persons acting under his or her actual supervision and control. As an LLP
we are required by our code of professional conduct to carry at least $10,000,000 of malpractice
insurance; currently, we carry coverage with limits substantially in excess of that amount. Please
call me if you have any questions about our status as a limited liability partnership.
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Conclusion and Request for Signed Copy

If the foregoing terms of this engagement are acceptable to you, please so indicate by
returning the enclosed copy of this letter dated and signed by an appropriate officer, retaining the
original for your files. If we do not hear from you within thirty (30) days, we will assume that
these terms are acceptable to you, but we would prefer to receive a si gned copy of this letter
from you.

We are looking forward to working with you and the City in this regard.
Very truly yours,
QUARLES & BRADY LLP

L == - |

.
Rebecca A. Speckhard

RAS:TAB:afirkus

Enclosures

ce:  Mr. James 8. Griffin (via email)
Mr. Robert Kardasz, P.E. (via email)
Ms. Kim M. Jennings, CPA (via email)
Ms. Laurie Sullivan (via email)
Matthew T. Roethe, Esq. (via email)

Accepted and Approved:
CITY OF STOUGHTON

By:

Iis:

Title
Date:
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